
 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 (C) 
 2nd Revised Page 8.8 
        Cancels 1st Revised Page 8.8 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 

 
6.1.1 Solutions Service (Continued) 

 
     H. Business Unlimited Multiline (1) (Continued) 

 
Business Unlimited Multiline customers who discontinue their service prior to 
fulfilling their term commitment will be assessed a termination liability charge.  
The termination liability charge will be the difference between the monthly 
recurring charges applied during the in-service period and the non-term Small 
Business Unlimited Solutions II monthly recurring charges for that same 
period, or $50.00, whichever is less.   If a customer prematurely discontinues 
this service for only a portion of the lines under a term commitment, the 
termination liability charge will not apply as long as the customer retains a 
qualifying service at each location and the minimum number of lines remains 
subscribed to this service. 
 
If the Company determines the Customer has violated any of the terms and 
conditions of this service, the Customer’s plan will be switched, upon notice, to 
Business Sense as set forth in Section 5.1.2 of this Tariff and the termination 
liability charge as defined in the preceding paragraph will be assessed. 

 
Upon expiration of the term commitment, the term commitment will 
automatically renew for an additional twelve months unless either the 
Company or the Customer provides written notification to cancel the existing 
term prior to the expiration of the term plan.  
 
If a customer desires to commit to a new term period prior to fulfilling the 
current commitment period, no termination liability charges will apply.  
However, the number of months accrued under the current term commitment 
will not apply towards the new term commitment. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

 (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
(1) Effective July 15, 2011, this service is not available to new customers whose accounts have 

been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, 
and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been 
converted. 

 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 

(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Original Page 8.8.1 in this section. 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
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        Cancels Original Page 8.8 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 

 
6.1.1 Solutions Service (Continued) 

 
     H. Business Unlimited Multiline (Continued) 

 
Business Unlimited Multiline customers who discontinue their service prior to 
fulfilling their term commitment will be assessed a termination liability charge.  
The termination liability charge will be the difference between the monthly 
recurring charges applied during the in-service period and the non-term Small 
Business Unlimited Solutions II monthly recurring charges for that same 
period, or $50.00, whichever is less.   If a customer prematurely discontinues 
this service for only a portion of the lines under a term commitment, the 
termination liability charge will not apply as long as the customer retains a 
qualifying service at each location and the minimum number of lines remains 
subscribed to this service. 
 
If the Company determines the Customer has violated any of the terms and 
conditions of this service, the Customer’s plan will be switched, upon notice, to 
Business Sense as set forth in Section 5.1.2 of this Tariff and the termination 
liability charge as defined in the preceding paragraph will be assessed. 

 
Upon expiration of the term commitment, the term commitment will 
automatically renew for an additional twelve months unless either the 
Company or the Customer provides written notification to cancel the existing 
term prior to the expiration of the term plan.  
 
If a customer desires to commit to a new term period prior to fulfilling the 
current commitment period, no termination liability charges will apply.  
However, the number of months accrued under the current term commitment 
will not apply towards the new term commitment. 

 

 

 (1) Dial-1 Rate $0.00 
 
 (2) Monthly Recurring Charge Intrastate 

 2 Year 3 Year 
 
     For 3 or fewer lines subscribed, each $15.00 $10.00 
  For 4-9 lines subscribed, each  10.00 5.00 
 

The interstate portion of the monthly recurring charge which affords 
Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in 
the Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
 (3) SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates (1) 

 
        Per Minute $0.10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

(1) Effective September 20, 2009, the SDS and SDS Toll Free options are no longer available 
to new customers. 

(N) 
(N) 

  
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-21-09 Darlene N. Terry 09-20-09 

Manager – Tariffs 
5454 West 110th Street 

Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0106

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633



Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
  
        Original Page 8.8 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 

 
6.1.1 Solutions Service (Continued) 

 
     H. Business Unlimited Multiline (Continued) 

 
Business Unlimited Multiline customers who discontinue their service prior to 
fulfilling their term commitment will be assessed a termination liability charge.  
The termination liability charge will be the difference between the monthly 
recurring charges applied during the in-service period and the non-term Small 
Business Unlimited Solutions II monthly recurring charges for that same 
period, or $50.00, whichever is less.   If a customer prematurely discontinues 
this service for only a portion of the lines under a term commitment, the 
termination liability charge will not apply as long as the customer retains a 
qualifying service at each location and the minimum number of lines remains 
subscribed to this service. 
 
If the Company determines the Customer has violated any of the terms and 
conditions of this service, the Customer’s plan will be switched, upon notice, to 
Business Sense as set forth in Section 5.1.2 of this Tariff and the termination 
liability charge as defined in the preceding paragraph will be assessed. 

 
Upon expiration of the term commitment, the term commitment will 
automatically renew for an additional twelve months unless either the 
Company or the Customer provides written notification to cancel the existing 
term prior to the expiration of the term plan.  
 
If a customer desires to commit to a new term period prior to fulfilling the 
current commitment period, no termination liability charges will apply.  
However, the number of months accrued under the current term commitment 
will not apply towards the new term commitment. 

 

 

 (1) Dial-1 Rate $0.00 
 
 (2) Monthly Recurring Charge Intrastate 

 2 Year 3 Year 
 
     For 3 or fewer lines subscribed, each $15.00 $10.00 
  For 4-9 lines subscribed, each  10.00 5.00 
 

The interstate portion of the monthly recurring charge which affords 
Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in 
the Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
 (3) SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates 

    
        Per Minute $0.10 

 

  
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
05-04-09 Darlene N. Terry 06-03-09 

Manager – Tariffs 
5454 West 110th Street 

Overland Park, Kansas 66211
 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0780

CANCELLED 
September 20, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued) 

 
6.1.1 Solutions Service (Continued) 

 
     H. Business Unlimited Multiline (1) (Continued) 

 

 

 (1) Dial-1 Rate $0.00 
 
 (2) Monthly Recurring Charge Intrastate 

 2 Year 3 Year 
 
    For 3 or fewer lines subscribed, each $15.00 $10.00 
  For 4-9 lines subscribed, each  10.00 5.00 
 

The interstate portion of the monthly recurring charge which affords 
Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in 
the Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 
 (3) SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates (2) 

 
        Per Minute $0.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (T) 
 (T) 
 
 (T) 
 
(M) 

(1) Effective July 15, 2011, this service is not available to new customers whose accounts have been 
established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to 
existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been converted. 

 

(2) Effective September 20, 2009, the SDS and SDS Toll Free options are no longer available to new 
customers. 

 

 
 
 
 
(M) (T) 
(M) 

(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously found on 1st Revised Page 8.8 in this section.  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 (C) 
 7th Revised Page 9 
        Cancels 6th Revised Page 9 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 

  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  
  6.1.2 Business Sense   
  

Effective July 15, 2011, Business Sense is not available to new customers 
whose accounts have been established in or converted to the Company’s new 
billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in service for 
current customers whose accounts have been converted.  See Business 
Advantage Plans in Section 6.1.6 of this Tariff. 
 
Business Sense is a packaged telecommunications service which offers small 
business Customers a flat rated switched product using either domestic and/or 
international calling for their outbound and Switched Data Service (1). There is no 
monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 
Toll Free Service is available with this product.  A monthly recurring charge for Toll 
Free Service applies at the rates specified in this section.  
 
This service is available to any Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange 
services business Customer who contacts the Company or is contacted by the 
Company and request this service plan.  Customers may subscribe to another 
business service by contacting an Embarq LOC representative. 
 
Customers subscribed to any Solutions Service who discontinue any or all of the 
qualifying services and/or features and consequently no longer meet the eligibility 
requirements for that service will be switched to this product.  Customers may 
discontinue this product at any time by subscribing to another business service for 
which they meet the eligibility requirements. 
 
Business Sense Customer’s employees may subscribe to the Customer’s Business 
Sense service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home).  The satellite locations 
(up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer’s underlying Business Sense rates, 
for satellite locations. 

(N) 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(1) Effective September 20, 2009, this option is no longer available to new customers.  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 6th Revised Page 9 
        Cancels 5th Revised Page 9 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 

  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  
  6.1.2 Business Sense   
  

Business Sense is a packaged telecommunications service which offers small 
business Customers a flat rated switched product using either domestic and/or 
international calling for their outbound and Switched Data Service (1). There is no 
monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 
Toll Free Service is available with this product.  A monthly recurring charge for Toll 
Free Service applies at the rates specified in this section.  
 
This service is available to any Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange 
services business Customer who contacts the Company or is contacted by the 
Company and request this service plan.  Customers may subscribe to another 
business service by contacting an Embarq LOC representative. 
 
Customers subscribed to any Solutions Service who discontinue any or all of the 
qualifying services and/or features and consequently no longer meet the eligibility 
requirements for that service will be switched to this product.  Customers may 
discontinue this product at any time by subscribing to another business service for 
which they meet the eligibility requirements. 
 
Business Sense Customer’s employees may subscribe to the Customer’s Business 
Sense service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home).  The satellite locations 
(up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer’s underlying Business Sense rates, 
for satellite locations. 

 
 

(C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(1) Effective September 20, 2009, this option is no longer available to new customers. (N) 
 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-21-09 Darlene N. Terry 09-20-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633



 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 5th Revised Page 9 
        Cancels 4th Revised Page 9 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 

  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  
  6.1.2 Business Sense  
  

Business Sense is a packaged telecommunications service which offers small 
business Customers a flat rated switched product using either domestic and/or 
international calling for their outbound and switched data service. There is no monthly 
recurring charge associated with this product. 
 
Toll Free Service is available with this product.  A monthly recurring charge for Toll 
Free Service applies at the rates specified in this section.  
 
This service is available to any Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange 
services business Customer who contacts the Company or is contacted by the 
Company and request this service plan.  Customers may subscribe to another 
business service by contacting an Embarq LOC representative. 
 
Customers subscribed to any Solutions Service who discontinue any or all of the 
qualifying services and/or features and consequently no longer meet the eligibility 
requirements for that service will be switched to this product.  Customers may 
discontinue this product at any time by subscribing to another business service for 
which they meet the eligibility requirements. 
 
Business Sense Customer’s employees may subscribe to the Customer’s Business 
Sense service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home).  The satellite locations 
(up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer’s underlying Business Sense rates, 
for satellite locations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-28-08 Darlene N. Terry 04-27-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
September 20, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106



 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 4th Revised Page 9 
        Cancels 3rd Revised Page 9 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 

  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  
  6.1.2 Business Sense  
  

Business Sense is a packaged telecommunications service which offers small 
business Customers a flat rated switched product using either domestic and/or 
international calling for their outbound and switched data service. There is no 
monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 
Toll Free Service is available with this product.  A monthly recurring charge for Toll 
Free Service applies.  
 
This service is available to any Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange 
services business Customer who contacts the Company or are contacted by the 
Company and request this service plan.  Customers may subscribe to another 
business service by contacting an Embarq LOC representative. 
 
Customers subscribed to any Solutions Service who discontinue any or all of the 
qualifying services and/or features and consequently no longer meet the eligibility 
requirements for that service will be switched to this product.  Customers may 
discontinue this product at any time by subscribing to another business service for 
which they meet the eligibility requirements. 
 
Business Sense Customer’s employees may subscribe to the Customer’s Business 
Sense service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home).  The satellite locations 
(up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer’s underlying Business Sense rates, 
for satellite locations. 

 
 

(C) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-07 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
April 27, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 3rd Revised Page 9 
        Cancels 2nd Revised Page 9 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 

  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  
  6.1.2 Business Sense  
  

Business Sense is a packaged telecommunications service which offers small 
business Customers a flat rated switched product using either domestic and/or 
international calling for their outbound, EMBARQ Calling Card, and switched data 
service. EMBARQ Calling Card is available as a feature of the Business Sense out-
bound options.  There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 
Toll Free Service is available with this product.  A monthly recurring charge for Toll 
Free Service applies.  
 
This service is available to any Embarq LOC or Company competitive local 
exchange services business Customer who contacts the Company or are contacted 
by the Company and request this service plan.  Customers may subscribe to another 
business service by contacting an Embarq LOC representative. 
 
Customers subscribed to any Solutions Service who discontinue any or all of the 
qualifying services and/or features and consequently no longer meet the eligibility 
requirements for that service will be switched to this product.  Customers may 
discontinue this product at any time by subscribing to another business service for 
which they meet the eligibility requirements. 
 
Business Sense Customer’s employees may subscribe to the Customer’s Business 
Sense service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home).  The satellite locations 
(up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer’s underlying Business Sense rates, 
for satellite locations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-06 Darlene N. Terry 12-31-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 2nd Revised Page 9 
        Cancels 1st Revised Page 9 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  
  6.1.2 Business Sense  
  

Business Sense is a packaged telecommunications service which offers small 
business Customers a flat rated switched product using either domestic and/or 
international calling for their outbound, EMBARQ Calling Card, and switched data 
service. EMBARQ Calling Card is available as a feature of the Business Sense out-
bound options.  There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 
Toll Free Service is available with this product.  A monthly recurring charge for Toll 
Free Service applies.  
 
This service is available to any Embarq LOC business Customer who contacts the 
Company or is contacted by the Company and requests this service plan.  Customers 
may subscribe to another business service by contacting an Embarq LOC 
representative. 
 
Customers subscribed to any Solutions Service who discontinue any or all of the 
qualifying services and/or features and consequently no longer meet the eligibility 
requirements for that service will be switched to this product.  Customers may 
discontinue this product at any time by subscribing to another business service for 
which they meet the eligibility requirements. 
 
Business Sense Customer’s employees may subscribe to the Customer’s Business 
Sense service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home).  The satellite locations 
(up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer’s underlying Business Sense rates, 
for satellite locations. 

 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

December 31, 2006



April 29, 2006

TO-2006-0406

October 13, 2006



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
  
        Original Page 9 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  
  6.1.2 Business Sense  
  

Business Sense is a packaged telecommunications service which offers small 
business Customers a flat rated switched product using either domestic and/or 
international calling for their outbound, FŌNCARD, and switched data service. 
FŌNCARD is available as a feature of the Business Sense out-bound options.  There 
is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 
This service is available to any Sprint LTD business Customer who contacts the 
Company or is contacted by the Company and requests this service plan.  Customers 
may subscribe to another business service by contacting a Sprint LTD representative. 
 
Customers subscribed to any Sprint Solutions Service who discontinue any or all of 
the qualifying services and/or features and consequently no longer meet the eligibility 
requirements for that service will be switched to this product.  Customers may 
discontinue this product at any time by subscribing to another business service for 
which they meet the eligibility requirements. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-23-06 Darlene N. Terry 04-24-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

April 29, 2006



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 
 7th Revised Page 10 
        Cancels 6th Revised Page 10 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES

 
 (Continued) 

  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS)   (Continued) 
  

6.1.2 Business Sense   (1) (Continued) 
  
    A. Dial-1 Rates 
 

Per Minute 

       $0.49 (I) 
 
 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rate (2) 
 

Per Minute 

     0.2520 
 

All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 
(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
    C. 
 

Monthly Recurring Charge 

No monthly recurring charge applies. 
 
 D.  Toll Free Service Option  
 

Per Minute 

   0.49 (I) 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 
ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective July 15, 2011, this service is not available to new customers whose accounts have been 

established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to 
existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been converted.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(2) Effective September 20, 2009, the SDS and SDS Toll Free options are no longer available to new 
customers. 

 

  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
10-19-12 Darlene N. Terry 11-01-12 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0195

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 

  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  

6.1.2 Business Sense (1) (Continued) (C) 
  
    A. Dial-1 Rates Per Minute 
 
       $0.3500 
 
 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rate (2) Per Minute 
 
     0.2520 
 

All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 
(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
    C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

No monthly recurring charge applies. 
 
 D.  Toll Free Service Option  Per Minute 
 
   0.3500 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 
ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective July 15, 2011, this service is not available to new customers whose accounts have 

been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, 
and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been 
converted.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 

(2) Effective September 20, 2009, the SDS and SDS Toll Free options are no longer available to new 
customers. 

(T) 

  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
November 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0195



 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
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        Cancels 4th Revised Page 10 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 

  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  

6.1.2 Business Sense (Continued)  
  
    A. Dial-1 Rates Per Minute 
 
       $0.3500 
 
 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rate (1) Per Minute 
 
     0.2520 
 

All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 
(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
    C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

No monthly recurring charge applies. 
 
 D.  Toll Free Service Option  Per Minute 
 
   0.3500 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 
ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

(C) 

(1) Effective September 20, 2009, the SDS and SDS Toll Free options are no longer available to 
new customers. 

(N) 
(N) 

  
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-21-09 Darlene N. Terry 09-20-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633
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        Cancels 3rd Revised Page 10 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 

 

  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  

6.1.2 Business Sense (Continued)  
  
    A. Dial-1 Rates Per Minute 
 
       $0.3500 
   
 
 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rate Per Minute 
 
     0.2520 
 

All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 
(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
    C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

No monthly recurring charge applies. 
 
 D.  Toll Free Service Option  Per Minute 
 
   0.3500 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 
ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
(D) ( I ) 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  ( I ) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-01-08 Darlene N. Terry 09-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 20, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106



 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 3rd Revised Page 10 
        Cancels 2nd Revised Page 10 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  

6.1.2 Business Sense (Continued)  
  
    A. Dial-1 Rates Per Minute 
 
  InterLATA    $0.2915 
  IntraLATA    0.2915 
 
  
 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rate Per Minute 
      
     0.2520 
 

All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 
(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

  
    C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

No monthly recurring charge applies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 D.  Toll Free Service Option 

 
 Per Minute   0.2915 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 
ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-07 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 2nd Revised Page 10 
        Cancels 1st Revised Page 10 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  

6.1.2 Business Sense (Continued)  
  
    A. Dial-1 Rates Per Minute 
 
  InterLATA    $0.2915 
  IntraLATA    0.2915 
 
  
 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rate 0.2520 
 

All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 
(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

  
    C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

No monthly recurring charge applies. 
 
 D. EMBARQ Calling Card Business Sense Rates 

 
If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge 
and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and usage rates. 

 
 InterLATA Per Minute  $0.2915 
 IntraLATA Per Minute  0.2915 
 Connection Fee, per Call  0.80 
 

E. Toll Free Service Option 
 

 Per Minute   0.2915 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 
ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



April 29, 2006

TO-2006-0406

October 13, 2006



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
  
        Original Page 10 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)  
  

6.1.2 Business Sense (Continued)  
  
    A. Dial-1 Rates Per Minute 
 
  InterLATA    $0.2915 
  IntraLATA    0.2915 
 
  
 B. SDS Rate  0.2520 
 

All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 
(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

  
    C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

No monthly recurring charge applies. 
 
 D. FŌNCARD Business Sense Rates 

 
If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge 
and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and usage rates. 

 
 InterLATA Per Minute  $0.2915 
 IntraLATA Per Minute  0.2915 
 Connection Fee, per Call  0.80 
  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-23-06 Darlene N. Terry 04-24-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

April 29, 2006



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 
 6th Revised Page 11 
 Cancels 5th Revised Page 11 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions 
 
Effective November 13, 2011, Enha nced Voice S olutions is not available to 
new customers whose accounts have been established in or converted to the 
Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to exi sting 
lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been converted.  
Enhanced Voice Solutions is a flat-rated service designed to meet the 
communications needs for mid to large business customers.  Only associated 
customer locations are eligible to use Enhanced Voice Solutions services. 
 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in 
any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be ineligible 
for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 
 
Calls placed using Operator Services are charged at the applicable rates for those 
services in lieu of the rates specified herein for Enhanced Voice Solutions.  
Enhanced Voice Solutions has minimum annual commitment (MAC’s) levels with 
each level having one through three-year commitment terms. Enhanced Voice 
Solutions is available to single and multi-location customers for outbound calls which 
originate using switched access facilities and terminate using shared use facilities. A 
term plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and minimum annual 
commitment level at the rates in effect under the prior term plan, unless either the 
Company or the Customer provides written notification to cancel the plan, with such 
notification being received by the notified party not less than 45 days prior to the 
expiration of the term. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 14, 2011 Darlene N. Terry November 13, 2011 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0156 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 
 5th Revised Page 11 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 11 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

 
 
 

6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions 
 
Enhanced Voice Solutions is a flat-rated service designed to meet the 
communications needs for mid to large business customers.  Only associated 
customer locations are eligible to use Enhanced Voice Solutions services. 
 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in 
any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be ineligible 
for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 
 
Calls placed using Operator Services are charged at the applicable rates for those 
services in lieu of the rates specified herein for Enhanced Voice Solutions.  
Enhanced Voice Solutions has minimum annual commitment (MAC’s) levels with 
each level having one through three-year commitment terms. Enhanced Voice 
Solutions is available to single and multi-location customers for outbound calls which 
originate using switched access facilities and terminate using shared use facilities. A 
term plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and minimum annual 
commitment level at the rates in effect under the prior term plan, unless either the 
Company or the Customer provides written notification to cancel the plan, with such 
notification being received by the notified party not less than 45 days prior to the 
expiration of the term. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-23-10 Darlene N. Terry 08-07-10 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0043 

CANCELED  
November 13, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0156



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 4th Revised Page 11 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 11 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  

 
 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in 
any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be ineligible 
for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 
 
Calls placed using Operator Services are charged at the applicable rates for those 
services in lieu of the rates specified herein for Enhanced Voice Solutions.  
Enhanced Voice Solutions has minimum annual commitment (MAC’s) levels with 
each level having one through three-year commitment terms. Enhanced Voice 
Solutions is available to single and multi-location customers for outbound calls which 
originate using switched access facilities and terminate using shared use facilities. A 
term plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and minimum annual 
commitment level at the rates in effect under the prior term plan, unless either the 
Company or the Customer provides written notification to cancel the plan, with such 
notification being received by the notified party not less than 45 days prior to the 
expiration of the term. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on 6th Revised Page 1. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
10-15-08 Darlene N. Terry 11-14-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0269

CANCELLED 
Aug.7, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0043 



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 3rd Revised Page 11 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 11 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  

 
 
 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions 
 
A Customer’s phone line may not be classified as a “residential,” “public,” or 
“semipublic” line or in housing associated with educational institutions. The term 
“Dial-1” does not include: 1) calls which are pay-for-use, including but not limited to 
calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers, 2) calls to Directory Assistance, 3) operator 
service calls, including emergency interrupt and intercept call completion, 4) usage 
from multi-party conference calls, and 5) inbound toll free service calls. 
 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in 
any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be ineligible 
for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 
 
Calls placed using Operator Services are charged at the applicable rates for those 
services in lieu of the rates specified herein for Enhanced Voice Solutions.  
Enhanced Voice Solutions has minimum annual commitment (MAC’s) levels with 
each level having one through three-year commitment terms. Enhanced Voice 
Solutions is available to single and multi-location customers for outbound calls 
which originate using switched access facilities and terminate using shared use 
facilities. A term plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and minimum 
annual commitment level at the rates in effect under the prior term plan, unless 
either the Company or the Customer provides written notification to cancel the 
plan, with such notification being received by the notified party not less than 45 
days prior to the expiration of the term. 
 

 

 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-11-07 Darlene N. Terry 10-11-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
November 14, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0269



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 2nd Revised Page 11 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 11 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  

 
 
 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 
 
 

6.1.3 Voice Solutions II 
 
A Customer’s phone line may not be classified as a “residential,” “public,” or 
“semipublic” line or in housing associated with educational institutions. The 
term “Dial-1” does not include: 1) calls which are pay-for-use, including but 
not limited to calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers, 2) calls to Directory 
Assistance, 3) operator service calls, including emergency interrupt and 
intercept call completion, 4) usage from multi-party conference calls, and 5) 
inbound toll free service calls. 
 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service 
or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will 
be ineligible for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s 
account. 
 
Calls placed using Operator Services are charged at the applicable rates for 
those services in lieu of the rates specified herein for Voice Solutions II.  Voice 
Solutions II has minimum annual commitment (MAC’s) levels with each level 
having one through three-year commitment terms. Voice Solutions II is 
available to single and multi-location customers for outbound calls which 
originate using switched access facilities and terminate using shared use 
facilities. A term plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and 
minimum annual commitment level unless the customer provides written 
notification to cancel the plan, with such notification being received by the 
Company not less than 45 days prior to the expiration of the term. 
 

 

 
(M) 

 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears in Section 106 on Original Page 20. 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-07-07 Darlene N. Terry 09-07-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 11, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 1st Revised Page 11 
 Cancels Original Page 11 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3  Voice Solutions 

 

  
A Customer’s phone line may not be classified as a “residential,” “public,” or “semi-
public” line or in housing associated with educational institutions. 
 
The term “Dial-1” does not include: 1) calls which are pay-for-use, including but not 
limited to calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers, 2) calls to Directory Assistance, 
3) operator service calls, including emergency interrupt and intercept call 
completion, 4) EMBARQ Calling Card calls, 5) usage from multi-party conference 
calls, and 6) inbound toll free service calls. 

  
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in 
any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be 
ineligible for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

  
Calls placed using EMBARQ Calling Card and Operator Services are charged at 
the applicable rates for those services in lieu of the rates specified herein for Voice 
Solutions. 

(T) 

  
Voice Solutions has minimum annual commitment (MAC’s) levels with each level 
having one through three-year commitment terms. Voice Solutions is available to 
single and multi-location customers for outbound calls which originate using 
switched access facilities and terminate using shared use facilities.  A term plan will 
automatically renew for an equivalent term and minimum annual commitment level 
unless the customer provides written notification to cancel the plan, with such 
notification being received by the Company not less than 45 days prior to the 
expiration of the term. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

September 7, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



April 29, 2006

TO-2006-0406

October 13, 2006



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 (C) 
 6th Revised Page 12 
 Cancels 5th Revised Page 12 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions(1) (Continued) 
 

An Enhanced Voice Solutions customer must commit to one of the following 
minimum annual commitment levels of contributory usage charges: (1) $3,000, (2) 
$6,000, (3) $12,000, (4) $36,000, or (5) $60,000.  Enhanced Voice Solutions is 
available on a one-year, two-year or three-year basis. Contributory usage charges 
are aggregated across outbound, toll free, switched data (inbound and outbound); all 
locations and all jurisdictions (intrastate, interstate and international) in order to meet 
the minimum annual commitment level. 
 
The Company reserves the right, after the conclusion of the first three billing months 
of the Enhanced Voice Solutions customer’s contract, to move the customer to a 
lower commitment level that is more directly comparable to the customer’s current 
usage.  Enhanced Voice Solutions customers terminating all Enhanced Voice 
Solutions services prior to fulfilling their term commitment will be assessed a 
termination liability in an amount equal to the underutilized portion of the MAC plus 
the full MAC for any remaining 12 month periods in their term plan agreement. The 
termination liability will be billed in one lump sum. Customers will not incur this 
termination liability for their former term plan commitment if they request a new MAC 
equal to or greater than the previous level and agree to sign a new term plan 
agreement for a period equal to or greater than the term of their current plan. The 
customer will, however, be assessed the termination liability if they terminate all 
Enhanced Voice Solutions service prior to fulfilling their new term commitments. 
 
The rates in effect upon the commencement of the customer’s term plan will remain 
in effect for the duration of the term plan.  If the Company decreases the rates for 
Enhanced Voice Solutions during the term plan, the Customer will receive the lower 
rates on their first invoice following the effective date of the rate decreases.  The 
Customer may add associated locations at any time during the term.  All usage from 
subsequently-added associated locations will be exempt from any rate increases for 
the remainder of the term. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

  
(1) Effective November 13, 2011, Enhanced Voice Solutions is not available to new customers 

whose accounts have been established in or  converted to the Compan y’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to e xisting lines in s ervice for c urrent customers 
whose accounts have been converted.  

 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
 

 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 14, 2011 Darlene N. Terry November 13, 2011 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0156 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 5th Revised Page 12 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 12 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  

 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions (Continued) 
 

An Enhanced Voice Solutions customer must commit to one of the following 
minimum annual commitment levels of contributory usage charges: (1) $3,000, (2) 
$6,000, (3) $12,000, (4) $36,000, or (5) $60,000.  Enhanced Voice Solutions is 
available on a one-year, two-year or three-year basis. Contributory usage charges 
are aggregated across outbound, toll free, switched data (inbound and outbound); all 
locations and all jurisdictions (intrastate, interstate and international) in order to meet 
the minimum annual commitment level. 
 
The Company reserves the right, after the conclusion of the first three billing months 
of the Enhanced Voice Solutions customer’s contract, to move the customer to a 
lower commitment level that is more directly comparable to the customer’s current 
usage.  Enhanced Voice Solutions customers terminating all Enhanced Voice 
Solutions services prior to fulfilling their term commitment will be assessed a 
termination liability in an amount equal to the underutilized portion of the MAC plus 
the full MAC for any remaining 12 month periods in their term plan agreement. The 
termination liability will be billed in one lump sum. Customers will not incur this 
termination liability for their former term plan commitment if they request a new MAC 
equal to or greater than the previous level and agree to sign a new term plan 
agreement for a period equal to or greater than the term of their current plan. The 
customer will, however, be assessed the termination liability if they terminate all 
Enhanced Voice Solutions service prior to fulfilling their new term commitments. 
 
The rates in effect upon the commencement of the customer’s term plan will remain 
in effect for the duration of the term plan.  If the Company decreases the rates for 
Enhanced Voice Solutions during the term plan, the Customer will receive the lower 
rates on their first invoice following the effective date of the rate decreases.  The 
Customer may add associated locations at any time during the term.  All usage from 
subsequently-added associated locations will be exempt from any rate increases for 
the remainder of the term. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
10-20-08 Darlene N. Terry 11-19-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0282

CANCELED  
November 13, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0156



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 4th Revised Page 12 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 12 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  

 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions (Continued) 
 

An Enhanced Voice Solutions customer must commit to one of the following 
minimum annual commitment levels of contributory usage charges: (1) $3,000, (2) 
$6,000, or (3) $12,000.  Enhanced Voice Solutions is available on a one-year, two-
year or three-year basis. Contributory usage charges are aggregated across 
outbound, toll free, switched data (inbound and outbound); all locations and all 
jurisdictions (intrastate, interstate and international) in order to meet the minimum 
annual commitment level. 
 
The Company reserves the right, after the conclusion of the first three billing months 
of the Enhanced Voice Solutions customer’s contract, to move the customer to a 
lower commitment level that is more directly comparable to the customer’s current 
usage.  Enhanced Voice Solutions customers terminating all Enhanced Voice 
Solutions services prior to fulfilling their term commitment will be assessed a 
termination liability in an amount equal to the underutilized portion of the MAC plus 
the full MAC for any remaining 12 month periods in their term plan agreement. The 
termination liability will be billed in one lump sum. Customers will not incur this 
termination liability for their former term plan commitment if they request a new MAC 
equal to or greater than the previous level and agree to sign a new term plan 
agreement for a period equal to or greater than the term of their current plan. The 
customer will, however, be assessed the termination liability if they terminate all 
Enhanced Voice Solutions service prior to fulfilling their new term commitments. 
 
The rates in effect upon the commencement of the customer’s term plan will 
remain in effect for the duration of the term plan.  If the Company decreases 
the rates for Enhanced Voice Solutions during the term plan, the Customer 
will receive the lower rates on their first invoice following the effective date of 
the rate decreases.  The Customer may add associated locations at any time 
during the term.  All usage from subsequently-added associated locations will 
be exempt from any rate increases for the remainder of the term. 

 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-11-07 Darlene N. Terry 10-11-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
November 19, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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 Section 6 
 3rd Revised Page 12 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 12 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  

  
 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 
 
 

6.1.3 Voice Solutions II (Continued) 
 

A Voice Solutions II customer must commit to one of the following minimum 
annual commitment levels of contributory usage charges: (1) $3,000, (2) 
$6,000, or (3) $12,000. Voice Solutions II is available on a one-year, two-year or 
three-year basis. Contributory usage charges are aggregated across 
outbound, toll free, switched data (inbound and outbound); all locations and 
all jurisdictions (intrastate, interstate and international) in order to meet the 
minimum annual commitment level. 
 
The Company reserves the right, after the conclusion of the first three billing 
months of the Voice Solutions II customer’s contract, to move the customer to 
a lower commitment level that is more directly comparable to the customer’s 
current usage.  Voice Solutions II customers terminating all Voice Solutions II 
services prior to fulfilling their term commitment will be assessed a 
termination liability in an amount equal to the underutilized portion of the MAC 
plus the full MAC for any remaining 12 month periods in their term plan 
agreement. The termination liability will be billed in one lump sum. Customers 
will not incur this termination liability for their former term plan commitment if 
they request a new MAC equal to or greater than the previous level and agree 
to sign a new term plan agreement for a period equal to or greater than the 
term of their current plan. The customer will, however, be assessed the 
termination liability if they terminate all Voice Solutions II service prior to 
fulfilling their new term commitments. 

 

 
 
 

(M) 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears in Section 106 on Original Page 21. 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-07-07 Darlene N. Terry 09-07-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 11, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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 Section 6 
 2nd Revised Page 12 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 12 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  

  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3  Voice Solutions (Continued) 

 

  
A Voice Solutions customer must commit to one of the following minimum 
annual commitment levels of contributory usage charges:  (1) $1.500, (2) 
$3,000, (3) $6,000, (4) $12,000, (5) $36,000 or (6) $60,000.  Voice Solutions is 
available on a one-year, two-year or three-year basis.  Contributory usage 
charges (calculated prior to the application of any discounts) are aggregated 
across outbound, toll free, switched data (inbound and outbound), EMBARQ 
Calling Card, including all calling options; all locations and all jurisdictions 
(intrastate, interstate and international) in order to meet the minimum annual 
commitment level. 
 
The Company reserves the right, after the conclusion of the first three billing 
months of the Voice Solutions customer’s contract, to move the customer to a 
lower commitment level that is more directly comparable to the customer’s 
current usage. 
 
Voice Solutions customers terminating all Voice Solutions services prior to 
fulfilling their term commitment will be assessed a termination liability in an 
amount equal to the underutilized portion of the MAC plus the full MAC for any 
remaining 12 month periods in their term plan agreement.  The termination 
liability will be billed in one lump sum.  Customers will not incur this termination 
liability for their former term plan commitment if they request a new MAC equal 
to or greater than the previous level and agree to sign a new term plan 
agreement for a period equal to or greater than the term of their current plan.  
The customer will, however, be assessed the termination liability if they 
terminate all Voice Solutions service prior to fulfilling their new term 
commitments. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

September 7, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



October 13, 2006



April 29, 2006

TO-2006-0406

_______

October 1, 2006

05 1 06



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 (C) 
 8th Revised Page 13 
 Cancels 7th Revised Page 13 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions(1) (Continued) 
 
Calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial eighteen 
(18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
       Term Commitment 

All Commitment Levels 1 Year Rate 2 Year Rate 3 Year Rate 
 
  A. Dial-1 and Toll Free Rates 

  $3,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0500 $0.0475 $0.0450 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0600 0.0575 0.0550 
 
  $6,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0475 $0.0450 $0.0425 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0575 0.0550 0.0525 
 
  $12,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 
  $36,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 
  $60,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 

(1) Effective November 13, 2011, Enhanced Voice Solutions is not available to new customers 
whose accounts have been established in or conv erted to the Compan y’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers whose 
accounts have been converted.  

 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
 

 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Original Page 13.1 in this section. 

 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 14, 2011 Darlene N. Terry November 13, 2011 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0156 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 7th Revised Page 13 
 Cancels 6th Revised Page 13 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions (Continued) 
 
Calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial eighteen 
(18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
       Term Commitment 

All Commitment Levels 1 Year Rate 2 Year Rate 3 Year Rate 
 
  A. Dial-1 and Toll Free Rates 

  $3,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0500 $0.0475 $0.0450 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0600 0.0575 0.0550 
 
  $6,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0475 $0.0450 $0.0425 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0575 0.0550 0.0525 
 
  $12,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 
  $36,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 
  $60,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 

 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates (1)  
 
 ALL MAC LEVELS 
  Per Minute $0.1000 $0.1000 $0.1000 
 
   C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
 The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free service which affords customers the 
 ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
 Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

(1) Effective September 20, 2009, the SDS and SDS Toll Free options are no longer available to 
new customers. 

(N) 
(N) 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-21-09 Darlene N. Terry 09-20-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106

CANCELED  
November 13, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0156



Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 6th Revised Page 13 
 Cancels 5th Revised Page 13 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions (Continued) 
 
Calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial eighteen 
(18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
       Term Commitment 

All Commitment Levels 1 Year Rate 2 Year Rate 3 Year Rate 
 
  A. Dial-1 and Toll Free Rates 

  $3,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0500 $0.0475 $0.0450 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0600 0.0575 0.0550 
 
  $6,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0475 $0.0450 $0.0425 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0575 0.0550 0.0525 
 
  $12,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 
  $36,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 
  $60,000 
  IntraLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  InterLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 

 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates  
 
 ALL MAC LEVELS 
  Per Minute $0.1000 $0.1000 $0.1000 
 
   C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
 The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free service which affords customers the 
 ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
 Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Z) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Z) 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
10-20-08 Darlene N. Terry 11-19-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0282

CANCELLED 
September 20, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 5th Revised Page 13 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 13 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions (Continued) 
 
Calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial eighteen 
(18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
       Term Commitment 

All Commitment Levels 1 Year Rate 2 Year Rate 3 Year Rate 
 
  A. Dial-1 and Toll Free Rates 

  $3,000 
  InterLATA Per Minute $0.0500 $0.0475 $0.0450 
  IntraLATA Per Minute 0.0600 0.0575 0.0550 
 
  $6,000 
  InterLATA Per Minute $0.0475 $0.0450 $0.0425 
  IntraLATA Per Minute 0.0575 0.0550 0.0525 
 
  $12,000 
  InterLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  IntraLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 
 

 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates  
 
 ALL MAC LEVELS 
  Per Minute $0.1000 $0.1000 $0.1000 
 
   C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free service which affords customers the 
ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-11-07 Darlene N. Terry 10-11-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
November 19, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 4th Revised Page 13 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 13 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 
 
 
 6.1.3  Voice Solutions II (Continued) 

 
 Calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial 

eighteen  (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second 
increments. 

 
       Term Commitment 

All Commitment Levels 1 Year Rate 2 Year Rate 3 Year Rate 
 
  A. Dial-1 and Toll Free Rates 

  $3,000 
  InterLATA Per Minute $0.0500 $0.0475 $0.0450 
  IntraLATA Per Minute 0.0600 0.0575 0.0550 
 
  $6,000 
  InterLATA Per Minute $0.0475 $0.0450 $0.0425 
  IntraLATA Per Minute 0.0575 0.0550 0.0525 
 
  $12,000 
  InterLATA Per Minute $0.0450 $0.0425 $0.0400 
  IntraLATA Per Minute 0.0550 0.0525 0.0500 
 
 

 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates  
 
 ALL MAC LEVELS 
  Per Minute $0.1000 $0.1000 $0.1000 
 
   C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free service which affords 
customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls 
is located in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
 
(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears in Section 106 on Original Page 22. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-07-07 Darlene N. Terry 09-07-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 11, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 3rd Revised Page 13 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 13 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Voice Solutions (Continued) 
 

 Calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial 
eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second 
increments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

(N) 
  
       Term Commitment 

All Commitment Levels 1 Year Rate 2 Year Rate 3 Year Rate 
       (VS1,VS4,VS7, (VS2,VS5,VS8, (VS3,VS6,VS9, 
       VSA,VSD,7E1) VSB,VSE,7E2)  VSC,VSF,7E3) 
  A. Dial-1 Rates 
  
 InterLATA Per Minute $0.1620 $0.1570 $0.1520 
 IntraLATA Per Minute 0.1610 0.1560 0.1510 
   

 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates  
 

 Per Minute $0.2607 $0.2530 $0.2453 
 
   C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place 
intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s 
interstate Business Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs . 

 
 D. EMBARQ Calling Card Rates 

 
 Per Minute $0.2270 $0.2270 $0.2270 
 
 E.  Toll Free Service Option 

 
 InterLATA Per Minute $0.1620 $0.1570 $0.1520 

 IntraLATA Per Minute 0.1610 0.1560 0.1510 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers 
the ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in 
the Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
12-11-06 Darlene N. Terry 01-10-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
September 7, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 2nd Revised Page 13 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 13 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3  Voice Solutions (Continued) 

 

  
       Term Commitment 

All Commitment Levels 1 Year Rate 2 Year Rate 3 Year Rate 
       (VS1,VS4,VS7, (VS2,VS5,VS8, (VS3,VS6,VS9, 
       VSA,VSD,7E1) VSB,VSE,7E2)  VSC,VSF,7E3) 
 A. Dial-1 Rates 
  
 InterLATA Per Minute $0.1620 $0.1570 $0.1520 
 IntraLATA Per Minute 0.1610 0.1560 0.1510 
   

B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates  
 

 Per Minute $0.2607 $0.2530 $0.2453 
 
    C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place 
intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s interstate 
Business Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs . 

 
D. EMBARQ Calling Card Rates 

 
 Per Minute $0.2270 $0.2270 $0.2270 
 

E. Toll Free Service Option 
 

 InterLATA Per Minute $0.1620 $0.1570 $0.1520 
 IntraLATA Per Minute 0.1610 0.1560 0.1510 
 

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 
ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

January 10, 2007



October 13, 2006



April 29, 2006

TO-2006-0406

_______

October 1, 2006

05 1 0



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 
 Original Page 13.1 
 
 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.3 Enhanced Voice Solutions(1) (Continued) 
 

       Term Commitment 
All Commitment Levels 1 Year Rate 2 Year Rate 3 Year Rate 

 
 B. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates (2)  

 
 ALL MAC LEVELS 
  Per Minute $0.1000 $0.1000 $0.1000 
 
   C. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
 The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free service which affords customers the 
 ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
 Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(M) (C) 
 
 
 
 
 (T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 

(1) Effective November 13, 2011, Enhanced Voice Solutions is not available to new customers 
whose accounts have been established in or conv erted to the Compan y’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers whose 
accounts have been converted.  

 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
 

(2) Effective September 20, 2009, the SDS and SDS Toll Free options are no longer available to new 
customers. 

 

(T) 

(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously found on 8th Revised Page 13 in this section.  

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 14, 2011 Darlene N. Terry November 13, 2011 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0156 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



 

CenturyLink Communications, LLC  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 (T) 
 Section 6 (T) 
 10th Revised Page 14 
 Cancels 9th Revised Page 14 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.4 Business Basics 

 

  
Effective July 15, 2011, Business Basics is not available to new customers whose 
accounts have been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers 
whose accounts have been converted.  See Business Advantage Plans in Section 
6.1.6 of this Tariff. 
 
Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1 and SDS (1).  
There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 

 

  
 Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 

Free Service applies as specified in this section. 
 

  
 To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 

Business Solutions Package; 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC or the Company, with a 
minimum of four lines presubscribed to this service*; 3) be a multiline Customer with 
at least five individual business lines or at least two key trunks provided by Embarq 
LOC or the Company; or 4) subscribe to Multiline Bundle provided by Embarq LOC 
or the Company. 

 
 Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 

service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff. 

 

  
 Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 

Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute. 

 

  
A. Dial-1 Rate 
  

Per Minute $0.12 
Monthly Recurring Charge 1.00 

 
 
 

(N) 
  

  
* This option is grandfathered as of April 15, 2007 and is only available to existing customers.    
  
(1) Effective September 20, 2009, Switched Data Service (SDS) is no longer available to new 

customers. 
 

  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 13, 2014 Darlene N. Terry July 15, 2014 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JL-2014-0540

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 

9th Revised Page 14
Cancels 8th Revised Page 14

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

6.1.4 Business Basics

Effective July 15, 2011, Business Basics is not available to new customers whose 
accounts have been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers 
whose accounts have been converted.  See Business Advantage Plans in Section 
6.1.6 of this Tariff.

Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1 and SDS (1).
There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product.

Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 
Free Service applies as specified in this section.

To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 
Business Solutions Package; 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC or the Company, with a 
minimum of four lines presubscribed to this service*; 3) be a multiline Customer with 
at least five individual business lines or at least two key trunks provided by Embarq 
LOC or the Company; or 4) subscribe to Multiline Bundle provided by Embarq LOC 
or the Company.

Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 
service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff.

Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 
Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute.

A.
  

Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute $0.12 (I)

* This option is grandfathered as of April 15, 2007 and is only available to existing customers.  

(1) Effective September 20, 2009, Switched Data Service (SDS) is no longer available to new 
customers.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
06-28-13 Darlene N. Terry 08-01-13

Manager – Tariffs
5454 West 110th Street

Overland Park, Kansas 66211
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0616 

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2014-0540



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 (C) 
 8th Revised Page 14 
 Cancels 7th Revised Page 14 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.4 Business Basics 

 

  
Effective July 15, 2011, Business Basics is not available to new customers 
whose accounts have been established in or converted to the Company’s new 
billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in service for 
current customers whose accounts have been converted.  See Business 
Advantage Plans in Section 6.1.6 of this Tariff. 
 
Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1 and SDS (1).  
There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 

(N) 
 
 
 

(N) 

  
 Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 

Free Service applies as specified in this section. 
 

  
 To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 

Business Solutions Package; 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC or the Company, with a 
minimum of four lines presubscribed to this service*; 3) be a multiline Customer with 
at least five individual business lines or at least two key trunks provided by Embarq 
LOC or the Company; or 4) subscribe to Multiline Bundle provided by Embarq LOC 
or the Company. 

 
 Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 

service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff. 

 

  
 Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 

Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute. 

 

  
A. Dial-1 Rate 
  

Per Minute $0.10 

 

  
 

* This option is grandfathered as of April 15, 2007 and is only available to existing customers.    
  
(1) Effective September 20, 2009, Switched Data Service (SDS) is no longer available to new 

customers. 
 

  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0616



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 7th Revised Page 14 
 Cancels 6th Revised Page 14 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.4 Business Basics 

 

  
 Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1 and SDS (1).  

There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
(C) 

  
 Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 

Free Service applies as specified in this section. 
 

  
 To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 

Business Solutions Package; 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC or the Company, with a 
minimum of four lines presubscribed to this service*; 3) be a multiline Customer with 
at least five individual business lines or at least two key trunks provided by Embarq 
LOC or the Company; or 4) subscribe to Multiline Bundle provided by Embarq LOC 
or the Company. 

 
 Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 

service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff. 

 

  
 Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 

Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute. 

 

  
A. Dial-1 Rate 
  

Per Minute $0.10 

 

  
  

  
  
  
  
 
 

 

* This option is grandfathered as of April 15, 2007 and is only available to existing customers.    
  
(1) Effective September 20, 2009, Switched Data Service (SDS) is no longer available to new 

customers. 
(N) 
(N) 

  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-21-09 Darlene N. Terry 09-20-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 6th Revised Page 14 
 Cancels 5th Revised Page 14 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.4 Business Basics 

 

  
 Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1 and SDS.  

There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 

  
 Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 

Free Service applies as specified in this section. 
 

(T) 
  
 To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 

Business Solutions Package; 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC or the Company, with a 
minimum of four lines presubscribed to this service*; 3) be a multiline Customer with 
at least five individual business lines or at least two key trunks provided by Embarq 
LOC or the Company; or 4) subscribe to Multiline Bundle provided by Embarq LOC 
or the Company. 

 
 Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 

service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff. 

 

  
 Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 

Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute. 

 

  
A. Dial-1 Rate 
  

Per Minute $0.10 

 

  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
* This option is grandfathered as of April 15, 2007 and is only available to existing customers.    
  
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-28-08 Darlene N. Terry 04-27-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
September 20, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 5th Revised Page 14 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 14 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.4 Business Basics 

 

  
 Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1 and SDS.  

There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
(C) 

  
 Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 

Free Service applies. 
 

  
 To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 

Business Solutions Package; 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC or the Company, with a 
minimum of four lines presubscribed to this service*; 3) be a multiline Customer 
with at least five individual business lines or at least two key trunks provided by 
Embarq LOC or the Company; or 4) subscribe to Multiline Bundle provided by 
Embarq LOC or the Company. 

 
 Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 

service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff. 

 
(T) 

 
(T) 
(T) 

  
 Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 

Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute. 

 

  
A. Dial-1 Rate 
  

Per Minute $0.10 

 

  
 (D) 

 
 

(D) 
  

  
  

  
* This option is grandfathered as of April 15, 2007 and is only available to existing customers.    
 
 
 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-07 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
April 27, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 4th Revised Page 14 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 14 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.4 Business Basics 

 

  
 Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1, Calling Card, 

and SDS.  There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 

  
 Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 

Free Service applies. 
 

  
 To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 

Business Solutions Package; or, 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC or the Company, with a 
minimum of four lines presubscribed to this service*; 3) subscribe to at least five 
individual business lines or at least two key trunks provided by Embarq LOC or the 
Company; or 4) subscribe to MultiLine Bundle provided by Embarq LOC or the 
Company. 

 
 Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 

service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff. 

 
 
 

(T) 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 

  
 Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 

Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute. 

 

  
A. Dial-1 Rate 
  

Per Minute $0.10 

 

  
B. EMBARQ Calling Card 
  

     Per Minute $0.10 
  Per Call Connection Fee 0.90 

 

  
  
  

  
* This option is grandfathered as of April 15, 2007 and is only available to existing customers.    
 
 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
05-04-07 Darlene N. Terry 06-03-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 3rd Revised Page 14 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 14 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.4 Business Basics 

 

  
 Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1, Calling Card, 

and SDS.  There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 

  
 Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 

Free Service applies. 
 

  
 To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 

Business Solutions Package; or, 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC or the Company, with a 
minimum of four lines presubscribed to this service*; or, 3) be a multi-line 
Customer with at least five individual business lines or at least two key trunks 
provided by Embarq LOC or the Company. 

 
   Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 

service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff. 

 
 
 

(C) (N) 
 
 (N) 

  
 Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 

Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute. 

 

  
A. Dial-1 Rate 
  

Per Minute $0.10 

 

  
B. EMBARQ Calling Card 
  

Per Minute $0.10 
 Per Call Connection Fee  0.90 

 

  
  
  
  

  
  
  

* This option is grandfathered as of April 15, 2007 and is only available to existing customers.  (C) 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-16-07 Darlene N. Terry 04-15-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

June 3, 2007



Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 2nd Revised Page 14 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 14 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.4 Business Basics 

 

  
 Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1, Calling Card, 

and SDS.  There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
 

  
 Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 

Free Service applies. 
 

  
 To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 

Business Solutions Package; or, 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC or the Company, with a 
minimum of four lines presubscribed to this service. 

 
   Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 

service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff. 

 
 

(T) 
 

  
 Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 

Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute. 

 

  
A. Dial-1 Rate 
  

Per Minute $0.10 

 

  
B. EMBARQ Calling Card 
  

Per Minute $0.10 
 Per Call Connection Fee  0.90 

 

  
  
  
  

  
  
  

  
 
 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-06 Darlene N. Terry 12-31-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

April 15, 2007



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 1st Revised Page 14 
 Cancels Original Page 14 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.4 Business Basics 

 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
  
 Business Basics offers small business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1, Calling 

Card, and SDS.  There is no monthly recurring charge associated with this product. 
(T) 

  
 Toll Free Service is available with this product. A monthly recurring charge for Toll 

Free Service applies. 
 

  
 To be eligible for Business Basics, business customers must: 1) subscribe to any 

Business Solutions Package; or, 2) be a multi-line Customer with at least one local 
exchange service line or trunk provided by Embarq LOC, with a minimum of four 
lines presubscribed to this service. 

 
   Customers who subscribe to this service and subsequently cancel their qualifying 

service needed to maintain eligibility will be switched, upon notice, to Business 
Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff. 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 

(T) 

  
 Business Basics Customers’ employees may subscribe to the Customer's Business 

Basics service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The satellite 
locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the Customer's underlying Business 
Basics rates for satellite locations. Unless, otherwise indicated, all Business Basics 
calls are rated in full-minute increments. Partial minutes will be rounded up to the 
next full minute. 

(T) 
 

(T) 
(T) 

  
A. Dial-1 Rate 
  

Per Minute $0.10 

 

  
B. EMBARQ Calling Card 
  

Per Minute $0.10 
 Per Call Connection Fee  0.90 

 

  
  
  
  

  
  
  

  
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

December 31, 2006



October 13, 2006



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 (C) 
 3rd Revised Page 15 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 15 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.4 Business Basics (1) (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
  
    C. Toll Free Service Option   
  
     Per Minute $0.10  
  
    The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 

ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 
 

(T) 
(T) 

  
D. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rate (2)  

 
     Per Minute $0.252 

(T) 

  
     All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 

(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
(1) Effective July 15, 2011, this service is not available to new customers whose accounts have 

been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, 
and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been 
converted.  

(2) Effective September 20, 2009, the SDS and SDS Toll Free options are no longer available to new 
customers. 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
(T) 

  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 2nd Revised Page 15 
 Cancels 1st Revised Page 15 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.4 Business Basics (Continued) 

 

  
    C. Toll Free Service Option   
  
     Per Minute $0.10  
  
    The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 

ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 

  
D. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rate (1)  

 
     Per Minute $0.252 

(C) 

  
     All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 

(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
(1) Effective September 20, 2009, the SDS and SDS Toll Free options are no longer available to 

new customers. 
(N) 
(N) 

  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-21-09 Darlene N. Terry 09-20-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0106

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 1st Revised Page 15 
 Cancels Original Page 15 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.4 Business Basics (Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
  
    C. Toll Free Service Option   
  
     Per Minute $0.10  
  
    The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the 

ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 

  
D. SDS and SDS Toll Free Rate  

 
     Per Minute $0.252 

(N) 

  
     All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum.  After the initial thirty 

(30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

September 20, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0106



October 13, 2006



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 (C) 
 4thRevised Page 16 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 16 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions 
 
    A. Service Description 
 
     Effective November 13, 2011, Unlimited Regional Solutions is not available 

to new customers whose accounts have been established in or converted 
to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to 
existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been 
converted.  Unlimited Regional Solutions plan offers business Customers 
unlimited Dial-1 calling within their LATA with either a flat per minute rate or a 
Block of Time rate applicable for all Dial-1 InterLATA calls. Customers must 
subscribe to companion intrastate service for the option selected, and must 
select the Company as their interLATA and intraLATA toll provider. 

 
     To be eligible for Unlimited Regional Solutions, the customer must meet 

eligibility requirements specified for the service option selected. 
 
     The monthly recurring charges for this service will be billed in advance.  The 

Customer’s first invoice will contain a pro-rated monthly charge for the first 
month (based on the number of Customer in-service days in the initial billing 
cycle) and a full monthly recurring charge for the second month. 

 
     For unlimited calling, a Customer may not use this service for connection to the 

internet or other data service (including a significant amount of facsimile 
transmissions or data usage per month) or for any other use that does not 
involve a single path person-to-person conversation or voice message, e.g., 
auto dialer lines and call center line. The Customer may not use this service to 
complete multiple simultaneous outgoing calls through use of a LEC-provided 
feature that provide multiple paths over a single line.   

 
     If the Company determines the Customer has violated the terms and conditions 

of the service, the Customer will be assessed a $500.00 charge per line.  In 
addition, the Customer’s long distance service will be suspended. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M)  Material previously found on this page now appears on 2nd Revised Page 17. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
(C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 

(M) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 14, 2011 Darlene N. Terry November 13, 2011 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0156 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
 3rd Revised Page 16 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 16 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions 
 
    A. Service Description 
 
     Unlimited Regional Solutions plan offers business Customers unlimited Dial-1 

calling within their LATA with either a flat per minute rate or a Block of Time rate 
applicable for all Dial-1 InterLATA calls. Customers must subscribe to 
companion intrastate service for the option selected, and must select the 
Company as their interLATA and intraLATA toll provider. 

 
     To be eligible for Unlimited Regional Solutions, the customer must meet 

eligibility requirements specified for the service option selected. 
 
     The monthly recurring charges for this service will be billed in advance.  The 

Customer’s first invoice will contain a pro-rated monthly charge for the first 
month (based on the number of Customer in-service days in the initial billing 
cycle) and a full monthly recurring charge for the second month. 

 
     For unlimited calling, a Customer may not use this service for connection to 

the internet or other data service (including a significant amount of facsimile 
transmissions or data usage per month) or for any other use that does not 
involve a single path person-to-person conversation or voice message, e.g., 
auto dialer lines and call center line. The Customer may not use this service to 
complete multiple simultaneous outgoing calls through use of a LEC-provided 
feature that provide multiple paths over a single line.   

 
     If the Company determines the Customer has violated the terms and conditions 

of the service, the Customer will be assessed a $500.00 charge per line.  In 
addition, the Customer’s long distance service will be suspended. 

 
     Only Dial-1 calls are eligible for the unlimited and block minutes and for the per 

minute rates specified herein.  The term “unlimited Dial-1” does not include 
usage from multi-party conference calls.   

 
 
 
 
 
     Calls placed using Operator Services and Directory Assistance are subject to 

the rates and regulations specified in Section 7 of this Tariff for those services. 
 
(M)  Material previously found on this page now appears on 6th Revised Page 1. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 
(M) 

 
 

(M) 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
10-15-08 Darlene N. Terry 11-14-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0269

CANCELED  
November 13, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0156
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 Cancels 1st Revised Page 16 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions 
 
    A. Service Description 
 
     Unlimited Regional Solutions plan offers business Customers unlimited Dial-1 

calling within their LATA with either a flat per minute rate or a Block of Time rate 
applicable for all Dial-1 InterLATA calls. Customers must subscribe to 
companion intrastate service for the option selected, and must select the 
Company as their interLATA and intraLATA toll provider. 

 
     To be eligible for Unlimited Regional Solutions, the customer must meet 

eligibility requirements specified for the service option selected. 
 
     The monthly recurring charges for this service will be billed in advance.  The 

Customer’s first invoice will contain a pro-rated monthly charge for the first 
month (based on the number of Customer in-service days in the initial billing 
cycle) and a full monthly recurring charge for the second month. 

 
     A Customer may not use this service for connection to the internet or other data 

service (including a significant amount of facsimile transmissions or data usage 
per month) or for any other use that does not involve a single path person-to-
person conversation or voice message, e.g., auto dialer lines and call center 
line. The Customer may not use this service to complete multiple 
simultaneous outgoing calls through use of a LEC-provided feature that 
provide multiple paths over a single line.   

 
     If the Company determines the Customer has violated the terms and conditions 

of the service, the Customer will be assessed a $500.00 charge per line.  In 
addition, the Customer’s long distance service will be suspended. 

 
     Only Dial-1 calls are eligible for the unlimited and block minutes and for the per 

minute rates specified herein.  The term “Dial-1” does not include: 1) calls which 
are pay-for-use, including but not limited to calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 
numbers, 2) calls to Directory Assistance, 3) operator service calls, including 
emergency interrupt and intercept call completion, 4) usage from multi-party 
conference calls, 5) inbound toll free service calls, 6) Switched Data Service 
("SDS") calls, and 7) international calls. 

 
     Calls placed using Operator Services and Directory Assistance are subject to 

the rates and regulations specified in Section 7 of this Tariff for those services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

(N) 
 

(N) 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-08-08 Darlene N. Terry 08-07-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
November 14, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0269
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions 
 
    A. Service Description 
 
     Unlimited Regional Solutions plan offers business Customers unlimited Dial-1 

calling within their LATA with either a flat per minute rate or a Block of Time rate 
applicable for all Dial-1 InterLATA calls. Customers must subscribe to 
companion intrastate service for the option selected, and must select the 
Company as their interLATA and intraLATA toll provider. 

 
     To be eligible for Unlimited Regional Solutions, the customer must meet 

eligibility requirements specified for the service option selected. 
 
     The monthly recurring charges for this service will be billed in advance.  The 

Customer’s first invoice will contain a pro-rated monthly charge for the first 
month (based on the number of Customer in-service days in the initial billing 
cycle) and a full monthly recurring charge for the second month. 

 
     A Customer may not use this service for connection to the internet or other data 

service (including a significant amount of facsimile transmissions or data usage 
per month) or for any other use that does not involve a person-to-person 
conversation or voice message, e.g. auto dialer lines and call center line. 

 
     If the Company determines the Customer has violated the terms and conditions 

of the service, the Customer will be assessed a $500.00 charge per line.  In 
addition, the Customer’s long distance service will be suspended. 

 
     Only Dial-1 calls are eligible for the unlimited and block minutes and for the per 

minute rates specified herein.    The term “Dial-1” does not include: 1) calls 
which are pay-for-use, including but not limited to calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 
numbers, 2) calls to Directory Assistance, 3) operator service calls, including 
emergency interrupt and intercept call completion, 4) usage from multi-party 
conference calls, 5) inbound toll free service calls, 6) Switched Data Service 
("SDS") calls, and 7) international calls. 

 
     Calls placed using Operator Services and Directory Assistance are subject to 

the rates and regulations specified in Section 7 of this Tariff for those services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Z)  (T) 
 
 (T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-28-08 Darlene N. Terry 04-27-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
August 7, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions 
 
    A. Service Description 
 
     Unlimited Regional Solutions plan offers business Customers unlimited Dial-1 

calling within their LATA with either a flat per minute rate or a Block of Time rate 
applicable for all Dial-1 InterLATA calls. Customers must subscribe to 
companion intrastate service for the option selected, and must select the 
Company as their interLATA and intraLATA toll provider. 

 
     To be eligible for Unlimited Regional Solutions, the customer must meet 

eligibility requirements specified for the service option selected. 
 
     The monthly recurring charges for this service will be billed in advance.  The 

Customer’s first invoice will contain a pro-rated monthly charge for the first 
month (based on the number of Customer in-service days in the initial billing 
cycle) and a full monthly recurring charge for the second month. 

 
     A Customer may not use this service for connection to the internet or other data 

service (including a significant amount of facsimile transmissions or data usage 
per month) or for any other use that does not involve a person-to-person 
conversation or voice message, e.g. auto dialer lines and call center line. 

 
     If the Company determines the Customer has violated the terms and conditions 

of the service, the Customer will be assessed a $500.00 charge per line.  In 
addition, the Customer’s long distance service will be suspended. 

 
     Only Dial-1 calls are eligible for the unlimited and block minutes and for the per 

minute rates specified herein.    The term “Dial-1” does not include: 1) calls 
which are pay-for-use, including but not limited to calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 
numbers, 2) calls to Directory Assistance, 3) operator service calls, including 
emergency interrupt and intercept call completion, 4) EMBARQ Calling Card 
calls, 5) usage from multi-party conference calls, 6) inbound toll free service 
calls, 7) Switched Data Service ("SDS") calls, and 8) international calls. 

 
     Calls placed using Operator Services and Directory Assistance are subject to 

the rates and regulations specified in Section 7 of this Tariff for those services. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-02-07 Darlene N. Terry 12-03-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
April 27, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions(1) (Continued) 
 
    A. Service Description (Continued) 
 
     Only Dial-1 calls are eligible for the unlimited and block minutes and for the per 

minute rates specified herein.  The term “unlimited Dial-1” does not include 
usage from multi-party conference calls.   

 
     Calls placed using Operator Services and Directory Assistance are subject to 

the rates and regulations specified in Section 7 of this Tariff for those services. 
 
     Toll Free Service (2), which allows up to five (5) toll free numbers, is available for 

an additional monthly recurring charge.  A separate monthly recurring applies for 
each additional set of five (or increment thereof) toll free numbers requested by 
the customer.  A Toll Free Service per minute rate applies for all domestically 
originated Toll Free Service calls.  Domestically originated calls do not include 
calls originated in Canada or through the International Access pathway (Toll 
Free on International Access). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective November 13, 2011, Unlimited Regional Solutions is not available to new customers 

whose accounts have been established in or conv erted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in serv ice for current customers whose 
accounts have been converted.   

 
(2) Effective July 15, 2011, this Toll Free Service option is not available to new customers whose 

accounts have been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning 
platform, and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been 
converted.   See Simple Business Solutions Toll Free Service in Section 6.1.5.E. 
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ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 14, 2011 Darlene N. Terry November 13, 2011 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
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Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0156 

CANCELLED 
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Missouri Public  
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions (Continued) 
 
    A. Service Description (Continued) 
 
     Toll Free Service (1), which allows up to five (5) toll free numbers, is available for 

an additional monthly recurring charge.  A separate monthly recurring applies for 
each additional set of five (or increment thereof) toll free numbers requested by 
the customer.  A Toll Free Service per minute rate applies for all domestically 
originated Toll Free Service calls.  Domestically originated calls do not include 
calls originated in Canada or through the International Access pathway (Toll 
Free on International Access). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective July 15, 2011, this Toll Free Service option is not available to new customers whose 

accounts have been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers whose 
accounts have been converted.   See Simple Business Solutions Toll Free Service in Section 
6.1.5.E. 

 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Original Page 17.1 in this section. 
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06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions (Continued) 
 
    A. Service Description (Continued) 
 
     Toll Free Service, which allows up to five (5) toll free numbers, is available for an 

additional monthly recurring charge.  A separate monthly recurring applies for 
each additional set of five (or increment thereof) toll free numbers requested by 
the customer.  A Toll Free Service per minute rate applies for all domestically 
originated Toll Free Service calls.  Domestically originated calls do not include 
calls originated in Canada or through the International Access pathway (Toll 
Free on International Access). 

 
    B. Options 
 
     (1) Option 1 – Basic (interstate and intrastate unlimited LATA wide calling) 
 
      Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 IntraLATA calling (interstate and 

intrastate) for a monthly recurring charge, with a flat per minute Dial-1 
InterLATA rate. 

 
      To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to two or 

more of the Embarq LOC Multiline Bundles at each location for which this 
option is selected.  In addition to subscribing to two MultliLine Bundles, the 
customer may subscribe up to seven additional lines and/or MultiLine 
Bundles to this option for a single monthly recurring charge.  A separate 
monthly recurring charge applies per location for every nine lines/bundles 
subscribed to this option.   If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are 
required to receive these rates, the customer’s rates will revert to the tariffed 
rates applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics. 

 
     (2) Option 2 – Basic (intrastate unlimited LATA wide calling) 
 
      Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 Intrastate IntraLATA calling for a 

monthly recurring charge, with a flat per minute Dial-1 InterLATA rate. 
 
      To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to two or 

more of the Embarq LOC Multiline Bundles at each location for which this 
option is selected.  In addition to subscribing to two MultliLine Bundles, the 
customer may subscribe up to seven additional lines and/or MultiLine 
Bundles to this option for a single monthly recurring charge.  A separate 
monthly recurring charge applies per location for every nine lines/bundles 
subscribed to this option.   If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are 
required to receive these rates, the customer’s rates will revert to the tariffed 
rates applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics. 

 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-02-07 Darlene N. Terry 12-03-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions(1) (Continued) 
 
    B. Options 
 
     (1) Option 1 – Basic (interstate and intrastate unlimited LATA wide calling) (1) 
 
      Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 IntraLATA calling (interstate and 

intrastate) for a monthly recurring charge, with a flat per minute Dial-1 
InterLATA rate. 

 
      To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to two or 

more of the Embarq LOC Multiline Bundles at each location for which this 
option is selected.  In addition to subscribing to two MultliLine Bundles, the 
customer may subscribe up to seven additional lines and/or MultiLine 
Bundles to this option for a single monthly recurring charge.  A separate 
monthly recurring charge applies per location for every nine lines/bundles 
subscribed to this option.   If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are 
required to receive these rates, the customer’s rates will revert to the tariffed 
rates applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics. 

 
     (2) Option 2 – Basic (intrastate unlimited LATA wide calling) (2) 
 
      Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 Intrastate IntraLATA calling for a 

monthly recurring charge, with a flat per minute Dial-1 InterLATA rate. 
 
      To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to two or 

more of the Embarq LOC Multiline Bundles at each location for which this 
option is selected.  In addition to subscribing to two MultliLine Bundles, the 
customer may subscribe up to seven additional lines and/or MultiLine 
Bundles to this option for a single monthly recurring charge.  A separate 
monthly recurring charge applies per location for every nine lines/bundles 
subscribed to this option.   If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are 
required to receive these rates, the customer’s rates will revert to the tariffed 
rates applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics. 

 
 
 
(1) Effective November 13, 2011, Unlimited Regional Solutions is not available to new customers 

whose accounts have been established in or conv erted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in serv ice for current customers whose 
accounts have been converted.   

 
 (2) Effective July 15, 2011, this option is not available to new customers whose accounts have been 

established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to 
existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been converted.  
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 Manager – Tariffs 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions (Continued) 
 
    B. Options 
 
     (1) Option 1 – Basic (interstate and intrastate unlimited LATA wide calling) (1) 
 
      Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 IntraLATA calling (interstate and 

intrastate) for a monthly recurring charge, with a flat per minute Dial-1 
InterLATA rate. 

 
      To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to two or 

more of the Embarq LOC Multiline Bundles at each location for which this 
option is selected.  In addition to subscribing to two MultliLine Bundles, the 
customer may subscribe up to seven additional lines and/or MultiLine 
Bundles to this option for a single monthly recurring charge.  A separate 
monthly recurring charge applies per location for every nine lines/bundles 
subscribed to this option.   If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are 
required to receive these rates, the customer’s rates will revert to the tariffed 
rates applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics. 

 
     (2) Option 2 – Basic (intrastate unlimited LATA wide calling) (1) 
 
      Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 Intrastate IntraLATA calling for a 

monthly recurring charge, with a flat per minute Dial-1 InterLATA rate. 
 
      To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to two or 

more of the Embarq LOC Multiline Bundles at each location for which this 
option is selected.  In addition to subscribing to two MultliLine Bundles, the 
customer may subscribe up to seven additional lines and/or MultiLine 
Bundles to this option for a single monthly recurring charge.  A separate 
monthly recurring charge applies per location for every nine lines/bundles 
subscribed to this option.   If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are 
required to receive these rates, the customer’s rates will revert to the tariffed 
rates applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective July 15, 2011, this option is not available to new customers whose accounts have been 

established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to 
existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been converted.  

 
(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously found on Original Page 17 in this section.
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions(1) (Continued) 
 
    B. Options (Continued) 
 
     (3) Option 3 – Advanced (Unlimited IntraLATA Calling with InterLATA Block of 

Time [BOT]) 
 
      Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 IntraLATA calling and must select a 500; 

5,000; 10,000; or 25,000 minutes Block of Time for InterLATA (interstate 
and intrastate) Dial-1 calls.  A per minute overage rate will apply for 
InterLATA Dial-1 calls in excess of the block minutes selected.  Each 
Customer may subscribe to only one block of minutes per location per 
month.  Block minutes that have not been used at the end of the Customer's 
billing cycle will not carry over to the next month. 

 
      To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to either 1) 

an Embarq LOC T-1 based service that is not grandfathered (including but 
not limited to services such as ISDN-PRI, Digital Trunking Service and 
Translink services) for each trunk or channel subscribed to Option 3 or 2) 
PBX trunk service.  The Customer may subscribe to Option 3 for up to three 
T-1 facilities or 72 PBX trunks per service location, for a single monthly 
recurring charge.  If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are required 
to receive these rates, the customer’s rates will revert to the tariffed rates 
applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective November 13, 2011, Unlimited Regional Solutions is not available to new customers 

whose accounts have been established in or conv erted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in serv ice for current customers whose 
accounts have been converted.   
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions (Continued) 
 
    B. Options (Continued) 
 
     (3) Option 3 – Advanced (Unlimited IntraLATA Calling with InterLATA Block of 

Time [BOT]) 
 
      Customers receive unlimited Dial-1 IntraLATA calling and must select a 500; 

5,000; 10,000; or 25,000 minutes Block of Time for InterLATA (interstate 
and intrastate) Dial-1 calls.  A per minute overage rate will apply for 
InterLATA Dial-1 calls in excess of the block minutes selected.  Each 
Customer may subscribe to only one block of minutes per location per 
month.  Block minutes that have not been used at the end of the Customer's 
billing cycle will not carry over to the next month. 

 
      To be eligible for this option, the Customer must be subscribed to either 1) 

an Embarq LOC T-1 based service that is not grandfathered (including but 
not limited to services such as ISDN-PRI, Digital Trunking Service and 
Translink services) for each trunk or channel subscribed to Option 3 or 2) 
PBX trunk service.  The Customer may subscribe to Option 3 for up to three 
T-1 facilities or 72 PBX trunks per service location, for a single monthly 
recurring charge.  If a customer discontinues the service(s) that are required 
to receive these rates, the customer’s rates will revert to the tariffed rates 
applicable for EMBARQ Business Basics. 
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11-02-07 Darlene N. Terry 12-03-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions(1) (Continued) 
 
    C. Rates and Charges 
 
     (1) Option 1 – Basic (Unlimited IntraLATA (Interstate and Intrastate) Calling with 

InterLATA Flat Rate) (2) 
 
      a. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
       The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the opportunity to 

place unlimited interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 calls within their LATA 
is specified in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 
located at http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 
      b. Dial-1 Rate 
       Per Minute 
     - IntraLATA $ 0.00 
     - InterLATA 0.070 
 
    (2) Option 2 – Basic (Unlimited IntraLATA (Intrastate only) Calling with 

InterLATA Flat Rate) (2) 
 
     a. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
      Per Service Location $10.00* 
 
      * This rate affords customers the opportunity to place unlimited 

intrastate Dial-1 calls within their LATA.  There is no interstate 
monthly recurring charge for this option. 

 
     b. Dial-1 Rate 
       Per Minute 
      - IntraLATA  $ 0.00 
      - InterLATA     0.070 
 
 
(1) Effective November 13, 2011, Unlimited Regional Solutions is not available to new customers 

whose accounts have been established in or conv erted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in serv ice for current customers whose 
accounts have been converted.   

 
(2) Effective July 15, 2011, this option is not available to new customers whose accounts have been 

established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to 
existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been converted.  
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions (Continued) 
 
    C. Rates and Charges 
 
     (1) Option 1 – Basic (Unlimited IntraLATA (Interstate and Intrastate) Calling with 

InterLATA Flat Rate) (1) 
 
      a. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
       The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the opportunity to 

place unlimited interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 calls within their LATA 
is specified in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 
located at http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 
      b. Dial-1 Rate 
       Per Minute 
     - IntraLATA $ 0.00 
     - InterLATA 0.070 
 
    (2) Option 2 – Basic (Unlimited IntraLATA (Intrastate only) Calling with 

InterLATA Flat Rate) (1) 
 
     a. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
      Per Service Location $10.00* 
 
      * This rate affords customers the opportunity to place unlimited 

intrastate Dial-1 calls within their LATA.  There is no interstate 
monthly recurring charge for this option. 

 
     b. Dial-1 Rate 
       Per Minute 
      - IntraLATA  $ 0.00 
      - InterLATA     0.070 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective July 15, 2011, this option is not available to new customers whose accounts have 

been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, 
and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been 
converted.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0633 

CANCELED  
November 13, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0156



 

 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 6 
  
 Original Page 19 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions (Continued) 
 
    C. Rates and Charges 
 
     (1) Option 1 – Basic (Unlimited IntraLATA (Interstate and Intrastate) Calling with 

InterLATA Flat Rate) 
 
      a. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
       The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the opportunity to 

place unlimited interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 calls within their LATA 
is specified in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
      b. Dial-1 Rate 
       Per Minute 
     - IntraLATA $ 0.00 
     - InterLATA 0.070 
 
    (2) Option 2 – Basic (Unlimited IntraLATA (Intrastate only) Calling with 

InterLATA Flat Rate) 
 
     a. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
      Per Service Location $10.00* 
 
      * This rate affords customers the opportunity to place unlimited 

intrastate Dial-1 calls within their LATA.  There is no interstate 
monthly recurring charge for this option. 

 
     b. Dial-1 Rate 
       Per Minute 
      - IntraLATA  $ 0.00 
      - InterLATA     0.070 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
  6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions(1) (Continued) 
 
   C. Rates and Charges (Continued) 
 
    (3) Option 3 – Advanced (Unlimited IntraLATA Calling with InterLATA Block of 

Time [BOT]) 
 
     a. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
      Per Service Location 
      - 500 InterLATA BOT Minutes *** 
      - 5,000 InterLATA BOT Minutes  *** 
      - 10,000 InterLATA BOT Minutes  *** 
      - 25,000 InterLATA BOT Minutes *** 
 
      *** The monthly recurring charge affords customers the opportunity to 

place unlimited interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 calls is specified 
in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 
     b. Dial-1 Rate 
 
      Per IntraLATA Minute $0.00 
 
      Per InterLATA Minute 
      - 500 Block of Time, per overage minute $0.068 
      - 5,000 Block of Time, per overage minute 0.059 
      - 10,000 Block of Time, per overage minute 0.045 
      - 25,000 Block of Time, per overage minute 0.039 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Effective November 13, 2011, Unlimited Regional Solutions is not available to new customers 

whose accounts have been established in or conv erted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in serv ice for current customers whose 
accounts have been converted.   
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
  6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions (Continued) 
 
   C. Rates and Charges (Continued) 
 
    (3) Option 3 – Advanced (Unlimited IntraLATA Calling with InterLATA Block of 

Time [BOT]) 
 
     a. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
      Per Service Location 
      - 500 InterLATA BOT Minutes *** 
      - 5,000 InterLATA BOT Minutes  *** 
      - 10,000 InterLATA BOT Minutes  *** 
      - 25,000 InterLATA BOT Minutes *** 
 
      *** The monthly recurring charge affords customers the opportunity to 

place unlimited interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 calls is specified 
in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
     b. Dial-1 Rate 
 
      Per IntraLATA Minute $0.00 
 
      Per InterLATA Minute 
      - 500 Block of Time, per overage minute $0.068 
      - 5,000 Block of Time, per overage minute 0.059 
      - 10,000 Block of Time, per overage minute 0.045 
      - 25,000 Block of Time, per overage minute 0.039 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
  6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions(1) (Continued) 
 
   D. Toll Free Service (2) 
 
    In addition to the rates specified preceding for the Unlimited Regional Solutions 

option selected, the following charges apply for Toll Free Service.  A monthly 
recurring charge applies for every five numbers ordered. 

 
    (1) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
     The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to 

receive intrastate and interstate Toll Free Service calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 
    (2) Per Minute Rate 
 
     Per Minute of Use  $0.07 
 
 E. Simple Business Solutions Toll Free Service (3) 

 
In addition to the rates specified preceding for the Unlimited Regional Solutions 
option selected, the following charges apply for Toll Free Service.  A monthly 
recurring charge applies for every number ordered.  All calls will be subject to an 
eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial eighteen (18) second minimum, 
calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.   

 
    (1) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
     See Section 6.1.6.F.2(b). 
 
    (2) Per Minute Rate 
 
     Per Minute of Use  $0.07 
 
(1) Effective November 13, 2011, Unlimited Regional Solutions is not available to new customers 

whose accounts have been established in or conv erted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in serv ice for current customers whose 
accounts have been converted.   

(2) Effective July 15, 2011, this option is not available to new customers whose accounts have been 
established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to 
existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been converted.  

(3) Effective July 15, 2011, this option is only available to new customers whose accounts have been 
established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform. 

 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
(T) 

 
 

(T) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
  6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions (Continued) 
 
   D. Toll Free Service (1) 
 
    In addition to the rates specified preceding for the Unlimited Regional Solutions 

option selected, the following charges apply for Toll Free Service.  A monthly 
recurring charge applies for every five numbers ordered. 

 
    (1) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
     The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to 

receive intrastate and interstate Toll Free Service calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 
    (2) Per Minute Rate 
 
     Per Minute of Use  $0.07 
 
 E. Simple Business Solutions Toll Free Service (2) 

 
In addition to the rates specified preceding for the Unlimited Regional 
Solutions option selected, the following charges apply for Toll Free 
Service.  A monthly recurring charge applies for every number ordered.  
All calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the 
initial eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second 
increments.   

 
    (1) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
     See Section 6.1.6.F.2(b). 
 
    (2) Per Minute Rate 
 
     Per Minute of Use  $0.07 
 
(1) Effective July 15, 2011, this option is not available to new customers whose accounts have 

been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and 
is limited to existing lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been 
converted.  

(2) Effective July 15, 2011, this option is only available to new customers whose accounts have 
been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and provisioning platform. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 
 6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 
  6.1.5 Unlimited Regional Solutions (Continued) 
 
   D. Toll Free Service 
 
    In addition to the rates specified preceding for the Unlimited Regional Solutions 

option selected, the following charges apply for Toll Free Service.  A monthly 
recurring charge applies for every five numbers ordered. 

 
    (1) Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
     The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to 

receive intrastate and interstate Toll Free Service calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule located at 
www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 
    (2) Per Minute Rate 
 
     Per Minute of Use  $0.07 
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11-02-07 Darlene N. Terry 12-03-07 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans 
 

Business Assist Advantage Plans are available only through Embarq LOC to 
Embarq LOC and the Company’s competitive local exchange service business 
customers whose accounts have been converted to or established in the 
Company’s new billing and provisioning platform.  Customers must subscribe 
to Business Assist Advantage Plans for both the interstate and intrastate long 
distance service.   
 
Unless otherwise specified for a particular Business Assist Advantage Plan, 
the monthly recurring charges for Business Assist Advantage Plans will be 
billed in advance.  The Customer’s first invoice will contain a pro-rated MRC 
for the first month (based on the number of Customer in-service days in the 
initial billing cycle) and a full MRC for the second month.  The Customer’s last 
invoice will also be prorated (based on the number of services days utilized).   
 
Business Assist Advantage Plans rates will apply as long as the Customer 
subscribes to all of the qualifying services.  Customers who discontinue any 
or all of the qualifying services that are required to remain eligible for a 
Business Assist Advantage Plan will be switched, upon notice, to Matchmaker 
as set forth in Section 6.1.6.B. of this Tariff, unless specified otherwise 
elsewhere in this Tariff for a particular service. 
    
If the Company determines the service to which a Customer subscribes is not 
being used for individual business service, or in any other way violates the 
restrictions of that service, the Subscriber will be ineligible for the service and 
the Company may:  (1) terminate the Subscriber’s account or (2) switch the 
Customer’s service, upon notice, to Matchmaker as set forth in Section 
6.1.6.B. of this Tariff, unless the Customer requests a different service for 
which he is eligible.    
 
Simple Business Solutions Toll Free Service is available with all Business 
Assist Advantage Plans for an additional charge as specified in Section 
6.1.6.F. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
(M) (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 
 
 
 
 (N) 

 
(M)  Material previously found on this page now appears on Original Page 23.11. 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.6 Diverse Routing 
 

Diverse Routing is available to business customers who subscribe to Embarq LOC 
IP trunking and IP long distance services.  Diverse Routing provides a back-up long 
distance service for the origination and termination of calls over the Customer’s 
public-switched telephone network in the event of an IP service failure.     
 
Each line subscribed to Diverse Routing must be subscribed to Embarq LOC 
regulated PBX trunk or Primary Rate Interface (PRI) service. 
 

 
 
  
 The Diverse Routing rates will apply as long as the Customer subscribes to all of the 

qualifying services.  Customers who discontinue any or all of the qualifying services 
will no longer be eligible to subscribe to Diverse Routing and will be switched, upon 
notice, to Business Sense as set forth in Section 5.1.2 of this Tariff.   
 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in 
any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be ineligible 
for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Calls placed using Operator Services are charged at the applicable Operator 
Services rates in lieu of the rates specified herein for Diverse Routing. 
 
Toll Free Service is not available with Diverse Routing. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
(M) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 

(M) 

 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on 6th Revised Page 1. 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.6 Diverse Routing 
 

Diverse Routing is available to business customers who subscribe to Embarq LOC 
IP trunking and IP long distance services.  Diverse Routing provides a back-up long 
distance service for the origination and termination of calls over the Customer’s 
public-switched telephone network in the event of an IP service failure.     
 
Each line subscribed to Diverse Routing must be subscribed to Embarq LOC 
regulated PBX trunk or Primary Rate Interface (PRI) service. 
 
A Customer’s phone line may not be classified as a “residential,” “public,” or “semi-
public” line or in housing associated with educational institutions. 

  
 The Diverse Routing rates will apply as long as the Customer subscribes to all of the 

qualifying services.  Customers who discontinue any or all of the qualifying services 
will no longer be eligible to subscribe to Diverse Routing and will be switched, upon 
notice, to Business Sense as set forth in Section 5.1.2 of this Tariff.   
 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in 
any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be ineligible 
for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 
 

 

The term “Dial-1” does not include: 1) calls which are pay-for-use, including but not 
limited to calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers, 2) calls to Directory Assistance, 
3) operator service calls, including emergency interrupt and intercept call 
completion, 4) usage from multi-party conference calls, and 5) Switched Data 
Service ("SDS") calls. 
 

 

Calls placed using Operator Services are charged at the applicable Operator 
Services rates in lieu of the rates specified herein for Diverse Routing. 
 
Toll Free Service is not available with Diverse Routing. 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

A. Business Unlimited 
 

1. Service Description 
 

Business Unlimited customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate 
Dial-1 voice usage for a monthly recurring charge.  A 10 cent per minute 
charge applies for data calls, including but not limited to fax, modem tones, 
and calls to long distance dial-up Internet providers.   
 
Unlimited Dial-1 calling is available only for typical domestic voice usage.  
Business Unlimited may not be used for any purpose inconsistent with 
typical domestic voice usage, including usage from multi-party conference 
calls, auto-dialing, resale, chat rooms, call centers, direct telemarketing 
centers, and any other use that does not involve a single path person-to-
person conversation or voice message.  The Customer may not use this 
service to complete multiple simultaneous outgoing calls through use of a 
LEC-provided feature that provide multiple paths over a single line. 
 
Calls placed to 900 numbers, toll free calling services, directory assistance, 
or completed using a calling card or operator services are not included in 
the unlimited calling plan and are chargeable at the rates applicable for 
those services. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (M) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (M) 
 

 
 
 
 

 

(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Original Page 23.1.  
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

A. Business Unlimited 
 

1. Service Description 
 

Business Unlimited customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate 
Dial-1 voice usage for a monthly recurring charge.  A 10 cent per minute 
charge applies for data calls, including but not limited to fax, modem tones, 
and calls to long distance dial-up Internet providers.   
 
Unlimited Dial-1 calling is available only for typical domestic voice usage.  
Business Unlimited may not be used for any purpose inconsistent with 
typical domestic voice usage, including usage from multi-party conference 
calls, auto-dialing, resale, chat rooms, call centers, direct telemarketing 
centers, and any other use that does not involve a single path person-to-
person conversation or voice message.  The Customer may not use this 
service to complete multiple simultaneous outgoing calls through use of a 
LEC-provided feature that provide multiple paths over a single line. 
 
Calls placed to 900 numbers, toll free calling services, directory assistance, 
or completed using a calling card or operator services are not included in 
the unlimited calling plan and are chargeable at the rates applicable for 
those services. 
 
The Customer may subscribe to this service for a maximum of ten lines per 
location/account.  Multiple location accounts are limited to ten unlimited lines 
per account.  Each line subscribed to Business Unlimited  must meet the 
eligibility requirements specified following: 
 
To be eligible for this service, the Customer must subscribe to one of the 
following Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange services:  
 
(1) Business Assist Advantage Plan (with unlimited extended/expanded 
local calling, where offered); (2) Hosted Multiline Bundle; (3) Centrex 
Service II with a term discount plan; (4) Business Unlimited; or (5) Business 
Unlimited Plus.   

 

 
 
 
 
(M) (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (N) 

 
 
 
 

(M) 
 

(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Original Page 23.11.  
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Diverse Routing (Continued) 
 

Rates 

All calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial 
eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
  (1) Dial-1 Per Minute Rates 

 InterLATA Per Minute  $0.0575 
 IntraLATA Per Minute  0.0475 
 
   (2) SDS Rate (1)  
 

 Per Minute  $0.1000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

(1) Effective September 20, 2009, this option is no longer available to new customers. (N) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.6 Diverse Routing (Continued) 
 

Rates 

All calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial 
eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
  (1) Dial-1 Per Minute Rates 

 InterLATA Per Minute  $0.0575 
 IntraLATA Per Minute  0.0475 

 
 (2) SDS Rate  
 

    Per Minute  $0.1000 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

A. Business Unlimited (Continued) 
 

1. Service Description (Continued) 
 

Option 1 
 
The Customer may subscribe to this service for a maximum of ten lines per 
location/account.  Multiple location accounts are limited to ten unlimited lines 
per account.  Each line subscribed to Business Unlimited  must meet the 
eligibility requirements specified following: 
 
To be eligible for this service, the Customer must subscribe to one of the 
following Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange services:  
 
(1) Business Assist Advantage Plan (with unlimited extended/expanded 
local calling, where offered); (2) Hosted Multiline Bundle; (3) Centrex 
Service II with a term discount plan; (4) Business Unlimited; or (5) Business 
Unlimited Plus.   

 
Option 2 and Option 3 
 
The Customer may subscribe to this service for a maximum of ten lines per 
location.  Multiple location accounts are limited to ten unlimited lines per 
account.  Each line subscribed to Business Unlimited must meet the 
eligibility requirements specified following: 
 
All services must be billed by an affiliated company on the same invoice in 
order to subscribe to this offer. 
 
To be eligible for this service, the Customer must subscribe to one of the 
following Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange services:  
 
Core Connect 1, Core Connect 2 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

A. Business Unlimited (Continued) 
 

1. Service Description (Continued) 
 

Option 1 
 
The Customer may subscribe to this service for a maximum of ten 
lines per location/account.  Multiple location accounts are limited to 
ten unlimited lines per account.  Each line subscribed to Business 
Unlimited  must meet the eligibility requirements specified following: 
 
To be eligible for this service, the Customer must subscribe to one of 
the following Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange 
services:  
 
(1) Business Assist Advantage Plan (with unlimited 
extended/expanded local calling, where offered); (2) Hosted Multiline 
Bundle; (3) Centrex Service II with a term discount plan; (4) Business 
Unlimited; or (5) Business Unlimited Plus.   

 
Option 2 
 
The Customer may subscribe to this service for a maximum of ten 
lines per location.  Multiple location accounts are limited to ten 
unlimited lines per account.  Each line subscribed to Business 
Unlimited must meet the eligibility requirements specified following: 
 
All services must be billed by an affiliated company on the same 
invoice in order to subscribe to this offer. 
 
To be eligible for this service, the Customer must subscribe to one of 
the following Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange 
services:  
 
(1) Core Connect. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (N) 
 
 (M) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (M) 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

 
 

 (M1) 

(M) Material found on this page previously appeared on Original Page 23.  
(M1) Material previously found on this page now appears on Original Page 23.1.1. 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

A. Business Unlimited (Continued) 
 

2. Rates 
 

a. Dial-1 Voice Usage Rate 
 

 (i) Qualified Voice Usage rate $0.00 
 (ii) Data Calls 0.10 

 
b. Monthly Recurring Charge  Intrastate 

 
 Initial Line $10.00 

  Each Additional Line 5.00 
 

The interstate portion of the monthly recurring charge which affords 
Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in 
the Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.CenturyLink.com/tariffs.   
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

A. Business Unlimited (Continued) 
 

2. Rates 
 

a. Dial-1 Voice Usage Rate (All Options) 
 

 (i) Qualified Voice Usage rate $0.00 
 (ii) Data Calls 0.10 

 
b. Monthly Recurring Charge Intrastate 
 

Option 1: 
 

 Initial Line $10.00 
 Each Additional Line 5.00 
 

Option 2:  Core Connect 1 
 

 Initial Line $10.00 
 Each Additional Line 5.00  

 
Option 3:  Core Connect 2 

 
 Initial Line $15.00 
 Each Additional Line 5.00 
 

The interstate portion of the monthly recurring charge which affords 
Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in 
the Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.CenturyLink.com/tariffs.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 

(T) 
 
 
 

(N) 
| 
|| 

(N) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

A. Business Unlimited (Continued) 
 

2. Rates 
 

a. Dial-1 Voice Usage Rate (Option 1 and 2) 
 

 (i) Qualified Voice Usage rate $0.00 
 (ii) Data Calls 0.10 

 
b. Monthly Recurring Charge (Option 1 and 2) Intrastate 

 
 Initial Line $10.00 
 Each Additional Line 5.00 

 
The interstate portion of the monthly recurring charge which 
affords Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls 
is located in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 
located at http://about.CenturyLink.com/tariffs.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (M) 
  
(C) 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (M) 
 
 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-16-11 Darlene N. Terry 12-16-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0225

CANCELLED 
June 9, 2014 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JL-2014-0528
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued)

B. Matchmaker

1. Service Description

Matchmaker, a basic switched toll service, offers business customers a flat 
rate for Dial-1.  Customers who have not selected a specific long distance 
plan will be billed at the rates reflected herein.

All calls are billed in whole minute increments.  Partial minutes are rounded 
up to the next whole minute.  There is no monthly recurring charge 
associated with this product.

2. Rates

a. Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute $0.59 (I)

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
06-28-13 Darlene N. Terry 08-01-13

Manager – Tariffs
5454 West 110th Street

Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0616 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

B. Matchmaker 
 

1. Service Description 
 

Matchmaker, a basic switched toll service, offers business customers a flat 
rate for Dial-1.  Customers who have not selected a specific long distance 
plan will be billed at the rates reflected herein. 
 
All calls are billed in whole minute increments.  Partial minutes are rounded 
up to the next whole minute.  There is no monthly recurring charge 
associated with this product. 

 
2. Rates 

 
a. Dial-1 Rate 

 
 Per Minute $0.42 

 

 

 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0616
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

C. Business Anytime II Bundled 
 

1. Service Description 
 

Business Anytime II Bundled is a flat rated Dial-1 service.  All calls are billed 
in whole minute increments.  Partial minutes are rounded up to the next 
whole minute. 
 
A Customer who subscribes to Business Anytime II Bundled pays a monthly 
recurring charge each month and a per minute usage rate for all interstate 
and/or intrastate Dial-1 usage. 
 
To be eligible for Business Anytime II Bundled, the Customer must also 
subscribe to one of the following Embarq LOC or Company competitive local 
exchange services: 

 
(1) Business Assist Advantage Plan or (2) Hosted Multiline Bundle. 
 
When a Customer subscribes multiple lines to Business Anytime II Bundled, 
at least one of the lines at each location must meet the eligibility 
requirements.  The monthly recurring charge applies per account, per 
location. 

 
2. Rates 

 
a. Dial-1 Rate 

 
Per Minute Rate $0.07 

 
b. Monthly Recurring Charge  

 
The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
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October 1, 2014 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

D. Business Anytime II 
 

1. Service Description 
 

Business Anytime II is flat rated Dial-1 service.  All calls are billed in whole 
minute increments.  Partial minutes are rounded up to the next whole 
minute.     
 
A Customer who subscribes to Business Anytime II pays a monthly 
recurring charge each month and a per minute usage rate for all interstate 
and/or intrastate Dial-1 usage.  The monthly recurring charge applies per 
account, per location.   

 
2. Rates 

 
a. Dial-1 Rate 

 
Per Minute Rate $0.07 

 
b. Monthly Recurring Charge  

 
The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to 
place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

E. Business Complete – Block of Time 
 

1. Service Description 
 

Business Complete – Block of Time offers small business customers a block 
of minutes for a flat monthly fee.  The blocks of minutes can be used for 
Dial-1 long distance and toll free voice services in the interstate and 
intrastate jurisdictions.   Block minutes cannot be applied to Operator 
Services calls.  No international usage can be applied to the block minutes.   
 
Customers may subscribe to only one block of minutes for their monthly 
long distance usage. 
 
Qualified domestic Dial-1 outbound and toll free service usage will 
contribute towards Block minutes as such qualified calls are completed.  
The Company will charge Customers for any usage in excess of the block 
minutes (overage minutes) selected at the rates set forth herein.  Block 
minutes that have not been used at the end of the Customer's billing cycle 
will not carry over to the next month.  Minutes used in excess of the 
Customer’s selected Block of Time will be billed in whole minute increments.  
Partial minutes are rounded up to the next whole minute.     
 
Multiple lines subscribe to a single Block of Time option must be billed under 
the same account, whether or not at the same location.  The monthly 
recurring charge applies per account.   

 
 

 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

E. Business Complete – Block of Time (Continued) 
 

2. Rates 
 

a. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 
(i) Block of Time Minutes 
 

Minutes Included in Block  Monthly Charges 
 250  * 
 500  * 
 1,000  * 
 2,500  * 
 5,000  * 

 
* The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to 

place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 
(ii) Per Toll Free Number 
 

See Section 6.1.6.F.2.b. 
 

b. Per Minute Rate 
 

The following per minute rates apply for qualified interstate and 
intrastate Dial-1 and Toll Free Service minutes above the customer’s 
monthly block of time: 

 
 Overage Per Minute $0.10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

F. Simple Business Solutions Toll Free Service 
 

1. Service Description 
 

Simple Business Solutions Toll Free Service is available to business 
customers who subscribe to a Company Message Telecommunications 
Services (MTS) which does not include a defined toll free per minute rate 
option.  Simple Business Solutions Toll Free Service is a flat-rated, inward 
calling service which allows calls to be terminated over the subscriber’s 
business phone line. The phone line to which calls are terminated must also 
be presubscribed to a Company MTS long distance plan for Dial-1 outbound 
calling.   
 
In emergency conditions (e.g. disaster recovery) the terminating number to 
which a toll free number is routed may be temporarily changed so that toll 
free calls may terminate to a number that is not presubscribed to a 
Company MTS long distance plan. 

 
A monthly recurring charge applies for each toll free number requested by 
the Customer.  A per minute rate applies for all Toll Free Service calls.   
 
A nonrecurring charge will apply if after initial installation the customer 
requests a change in the terminating number to which the toll free number is 
routed.  The charge will apply for each toll free number change termination 
requested. 
 
The following rates apply in addition to the charges for other Message 
Telecommunications Services, unless different Toll Free Service rates are 
specified elsewhere in this Tariff for a particular service. 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  
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JL-2015-0064
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

F. Simple Business Solutions Toll Free Service (Continued) 
 

2. Rates 
 

a. Toll Free Service Per Minute Rate 
 
The following per minute rate is billed in 6-second increments, with a per 
call minimum of 30 seconds. 
 
Per Minute  $0.079 

 
b. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to 
receive intrastate and interstate toll free service calls is located in the 
Company’s interstate Business Schedule No. 2 located at 
http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 
 

c. Nonrecurring Charge  
 

The nonrecurring charge is located in the Company’s interstate 
Business Schedule No. 2 located at http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued)

G. Business Basics II

1. Service Description

Business Basics II offers business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1 and Toll 
Free Service. No monthly recurring charge applies for Dial-1 calling.  A
monthly recurring charge applies for each toll free number requested by the 
Customer.  

To be eligible for Business Basics II, the Customer must also subscribe to 
an Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange service Business 
Assist Advantage Plan or Hosted Multiline Bundle except  that customers 
who are subscribed to an eligible domestic Dial-1 long distance Business 
Assist Advantage Plan within this section may subscribe designated fax 
line(s) to Business Basics II, as long as one of the lines designated for voice 
usage at the fax line location(s) meets the eligibility requirements specified 
for that particular Business Assist Advantage Plan.  

All domestic Dial-1 Business Assist Advantage Plans except Business 
Anytime II and Matchmaker service qualify as an eligible domestic Dial-1
long distance Business Assist Advantage Plan.

2. Rates

a. Dial-1 and Toll Free Service Per Minute Rate

Per Minute  $0.12 (I)

b. Toll Free Service Monthly Recurring Charge  

See Section 6.1.6.F.2.b.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
06-28-13 Darlene N. Terry 08-01-13

Manager – Tariffs
5454 West 110th Street

Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0616 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

G. Business Basics II 
 

1. Service Description 
 

Business Basics II offers business Customers a flat rate for Dial-1 and Toll 
Free Service. No monthly recurring charge applies for Dial-1 calling.  A 
monthly recurring charge applies for each toll free number requested by the 
Customer.   
 
To be eligible for Business Basics II, the Customer must also subscribe to 
an Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange service Business 
Assist Advantage Plan or Hosted Multiline Bundle except  that customers 
who are subscribed to an eligible domestic Dial-1 long distance Business 
Assist Advantage Plan within this section may subscribe designated fax 
line(s) to Business Basics II, as long as one of the lines designated for voice 
usage at the fax line location(s) meets the eligibility requirements specified 
for that particular Business Assist Advantage Plan.   
 
All domestic Dial-1 Business Assist Advantage Plans except Business 
Anytime II and Matchmaker service qualify as an eligible domestic Dial-1 
long distance Business Assist Advantage Plan. 
 

2. Rates 
 

a. Dial-1 and Toll Free Service Per Minute Rate 
 

Per Minute  $0.10 
 

b. Toll Free Service Monthly Recurring Charge  
 

See Section 6.1.6.F.2.b. 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 
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JX-2013-0616



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
d/b/a CenturyLink Communications Section 6 
  
 Original Page 23.10 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.6 Business Assist Advantage Plans (Continued) 
 

H. Business Assist Term Discount Plan 
 

1. Service Description 
 

Business Assist Term Discount Plan (TDP) provides Business Assist 
Advantage Plan customers with discounted rates when the customers 
subscribe to a one, two or three-year TDP. 
 
To be eligible, customers must subscribe to an Embarq LOC Business 
Assist Advantage Plan and one of the following Business Assist Advantage 
Plans offered by the Company:  (1) Business Unlimited, Business Anytime II 
Bundled, or Business Complete – Block of Time.   
 
Rate increases or decreases will automatically be applied to the monthly 
term plan rates for the remaining term of the TDP.  If a Company-initiated 
rate increase causes the services under the TDP to increase by 10% or 
more annually, then the customer may cancel the TDP without incurring 
termination liability charges provided the customer notifies the Company 
within 30 days after the effective date of the rate increase. 

 
2. Termination Liability Charges 

 
If customer discontinues service prior to the end of the one, two or three 
year commitment period, there will be no termination liability charges 
applicable to the regulated portion(s) of the Business Assist Advantage Plan 
option. 

 
3. Discounts 

 
The following discount applies for each occurrence of the monthly recurring 
charge applicable for the service to which the customer is subscribed.  
Usage charges are not discounted.  The discount applies for the initial and 
each additional bundle at the same location. 
 

     One Year Two Years Three Years 
 10% 15% 20% 
 
Upon expiration of the customer’s TDP, the discount will expire and the 
customer will be charged at the prevailing monthly rates unless the 
customer renews or signs up for a new TDP. 

 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.7 Diverse Routing 
 

Effective November 13, 2011, Diverse Routing is no t available to new 
customers whose accounts have been es tablished in or c onverted to the 
Company’s new billing and provisioning platform, and is limited to exi sting 
lines in service for current customers whose accounts have been converted.  
Diverse Routing is available to business customers who subscribe to Embarq LOC 
IP trunking and IP long distance services.  Diverse Routing provides a back-up long 
distance service for the origination and termination of calls over the Customer’s 
public-switched telephone network in the event of an IP service failure.     
 
Each line subscribed to Diverse Routing must be subscribed to Embarq LOC 
regulated PBX trunk or Primary Rate Interface (PRI) service. 
 

 The Diverse Routing rates will apply as long as the Customer subscribes to all of the 
qualifying services.  Customers who discontinue any or all of the qualifying services 
will no longer be eligible to subscribe to Diverse Routing and will be switched, upon 
notice, to Business Sense as set forth in Section 5.1.2 of this Tariff.   
 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in 
any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be ineligible 
for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 
 
Calls placed using Operator Services are charged at the applicable Operator 
Services rates in lieu of the rates specified herein for Diverse Routing. 
 
Toll Free Service is not available with Diverse Routing. 

 
Rates 

All calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial 
eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
  (1) Dial-1 Per Minute Rates 

 InterLATA Per Minute  $0.0575 
 IntraLATA Per Minute  0.0475 
 
   (2) SDS Rate (1)  
 

 Per Minute  $0.1000 
 
 
(1) Effective September 20, 2009, this option is no longer available to new customers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

(N) 
(C) 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 14, 2011 Darlene N. Terry November 13, 2011 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
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Missouri Public  
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.7 Diverse Routing 
 

Diverse Routing is available to business customers who subscribe to Embarq LOC 
IP trunking and IP long distance services.  Diverse Routing provides a back-up long 
distance service for the origination and termination of calls over the Customer’s 
public-switched telephone network in the event of an IP service failure.     
 
Each line subscribed to Diverse Routing must be subscribed to Embarq LOC 
regulated PBX trunk or Primary Rate Interface (PRI) service. 
 

 The Diverse Routing rates will apply as long as the Customer subscribes to all of the 
qualifying services.  Customers who discontinue any or all of the qualifying services 
will no longer be eligible to subscribe to Diverse Routing and will be switched, upon 
notice, to Business Sense as set forth in Section 5.1.2 of this Tariff.   
 
If the Company determines the service is not being used for business service or in 
any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Subscriber will be ineligible 
for the service and the Company may terminate the Customer’s account. 
 
Calls placed using Operator Services are charged at the applicable Operator 
Services rates in lieu of the rates specified herein for Diverse Routing. 
 
Toll Free Service is not available with Diverse Routing. 

 
Rates 

All calls will be subject to an eighteen (18) second minimum.  After the initial 
eighteen (18) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments. 

 
  (1) Dial-1 Per Minute Rates 

 InterLATA Per Minute  $0.0575 
 IntraLATA Per Minute  0.0475 
 
   (2) SDS Rate (1)  
 

 Per Minute  $0.1000 
 
 
 
(1) Effective September 20, 2009, this option is no longer available to new customers. 
 
(M) Material now appearing on this page was previously found on 1st Revised Pages 22 and 23. 

 
 
 
 
 
(M) (T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.8 Choice Monthly Minimum 
 
Choice Monthly Minimum is a direct dialed long distance offer designed for business 
customers that has a monthly minimum dollar commitment.  This service is 
provisioned in conjunction with the interstate Choice Monthly Minimum service under 
which the Company provides interstate long distance calling. 
 
This service is an add-on to the interstate Choice Monthly Minimum service that 
includes a monthly minimum dollar commitment.  The Choice Monthly Minimum 
service is only available on an intrastate basis when the customer has subscribed to 
the interstate Choice Monthly Minimum service.  All other terms, conditions and 
customer eligibility under this service are specified in the Business Schedule No. 2. 
 
The monthly minimum dollar commitment set forth below will apply for this intrastate 
plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly 
minimum dollar commitment applicable to the corollary interstate Choice Monthly 
Minimum for long distance calling.  If the customer’s invoiced usage charges are 
less than the required minimum monthly usage commitment, the customer will be 
billed and required to pay a short fall charge equal to the difference between the 
monthly commitment and the actual amount billed.  Dial-1 and International Direct 
Dialed usage will contribute to the monthly minimum*. 
 
Calls are measured and billed for an initial period of 30 seconds and timed in 6-
second increments for usage over 30 seconds.  The call rating is rounded to the 
nearest full cent.  Rate quotes are provided in 60 second increments. If the 
computed charge for a call includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to 
the whole cent (e.g., $1.244 is rounded up to $1.25). 
 
This plan includes an option to add toll free (inbound calling) service.  The toll free 
service is only available upon purchase of the Choice Monthly Minimum service.  
Toll free service has a monthly charge for each toll free number.  The toll free usage 
and monthly charge do not contribute to the monthly minimum dollar commitment. 
 
Rates and Charges  Outbound and Inbound 
Monthly Minimum Per Minute Rate 

$20.00 (I)  $0.05 
 
Charge for each Toll Free Number:  The monthly recurring charge for each Toll Free 
Number is billed per month without regards to usage and is located in the 
Company’s Business Schedule No. 2. 

 

  
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.8 Choice Monthly Minimum 
 
Choice Monthly Minimum is a direct dialed long distance offer designed for business 
customers that has a monthly minimum dollar commitment.  This service is 
provisioned in conjunction with the interstate Choice Monthly Minimum service under 
which the Company provides interstate long distance calling. 
 
This service is an add-on to the interstate Choice Monthly Minimum service that 
includes a monthly minimum dollar commitment.  The Choice Monthly Minimum 
service is only available on an intrastate basis when the customer has subscribed to 
the interstate Choice Monthly Minimum service.  All other terms, conditions and 
customer eligibility under this service are specified in the Business Schedule No. 2. 
 
The monthly minimum dollar commitment set forth below will apply for this intrastate 
plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly 
minimum dollar commitment applicable to the corollary interstate Choice Monthly 
Minimum for long distance calling.  If the customer’s invoiced usage charges are 
less than the required minimum monthly usage commitment, the customer will be 
billed and required to pay a short fall charge equal to the difference between the 
monthly commitment and the actual amount billed.  Dial-1 and International Direct 
Dialed usage will contribute to the monthly minimum*. 
 
Calls are measured and billed for an initial period of 30 seconds and timed in 6-
second increments for usage over 30 seconds.  The call rating is rounded to the 
nearest full cent.  Rate quotes are provided in 60 second increments. If the 
computed charge for a call includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to 
the whole cent (e.g., $1.244 is rounded up to $1.25). 
 
This plan includes an option to add toll free (inbound calling) service.  The toll free 
service is only available upon purchase of the Choice Monthly Minimum service.  
Toll free service has a monthly charge for each toll free number.  The toll free usage 
and monthly charge do not contribute to the monthly minimum dollar commitment. 
 
Rates and Charges 

Monthly Minimum Outbound and Inbound 
$18.00  Per Minute Rate 

    $0.05 
 
Charge for each Toll Free Number:  The monthly recurring charge for each Toll Free 
Number is billed per month without regards to usage and is located in the 
Company’s Business Schedule No. 2. 

 

  
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-27-11 Darlene N. Terry 10-27-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0130 

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JL-2014-0540
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)  
 

6.1.9 Easy Rate 
 

Easy Rate is a direct dialed long distance offer designed for business customers that 
make higher volume long distance calls. 
 
This service is provisioned in conjunction with the interstate Easy Rate service under 
which the Company provides interstate long distance calling. 
 
This service is an add-on to the interstate Easy Rate.  The Easy Rate service is only 
available on an intrastate basis when the customer has subscribed to the interstate 
Easy Rate service.  The monthly charge set forth below will apply for this intrastate 
plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly charge 
applicable to the corollary interstate Easy Rate service for long distance calling. 
 
Calls are measured and billed for an initial period of 18 seconds and timed in 6-
second increments for usage over 18 seconds.  The call rating is rounded to the 
nearest full cent with a minimum $0.01 charge for usage.  Rate quotes are provided 
in 60 second increments. 
 
If during the month the minute of use block is exceeded, the overage per minute rate 
will apply to the overage minutes. 
 
This plan includes an option to add toll free (inbound calling) service.  The toll free 
service has a monthly charge for each toll free number. 
 
If an international plan is not selected by the customer then the International Basic 
Service rates apply.   
 
Contributory usage charges are aggregated across monthly charges excluding the 
monthly charge for each toll free number, block overage usage charges (which 
includes Dial-1 and toll free), and International Direct Dialed are included in order for 
the customer to meet the minimum commitment level. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
. 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-27-11 Darlene N. Terry 10-27-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0130 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued) 
 

6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued) 
 

6.1.9 Easy Rate (Continued) 
 
Directory Assistance, features, equipment, non-recurring charges, Operator 
Services, surcharges, taxes, and any other access charges (including, but not 
limited to, Carrier Universal Service Charges and Presubscribed Line Charges) not 
specified above are not contributory to meeting the minimum annual commitment 
level. 
 
All other terms, conditions, customer eligibility, annual and term commitments, term 
renewals, and termination charges under this service are specified in the Business 
Schedule No. 2.   
 
Rates and Charges 

 
Monthly Charge Block of Minutes Overage Per Minute Rate 
$100 2,300 $0.0435 
$250 5,900 $0.0424 
$500 12,200 $0.0410 
$750 18,900 $0.0397 
$1,000 26,200 $0.0382 
$1,500 40,700 $0.0369 
$2,000 56,300 $0.0355 
$2,500 73,200 $0.0342 
$5,000 152,800 $0.0327 

 
Charge for each Toll Free Number:  The monthly recurring charge for each Toll Free 
Number is billed per month without regards to usage and is located in the 
Company’s Business Schedule No. 2. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-27-11 Darlene N. Terry 10-27-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
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Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0130 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  
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JL-2015-0064
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES   
  
 7.1 Casual Caller Service 
 

7.1.1 General 
 

Casual Caller Service is offered and provided subject to the availability of the 
necessary facilities and/or equipment, to any person who uses the Company’s 
service from an equal access (FGD) end office who does not have a current 
account with the Company, to include:  

 
A. Any person who has not established an account with the Company who 

places calls over the Company’s network from an equal access area. 
 
B. Any person located in an equal access area who voluntarily terminated their 

Company account but continues to make calls over the Company’s network. 
 
C. Any person located in an equal access area who has had their account 

terminated in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth in 
Section 3 but continues to make calls on the Company’s network.   

 
D. New or allocated Customers whose accounts are not yet established in the 

Company’s billing system. 
 

Subject to network availability, Casual Caller Service may be used twenty-four 
hours a day for calls placed to numbers in the North American Dialing Plan areas 
by dialing “1015046 +” to access the Company’s network.  Casual Caller Service 
may not be used to complete “011” calls to international locations.  By placing a 
call on the Company network, a Casual Caller accepts and agrees to the 
regulations and rates specified in this section. 
 
Operator Service and Directory Assistance are not available with Casual Caller 
Service. 
 
If the Company charges a Customer Casual Caller rates in error, or through an 
error by the local telephone company, the account will be credited for the 
erroneous charges.  
 

7.1.2 Rates 
 

Per Minute Rate $0.50 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-09-09 Darlene N. Terry 10-09-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0153 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  
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JL-2015-0064
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES   
  
 7.1 Reserved For Future Use (C) 
  

 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
05-02-08 Darlene N. Terry 06-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 9, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0153 
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES   
  
 7.1 Casual Caller Service  
  

7.1.1 General 
 

Casual Caller Service is available to any person who uses the Company’s service from 
an equal access end office who does not have a current account with the Company, to 
include:  

 
A. Any person who has not established an account with the Company who places 

calls over the Company’s network from an equal access area. 
 
B. Any person located in an equal access area who voluntarily terminated their 

Company account but continues to make calls over the Company’s network. 
 
C. Any person located in an equal access area who has had their account terminated 

in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth in Section 3 but continues 
to make calls on the Company’s network.   

 
D. New or allocated Customers whose accounts are not yet established in the 

Company’s billing system. 
 

Casual Caller Service is available for use twenty-four hours a day by dialing “101XXXX 
+” to access the Company’s network where equal access (FGD) is available.  By placing 
a call on the Company network, a Casual Caller accepts and agrees to the regulations 
and rates specified in this section. 
 
If the Company charges a Customer Casual Caller rates in error, or through an error by 
the local telephone company, the account will be credited for the erroneous charges.
  
 
A service charge will apply to each Casual Caller call, placed via direct dial or operator 
assisted Station-to-Station or Person-to-Person, excluding Directory Assistance.  If an 
operator assists with the call, the call will be rated at Operator Services usage rates as 
set forth in the Operator Services section of this Tariff.  In addition, the appropriate 
Operator Service Call Placement Charge as specified in the Operator Services section 
of this Tariff is applicable. 
 

7.1.2 Rates 
 

Per Minute Rate $0.88 
 
Per-Call Service Charge 3.75 

 

 

 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-23-06 Darlene N. Terry 04-24-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

TN-2006-0364

____
April 3, 2006

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.2 Toll Free Service  
 

Effective July 15, 2011, Toll Free Service is not available to new customers whose 
accounts have been established in or converted to the Company’s new billing and 
provisioning platform, and is limited to existing lines in service for current customers 
whose accounts have been converted.  See Business Advantage Plans, Simple 
Business Solutions Toll Free Service in Section 6.1.6.F of this Tariff. 
 
Toll Free Service is available to business Customers who subscribe to the Company’s 
Message Telecommunications Services (MTS).  Toll Free Service is a flat-rated, inward calling 
service which allows calls to be terminated over the subscriber’s business phone line.   
 
Toll Free Service allows up to five (5) toll free numbers.   A separate monthly recurring charge 
applies for each additional set of five (or increment thereof) toll free numbers per service group 
location requested by the Customer.  A Toll Free Service per minute rate applies for all 
domestically originated Toll Free Service calls.   
 
The following Toll Free Service monthly recurring charge and per minute usage rates apply 
when Toll Free Service is provided in conjunction with any Message Telecommunications 
Service, unless different Toll Free Service rates are specified elsewhere in this Tariff for a 
particular service. 

 
 A. Toll Free Service Per Minute Rate 
  

  The following per minute rate is billed in 6-second increments, with a per call minimum of 
18 seconds. 

Per Minute  $0.07 
 
 B. Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
  The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to receive intrastate and 

interstate Toll Free Service calls is located in the Company’s interstate Business Schedule 
No. 2 located at http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 

 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
 

7.2 Toll Free Service  
 

 Toll Free Service is available to business Customers who subscribe to the Company’s 
Message Telecommunications Services (MTS).  Toll Free Service is a flat-rated, inward 
calling service which allows calls to be terminated over the subscriber’s business 
phone line.   

 
 Toll Free Service allows up to five (5) toll free numbers.   A separate monthly recurring 

charge applies for each additional set of five (or increment thereof) toll free numbers 
per service group location requested by the Customer.  A Toll Free Service per minute 
rate applies for all domestically originated Toll Free Service calls.   

 
 The following Toll Free Service monthly recurring charge and per minute usage rates 

apply when Toll Free Service is provided in conjunction with any Message 
Telecommunications Service, unless different Toll Free Service rates are specified 
elsewhere in this Tariff for a particular service. 

 
 A. Toll Free Service Per Minute Rate 
  

  The following per minute rate is billed in 6-second increments, with a per call 
minimum of 18 seconds. 

  Per Minute $0.07 
 
 B. Monthly Recurring Charge 

 
  The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to receive 

intrastate and interstate Toll Free Service calls is located in the Company’s 
interstate Business Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs. 

 

 
(T) (N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-28-08 Darlene N. Terry 04-27-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
July 15, 2011 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2011-0633
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
 

7.2 Reserved for Future Use  
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(C) 

 
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-07 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
April 27, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
 

7.2 EMBARQ Calling Card  
 
  7.2.1 General 
 

EMBARQ Calling Card is available to business Customers who subscribe to Message 
Telecommunications Services (MTS).  All Subscribers will receive an EMBARQ Calling 
Card for use when away from the established primary service location.  EMBARQ 
Calling Card access can be from tone-generating or rotary-dial telephone instruments 
and is available for origination as described in Section 2.  EMBARQ Calling Card 
Subscribers access the Company’s network by dialing "1-800-877-8000", plus "0," the 
called telephone number and EMBARQ Calling Card number. 
 
A per call connection fee plus Per Minute usage rates apply when an EMBARQ Calling 
Card is used by EMBARQ Calling Card Customers for calls originating and terminating 
within the State of Missouri.   
 
If a Company Operator assists in call placement, applicable Operator Service Call 
Placement Charge and Per Minute usage rates will apply in lieu of the EMBARQ Calling 
Card surcharge and Per Minute usage rates. 
 
The EMBARQ Calling Card rates for business Customers are listed with the specific 
services with which EMBARQ Calling Card is provided.   
 
 
 
 
 
In addition, the same usage rates and surcharge apply when: 

 
A. The Company enters into an agreement with a reseller to serve as their alternate 

long-distance carrier in those regions where the reseller cannot provide service, or 
 
B. The Company participates in an agreement with a Local Exchange Carrier to 

provide EMBARQ Calling Card via a special 800# offered in conjunction with the 
LEC Calling Card.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 

(D) 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
08-06-07 Darlene N. Terry 09-05-07 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.2 EMBARQ Calling Card  (T) 
  
  7.2.1 General 
 

EMBARQ Calling Card is available to business and residential Customers who 
subscribe to Message Telecommunications Services (MTS).  All Subscribers will receive 
an EMBARQ Calling Card for use when away from the established primary service 
location.  EMBARQ Calling Card access can be from tone-generating or rotary-dial 
telephone instruments and is available for origination as described in Section 2.  
EMBARQ Calling Card Subscribers access the Company’s network by dialing "1-800-
877-8000", plus "0," the called telephone number and EMBARQ Calling Card number. 
 
A per call connection fee plus Per Minute usage rates apply when an EMBARQ Calling 
Card is used by EMBARQ Calling Card Customers for calls originating and terminating 
within the State of Missouri.   
 
If a Company Operator assists in call placement, applicable Operator Service Call 
Placement Charge and Per Minute usage rates will apply in lieu of the EMBARQ Calling 
Card surcharge and Per Minute usage rates. 
 
The EMBARQ Calling Card rates for business Customers are listed with the specific 
services with which EMBARQ Calling Card is provided.   
 
For residential Customers, the following per call connection fee and per minute usage 
rates will apply for all residential services with which EMBARQ Calling Card is provided 
unless specific EMBARQ Calling Card rates are specified elsewhere in this Tariff for a 
particular service.   
 
In addition, the same usage rates and surcharge apply when: 

 
A. The Company enters into an agreement with a reseller to serve as their alternate 

long-distance carrier in those regions where the reseller cannot provide service, or 
 
B. The Company participates in an agreement with a Local Exchange Carrier to 

provide EMBARQ Calling Card via a special 800# offered in conjunction with the 
LEC Calling Card.   

 
7.2.2 Residential EMBARQ Calling Card Rates  

 
A.  Rate Per Minute $0.59 
 
B.  Connection Fee, Per Call 0.99 
 
 

 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
(T) 
(T) 

 
(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
(T) 
(T) 

 
 

(T) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

September 5, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.2 FŌNCARD Service  
  
  7.2.1 General 
 

FŌNCARD Service is available to business and residential Customers who subscribe to 
Message Telecommunications Services (MTS).  All Subscribers will receive a 
FŌNCARD for use when away from the established primary service location.  
FŌNCARD access can be from tone-generating or rotary-dial telephone instruments and 
is available for origination as described in Section 2.  FŌNCARD Service Subscribers 
access the Company’s network by dialing "1-800-877-8000", plus "0," the called 
telephone number and FŌNCARD number. 
 
A per call connection fee plus Per Minute usage rates apply when a FŌNCARD is used 
by FŌNCARD Customers for calls originating and terminating within the State of 
Missouri.   
 
If a Company Operator assists in call placement, applicable Operator Service Call 
Placement Charge and Per Minute usage rates will apply in lieu of the FŌNCARD 
surcharge and Per Minute usage rates. 
 
The FŌNCARD rates for business Customers are listed with the specific services with 
which FŌNCARD Service is provided.   
 
For residential Customers, the following per call connection fee and per minute usage 
rates will apply for all residential services with which FŌNCARD Service is provided 
unless specific FŌNCARD rates are specified elsewhere in this Tariff for a particular 
service.   
 
In addition, the same usage rates and surcharge apply when: 

 
A. The Company enters into an agreement with a reseller to serve as their alternate 

long-distance carrier in those regions where the reseller cannot provide service, or 
 
B. The Company participates in an agreement with a Local Exchange Carrier to 

provide FŌNCARD Service via a special 800# offered in conjunction with the LEC 
Calling Card.   

 
7.2.2 Residential FŌNCARD Rates  

 
A.  Rate Per Minute $0.59 
 
B.  Connection Fee, Per Call 0.99 
 
 

 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-23-06 Darlene N. Terry 04-24-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

October 13, 2006
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.3 Directory Assistance (DA)  
  
 7.3.1 General 
 
  The Company provides the service of connecting Customers to a nationwide Directory 

Assistance operator for a per-call charge for intrastate information requests.  Customers 
can receive up to two numbers per request.  In order to obtain two numbers, the 
Customer must request two numbers once the Customer reaches the live operator.  The 
fee applies whether or not the Directory Assistance operator furnishes the requested 
telephone number(s), e.g., the requested telephone number is unlisted, non-published or 
no record can be found.  Requests for information other than telephone numbers will be 
charged for as requests for telephone numbers. 

 

  
  National Directory Assistance Service gives a Customer the option of completing a call 

to the called station telephone number received from the Directory Assistance operator 
without hanging up and originating a new call.  National Directory Assistance Service is 
offered when a Customer requests intrastate Directory Assistance.  A call completion 
charge applies in addition to the Directory Assistance per-call charge if the Customer 
accepts the offer.  When two numbers are requested from Directory Assistance only the 
second call can be completed.  The call completion fee will not apply if the call cannot be 
completed.   

 

  
  When a Company Operator assists with a Directory Assistance call the appropriate 

operator handling charges will apply in addition to the Directory Assistance charge. 
 

  
   (D) 

 
(D) 

  
Requests will be limited to two (2) per call.   
  
A credit allowance for Directory Assistance will be provided upon request if the 
Subscriber experiences poor transmission quality, is cut off, receives an incorrect 
telephone number or misdials the intended Directory Assistance number.  

 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-07 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.3 Directory Assistance (DA)  
  
 7.3.1 General 
 
  The Company provides the service of connecting Customers to a nationwide Directory 

Assistance operator for a per-call charge for intrastate information requests.  Customers 
can receive up to two numbers per request.  In order to obtain two numbers, the 
Customer must request two numbers once the Customer reaches the live operator.  The 
fee applies whether or not the Directory Assistance operator furnishes the requested 
telephone number(s), e.g., the requested telephone number is unlisted, non-published or 
no record can be found.  Requests for information other than telephone numbers will be 
charged for as requests for telephone numbers. 

 

  
   (D) 

 
(D) 

  
  National Directory Assistance Service gives a Customer the option of completing a call 

to the called station telephone number received from the Directory Assistance operator 
without hanging up and originating a new call.  National Directory Assistance Service is 
offered when a Customer requests intrastate Directory Assistance.  A call completion 
charge applies in addition to the Directory Assistance per-call charge if the Customer 
accepts the offer.  When two numbers are requested from Directory Assistance only the 
second call can be completed.  The call completion fee will not apply if the call cannot be 
completed.   

 

  
  When a Company Operator assists with a Directory Assistance call the appropriate 

operator handling charges will apply in addition to the Directory Assistance charge. 
 

  
  Calls placed to Directory Assistance utilizing an EMBARQ Calling Card will incur both 

the EMBARQ Calling Card connection fee as well as the applicable Directory 
Assistance per-call charge. 

(T) 
(T) 

  
Requests will be limited to two (2) per call.   
  
A credit allowance for Directory Assistance will be provided upon request if the 
Subscriber experiences poor transmission quality, is cut off, receives an incorrect 
telephone number or misdials the intended Directory Assistance number.  

 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.3 Directory Assistance (DA)  
  
 7.3.1 General 
 
  The Company provides the service of connecting Customers to a nationwide Directory 

Assistance operator for a per-call charge for intrastate information requests.  Customers 
can receive up to two numbers per request.  In order to obtain two numbers, the 
Customer must request two numbers once the Customer reaches the live operator.  The 
fee applies whether or not the Directory Assistance operator furnishes the requested 
telephone number(s), e.g., the requested telephone number is unlisted, non-published or 
no record can be found.  Requests for information other than telephone numbers will be 
charged for as requests for telephone numbers. 

 

  
  A credit allowance for Directory Assistance will be provided upon request if a Customer 

experiences poor transmission quality, is cut-off, receives an incorrect telephone 
number, or misdials the intended Directory Assistance number.     

 

  
  National Directory Assistance Service gives a Customer the option of completing a call 

to the called station telephone number received from the Directory Assistance operator 
without hanging up and originating a new call.  National Directory Assistance Service is 
offered when a Customer requests intrastate Directory Assistance.  A call completion 
charge applies in addition to the Directory Assistance per-call charge if the Customer 
accepts the offer.  When two numbers are requested from Directory Assistance only the 
second call can be completed.  The call completion fee will not apply if the call cannot be 
completed.   

 

  
  When a Company Operator assists with a Directory Assistance call the appropriate 

operator handling charges will apply in addition to the Directory Assistance charge. 
 

  
  Calls placed to Directory Assistance utilizing a FŌNCARD will incur both the FŌNCARD 

connection fee as well as the applicable Directory Assistance per-call charge. 
 

  
Requests will be limited to two (2) per call.   
  
A credit allowance for Directory Assistance will be provided upon request if the 
Subscriber experiences poor transmission quality, is cut off, receives an incorrect 
telephone number or misdials the intended Directory Assistance number.  

 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-23-06 Darlene N. Terry 04-24-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

October 13, 2006
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.3 Directory Assistance (DA) (Continued)  
  

7.3.2 Rates and Charges  
  

A. Direct Dialed Calls  
  

(1) Per-call charge $1.99  
(2) Call completion charge-automated 0.50  

  
B. Operator Assisted Calls  

  
(1) Per-call charge $1.99  
(2) Call completion charge 0.50  
(3) Operator Service charges See Section 7.4  

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-23-06 Darlene N. Terry 04-24-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

TN-2006-0364

____
April 3, 2006

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service  
  

7.4.1 General  
  

Operator Service is available to business and residential Customers for operator-
assisted calls.  Access to the Company’s Operator can be from either tone-generating 
and/or rotary-dial telephone instruments and is obtained by dialing one or more of the 
following dialing methods, depending upon the LEC access arrangements and/or area of 
origination. When calling from a payphone, hotel, motel, or other transient location, refer 
to the telephone instrument for dialing instructions. 
 
Customers who are presubscribed to the Company as their Primary Interexchange 
Carrier may dial "00" to reach a Company operator; or dial "0+ the called telephone 
number (NPA+ NXX-XXXX)" for long distance calling assistance from equal access 
(FGD) areas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
05-02-08 Darlene N. Terry 06-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service  
  

7.4.1 General  
  

Operator Service is available to business and residential Customers for operator-
assisted calls.  Access to the Company’s Operator can be from either tone-generating 
and/or rotary-dial telephone instruments and is obtained by dialing one or more of the 
following dialing methods, depending upon the LEC access arrangements and/or area of 
origination. When calling from a payphone, hotel, motel, or other transient location, refer 
to the telephone instrument for dialing instructions. 
 
Customers who are presubscribed to the Company as their Primary Interexchange 
Carrier may dial "00" to reach a Company operator; or dial "0+ the called telephone 
number (NPA+ NXX-XXXX)" for long distance calling assistance from equal access 
(FGD) areas. 
 
Casual Caller Customers must dial "101XXXX + 0” to reach a Company operator from 
Equal Access areas.  Direct dialed operator-assisted Casual Caller calls must be dialed 
as “101XXXX + 0 + NPA + NXX-XXXX”.  The Casual Caller Per-Call Service Charge as 
specified in Section 7.1 of this Tariff applies in addition to the applicable Operator 
Service Call Placement Charge.  The operator-assisted Casual Caller call will be rated 
at the Operator Service usage rates. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-23-06 Darlene N. Terry 04-24-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

TN-2006-0364

____
April 3, 2006

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2 Rates and Charges  
  

The following rates will apply to operator handled calls placed within the State of 
Missouri.  Calls placed by Customers utilizing these services will be charged their 
respective usage rates plus the applicable Call Placement Charge(s). 

 
 
 (T) 

  
A. Call Placement Charges  (T) 

  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service   (Transient(1) and Non-Transient) (T) 
  
 Customer-Dialed Operator (C) 
 Automated   Assisted(2) 

(1) Sent Paid(3) 
 (a) Station-to-Station $5.50 $6.65 
 (b) Person-to-Person 6.75 6.90 
 
(2) Collect Billing   
 (a) Station-to-Station 5.50 6.65 
 (b) Person-to-Person 6.75 6.90 
  
(3) Third-Party Billing 
 (a) Station-to-Station 5.50 6.65 

 
 
 

( I ) 
 
 
 

( I ) 
 
 
 

 (b) Person-to-Person 6.75 6.90 ( I )(C)  
   
   

 
 
 
 
 

 

(1) Includes payphones, hotels, motels, or other transient locations.  
  
(2) This charge applies when the Customer has the ability to dial all the digits necessary for call 

completion but dials instead "00-" to reach the Company’s operator to have the operator complete 
the call or when a “00+ customer-dialed call requires intervention by an operator for billing 
verification.  This charge will be applied to all Operator Service calls completed by an operator 
except for calls which 1) cannot be completed by the Customer due to equipment failure or trouble 
on the Company’s network; or 2) default to an operator for assistance while using a toll free collect 
service. 

(T) 
(T) 
(C) 
(C) 

 

  
(3) This option is only available in areas where network capabilities allow. (C) 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-31-09 Darlene N. Terry 09-01-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0062 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2 Rates and Charges  
  

The following rates will apply to operator handled calls placed within the State of 
Missouri.  Calls placed by Customers utilizing these services will be charged their 
respective usage rates plus the applicable Call Placement Charge(s) or Connection Fee. 

 

  
A. Call Placement Charges or Connection Fees  

  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service     Or Connection Fee     
  
 Non-Transient Transient(1)  

(1) Station-to-Station $5.50 $5.50  
   
(2) Person-to-Person 5.75 5.75 (I) 
(3) Collect Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
(4) Collect Person-to-Person 5.75 5.75 (I) 
(5) Third-Party Billing  
 (a) Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
 (b) Person-to-Person 5.75 5.75 (I) 
(6) Problem Assistance 0.00 0.00  
(7) Operator-Dialed Surcharge(2) 1.15 1.15  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(1) Includes payphones, hotels, motels, or other transient locations.  
  
(2) This surcharge applies in addition to all Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person Operator Service 

charges when the Customer has the ability to dial all the digits necessary for call completion but dials 
instead "0" or "00-" to reach the Company’s operator to have the operator complete the call.  The 
surcharge will be applied to all Operator Service calls completed by an operator except for calls 
which 1) cannot be completed by the Customer due to equipment failure or trouble on the 
Company’s network; or 2) default to an operator for assistance while using a toll free collect service. 

 
 

(C) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
05-02-08 Darlene N. Terry 06-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0062 
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2 Rates and Charges  
  

The following rates will apply to operator handled calls placed within the State of 
Missouri.  Calls placed by Customers utilizing these services will be charged their 
respective usage rates plus the applicable Call Placement Charge(s) or Connection Fee. 

 

  
A. Call Placement Charges or Connection Fees  

  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service     Or Connection Fee     
  
 Non-Transient Transient(1)  

(1) Station-to-Station $5.50 $5.50  
  (D) 
(2) Person-to-Person 4.90 4.90  
(3) Collect Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
(4) Collect Person-to-Person 4.90 4.90  
(5) Third-Party Billing  
 (a) Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
 (b) Person-to-Person 4.90 4.90  
 (D) 
  
  
 (D) 
(6) Problem Assistance 0.00 0.00 (T) 
(7) Operator-Dialed Surcharge(2) 1.15 1.15 (T) 

  
(1) Includes payphones, hotels, motels, or other transient locations.  
  
  
 
 
 

(D) 
 

(D) 

(2) This surcharge applies in addition to all Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person Operator Service 
charges when the Customer has the ability to dial all the digits necessary for call completion but dials 
instead "0", "00-", or 101XXXX + "0" to reach the Company’s operator to have the operator complete 
the call.  The surcharge will be applied to all Operator Service calls completed by an operator except 
for calls which 1) cannot be completed by the Customer due to equipment failure or trouble on the 
Company’s network; or 2) default to an operator for assistance while using a toll free collect service. 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
(C) 

  
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-07 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2 Rates and Charges  
  

The following rates will apply to operator handled calls placed within the State of 
Missouri.  Calls placed by Customers utilizing these services will be charged their 
respective usage rates plus the applicable Call Placement Charge(s) or Connection Fee. 

 

  
A. Call Placement Charges or Connection Fees  

  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service    Or Connection Fee    
  
 Non-Transient Transient(1)  

(1) Station-to-Station $5.50 $5.50  
 (a) Station-to-Station LEC 5.50 5.50  
(2) Person-to-Person 4.90 4.90  
(3) Collect Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
(4) Collect Person-to-Person 4.90 4.90  
(5) Third-Party Billing  
 (a) Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
 (b) Person-to-Person 4.90 4.90  
(6) LEC Calling Card(2)  
 (a) Operator Dialed Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
 (b) Customer Dialed Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
 (c) Person-to-Person  4.90 4.90  
(7) Problem Assistance 0.00 0.00  
(8) Operator-Dialed Surcharge(3) 1.15 1.15  

  
1 Includes payphones, hotels, motels, or other transient locations.  
  
2 The Company accepts only cards which it can identify as valid.  Usage and Call Placement Charges 

or Connection Fees for LEC Charge Card calls appear on the LEC bill for both Company and 
non-Company Subscribers. 

 

 

3 This surcharge applies in addition to all Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person Operator Service 
charges when the Customer has the ability to dial all the digits necessary for call completion but dials 
instead "0", "00-", or 101XXXX + "0" to reach the Company’s operator to have the operator complete 
the call.  The surcharge will be applied to all Operator Service calls completed by an operator except 
for 1) calls which cannot be completed by the Customer due to equipment failure or trouble on the 
Company’s network; 2) when EMBARQ Calling Card is being used; 3) when a LEC Calling Card is 
used from a payphone or 4) defaults to an operator for assistance while using a toll free collect 
service. 

 

  
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2 Rates and Charges  
  

The following rates will apply to operator handled calls placed within the State of 
Missouri.  Calls placed by Customers utilizing these services will be charged their 
respective usage rates plus the applicable Call Placement Charge(s) or Connection Fee. 

 

  
A. Call Placement Charges or Connection Fees  

  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service    Or Connection Fee    
  
 Non-Transient Transient(1)  

(1) Station-to-Station $5.50 $5.50  
 (a) Station-to-Station LEC 5.50 5.50  
(2) Person-to-Person 4.90 4.90  
(3) Collect Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
(4) Collect Person-to-Person 4.90 4.90  
(5) Third-Party Billing  
 (a) Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
 (b) Person-to-Person 4.90 4.90  
(6) LEC Calling Card(2)  
 (a) Operator Dialed Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
 (b) Customer Dialed Station-to-Station 5.50 5.50  
 (c) Person-to-Person  4.90 4.90  
(7) Problem Assistance 0.00 0.00  
(8) Operator-Dialed Surcharge(3) 1.15 1.15  

  
1 Includes payphones, hotels, motels, or other transient locations.  
  
2 The Company accepts only cards which it can identify as valid.  Usage and Call Placement Charges 

or Connection Fees for LEC Charge Card calls appear on the LEC bill for both Company and 
non-Company Subscribers. 

 

 

3 This surcharge applies in addition to all Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person Operator Service 
charges when the Customer has the ability to dial all the digits necessary for call completion but dials 
instead "0", "00-", or 101XXXX + "0" to reach the Company’s operator to have the operator complete 
the call.  The surcharge will be applied to all Operator Service calls completed by an operator except 
for 1) calls which cannot be completed by the Customer due to equipment failure or trouble on the 
Company’s network; 2) when FŌNCARD Service is being used; 3) when a LEC Calling Card is used 
from a payphone or 4) defaults to an operator for assistance while using a toll free collect service. 

 

  
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-23-06 Darlene N. Terry 04-24-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

October 13, 2006
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)  
  

A. Call Placement Charges (Continued) (T) 
  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service   (Transient(1) and Non-Transient) (T) 
  

(4) Busy Line Verification(1) $9.99 (T) 
(5) Emergency Interruption(1) 19.98 (T) 

  
    B. Usage Rates 
 

 

      Per Minute of Use  0.89  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 

 

  
(1) Includes payphones, hotels, motels, or other transient locations. (T) 
  
(2) The Busy Line Verification charge applies when the Company provides operator assistance to 

determine if there is an ongoing conversation at a called station.  The Emergency Interruption 
charge applies in lieu of the Busy Line Verification charge when the Company also provides 
operator assistance to interrupt an ongoing conversation, regardless of whether the interruption is 
successful. 

(T) 
 

(C) 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-31-09 Darlene N. Terry 09-01-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0062 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)  
  

A. Call Placement Charges or Connection Fees (Continued)  
  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service (Continued)   Or Connection Fee    
  

(8) Busy Line Verification(1) $9.99 ( I ) 
(9) Emergency Interruption(1) 9.99 ( I ) 

  
    B. Usage Rates 
 

 

      Per Minute of Use  0.89  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
(1) The Busy Line Verification charge applies when the Company provides operator assistance to 

determine if there is an ongoing conversation at a called station.  The Emergency Interruption 
surcharge applies in addition to the Busy Line Verification charge when the Company provides 
operator assistance to interrupt an ongoing conversation, regardless of whether the interruption is 
successful. 

 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-23-09 Darlene N. Terry 08-04-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0051

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0062 



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
        Section 7 
   1st Revised Page 7 
        Cancels Original Page 7 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
7. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)  
  

A. Call Placement Charges or Connection Fees (Continued)  
  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service (Continued)   Or Connection Fee    
  

(8) Busy Line Verification(1) $6.50 (T) 
(9) Emergency Interruption(1) 6.50 (T) 

  
    B. Usage Rates 
 

 

      Per Minute of Use  0.89  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
(1) The Busy Line Verification charge applies when the Company provides operator assistance to 

determine if there is an ongoing conversation at a called station.  The Emergency Interruption 
surcharge applies in addition to the Busy Line Verification charge when the Company provides 
operator assistance to interrupt an ongoing conversation, regardless of whether the interruption is 
successful. 

(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
05-02-08 Darlene N. Terry 06-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
August 4, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0051
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7 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.4 Operator Service (Continued)  
  

7.4.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)  
  

A. Call Placement Charges or Connection Fees (Continued)  
  
  Call Placement Charge  
 Class Of Service (Continued)   Or Connection Fee    
  

(9) Busy Line Verification* $6.50  
(10) Emergency Interruption* 6.50  

  
    B. Usage Rates 
 

 

      Per Minute of Use  0.89  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
* The Busy Line Verification charge applies when the Company provides operator assistance to 

determine if there is an ongoing conversation at a called station.  The Emergency Interruption 
surcharge applies in addition to the Busy Line Verification charge when the Company provides 
operator assistance to interrupt an ongoing conversation, regardless of whether the interruption is 
successful. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-23-06 Darlene N. Terry 04-24-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

____
April 3, 2006

TN-2006-0364

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 7 
 2nd Revised Page 8 
        Cancels 1st Revised Page 8 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.5 Payphone Surcharge  
  

7.5.1 General  
  

Payphone Surcharge will be applied to all completed intrastate long distance calls 
placed from a public/semi-public payphone when: 

 

  
A. An alternate billing method is used for commercial credit card, collect or third-

party calls. 
(C) 

  
B. Long distance calls are placed via a designated toll free number, (e.g. Prepaid 

Calling Cards). 
(C) 

 
  
C. Directory Assistance calls are made.  
  

The Payphone Surcharge will be applied in addition to all other applicable 
surcharges, Operator Service Call Placement Charges or usage rates. 

 

  
The following per-call surcharge will be applied to all completed intrastate calls 
made from a public/semi-public payphone, as described preceding. 

 

  
7.5.2 Rates and Charges  

  
Dial around compensation  $0.55  

  
  
  
  
    
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
  
  
  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-07 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
  
  
7. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.5 Payphone Surcharge  
  

7.5.1 General  
  

Payphone Surcharge will be applied to all completed intrastate long distance calls 
placed from a public/semi-public payphone when: 

 

  
A. An alternate billing method is used for calling card, commercial credit card, collect 

or third-party calls. 
 

  
B. Long distance calls are placed via a designated toll free number, (e.g. EMBARQ 

Calling Card, Prepaid Calling Cards). 
(T) 
(T) 

  
C. Directory Assistance calls are made.  
  

The Payphone Surcharge will be applied in addition to all other applicable 
surcharges, Operator Service Call Placement Charges or usage rates. 

 

  
The following per-call surcharge will be applied to all completed intrastate calls 
made from a public/semi-public payphone, as described preceding. 

 

  
7.5.2 Rates and Charges  

  
Dial around compensation  $0.55  

  
  
  
  
    
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
  
  
  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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7. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.5 Payphone Surcharge  
  

7.5.1 General  
  

Payphone Surcharge will be applied to all completed intrastate long distance calls 
placed from a public/semi-public payphone when: 

 

  
A. An alternate billing method is used for calling card, commercial credit card, collect 

or third-party calls. 
 

  
B. Long distance calls are placed via a designated toll free number, (e.g. FŌNCARD, 

Prepaid Calling Cards). 
 

  
C. Directory Assistance calls are made.  
  

The Payphone Surcharge will be applied in addition to all other applicable 
surcharges, Operator Service Call Placement Charges or usage rates. 

 

  
The following per-call surcharge will be applied to all completed intrastate calls 
made from a public/semi-public payphone, as described preceding. 

 

  
7.5.2 Rates and Charges  

  
Dial around compensation  $0.55  
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7. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.6 Easy Talk Calling Card  
  

1. Service Description  
 

Easy Talk Calling Card is an outbound calling card service available to residential 
customers whose local service is provided by Embarq LOC.  The Easy Talk Calling Card 
allows a residential customer to place a long distance call to any geographical area within 
the United States from an access line and receive the bill for said call on an assigned 
calling card billing account.  International calls are not permitted.   
 
All calls are billed in whole minute increments.  Partial minutes are rounded up to the next 
whole minute.    A monthly recurring charge applies.  
 
Easy Talk Calling Card rates do not include any payphone or operator surcharges that are 
incurred by the customer. 

 
2. Rates 
 

a. Outbound Calling Card Rate 
 

Per Minute  $0.42 
 

b. Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to receive intrastate 
and interstate Toll Free Service calls is located in the Company’s interstate Business 
Schedule No. 2 located at http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 
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7. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.7 Prepaid Calling Plans  
 

A. Unlimited Prepaid Plan 
 

 
1. Service Description 

 

 
Unlimited Prepaid Plan Customers will receive unlimited residential intrastate long 
distance voice usage. Customers of this plan must also order the corresponding 
Interstate Unlimited Prepaid Plan and the Embarq LOC PLTS Bundle. 
 
To be eligible for this plan, the Company must be able to verify that the Customer 
meets these eligibility requirements.  Customers who no longer meet the eligibility 
requirements will not be eligible for this plan and without prior notice will be placed on 
an alternative plan or will have their service suspended, restricted or cancelled. 
 
Customers must order this service through valid payment centers of the Company or 
agent on a monthly basis.  Customers will be billed one month in advance for this 
service. 
 
This service will be discontinued at the end of one billing cycle if the Customer does 
not prepay for the service at one of the Company’s authorized retail location where the 
service request was first initiated unless notified by the Company to make payment at 
another location. 
 
This Plan cannot be used for any purpose that is inconsistent with residential service. 
 
The Company reserves the right to move a Customer on this plan to an alternative 
plan if the Company determines, in its sole discretion, that the Customer’s usage on 
the plan does not resemble typical residential usage. 
 
For the purpose of this plan, typical residential usage is presumed to be total usage 
that does not exceed 2,000 minutes per month of intrastate and/or interstate service 
per line. 
 
Unlimited plan usage does not include calls used for general business purposes, multi-
party conference calls, calls to 900 numbers, directory assistance, calling card, 
operator services, international calling, commercial, commercial facsimile, auto-dialing, 
dial-up, DSL internet, 900 numbers, special interest lines, chat rooms, transcriptions, 
call centers and/or direct telemarketing centers.  Calls to Residential Toll Free 
accounts are not included in this unlimited plan. 
 
Call detail will not be provided.  Call detail is available upon request for no additional 
charge. 
 
The monthly recurring charge for this plan does not include applicable taxes, 
surcharges or fees.  

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
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7. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  

7.7 Prepaid Calling Plans (Continued)  
 

A. Unlimited Prepaid Plan (Continued) 
 

 
2. Rates 

 

 
 Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to place intrastate 
and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s interstate Residence 
Schedule No. 1 located at http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 
 

B. 250 for 5 Prepaid Plan 
 

1. Service Description 
 

250 for 5 Plan is an outbound direct dial service available to residential customers who 
subscribe to the Embarq LOC PLTS Bundle.  Customers must subscribe to 250 for 5 
Prepaid Plan for both interstate and intrastate long distance service and will receive 
250 minutes of interstate and intrastate long distance usage.  Calls are consumed in 
one minute increments.   
 
All usage must be consumed within one billing cycle month (30 days) and no usage 
will be carried over to an additional month.   
 
Customers must order this service through valid payment centers of the Company or 
agent on a monthly basis. 
 
All calls are billed in whole minute increments.  Partial minutes are rounded up to the 
next whole minute. 
 

2. Rates 
 

 Monthly Recurring Charge 
 

The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to place intrastate 
and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company’s interstate Residence 
Schedule No. 1 located at http://about.centurylink.com/tariffs. 
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8. Promotional Offerings  
  

The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings designed to 
attract new customers or to increase existing subscribers’ awareness of a particular tariff offering.  
These offerings may be limited to certain dates, and/or times.  

 

  
8.1 Sprint Business Sense $0.10/minute Promotion  

  
Effective October 1, 2005, new Sprint Business Sense customers may be eligible to receive a 
discount off of their Dial-1 intrastate per minute rates.  In order to receive this promotion, a 
customer must be a Sprint LTD customer and choose the Sprint Business Sense long distance 
plan.  Eligible customers will receive a $0.10 per minute rate for Dial-1 domestic voice calls. The 
$0.10 per minute rate will continue to be available until the customer cancels their Embarq 
Communications, Inc. Business Sense long distance service plan or disconnects Sprint LTD 
service. This promotion will be available for enrollment through June 30, 2006, unless it is 
sooner changed or canceled by Sprint. 

 

  
 8.2 Sprint Custom Access Solutions T1 Bundle 1000 Minute Block of Time Promotion  

  
Effective December 12, 2005, business customers may be eligible to receive a 66.7% discount 
off the Monthly Service Charge for Sprint Block of Time for Small Business (Option B).  In 
addition, the Overage Per Minute Rate will be applied at $0.04 per minute.  To be eligible, 
customers must: 1) subscribe to Sprint LTD’s Sprint Custom Access Solutions; 2) subscribe to 
Sprint Block of Time for Small Business (Option B); and 3) accept billing for the Sprint Block of 
Time for Small Business on their Sprint LTD invoice.  Customers subscribing to this promotion 
will receive these discounts until they cancel their Sprint Block of Time for Small Business 
(Option B) or disconnect the Sprint LTD service.  The customer may not subscribe to any other 
promotion.  This promotion will be available for enrollment through June 30, 2006, unless it is 
sooner changed or cancelled by Sprint. 
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8. Promotional Offerings  
  

The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings designed to 
attract new customers or to increase existing subscribers’ awareness of a particular tariff offering.  
These offerings may be limited to certain dates, and/or times.  

 

  
8.3 Sprint Solutions Unlimited Market Test - Option 1 
 

Beginning January 2, 2006, Sprint LTD residence customers who subscribe to Sprint Solutions 
Unlimited-Option 1 may be eligible for a discounted intrastate monthly recurring charge. To be 
eligible, customers must (1) be contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request 
this promotion, and (2) subscribe to Sprint Solutions Unlimited-Option 1 and a Sprint LTD Sprint 
Solutions Residence Package with additional services as specified following:  
 
(a) Personal Solutions II with Voicemail and LineGuard;  
(b) Clear Solutions with Voicemail and LineGuard;   
(c)  Core Solution with Voicemail, LineGuard and CPE Warranty Plus; or 
(d)  Core Solution Plus with 2 of the following services: Voicemail, LineGuard and CPE Warranty 
 Plus. 
 
Eligible customers will pay a $5.00 intrastate monthly recurring charge in lieu of the prevailing 
tariffed rate for as long as they retain all of the qualifying services.  Customers who discontinue 
any or all of the qualifying services will no longer be eligible for the discount and will revert to the 
tariffed rate for Option 1 if the remaining services to which they are subscribed render them 
eligible for that option. Otherwise, customers will be switched, upon notice, to Option 2 if the 
services to which they are subscribed render them eligible, or to Option 3. Customers may 
subscribe to this promotion through April 1, 2006, unless it is sooner changed or canceled by the 
Company.  Company employees are not eligible for this promotion.  

 
8.4 Sprint Solutions Unlimited Market Test - Option 2 
 

Beginning January 2, 2006, Sprint LTD residence customers who subscribe to Sprint Solutions 
Unlimited-Option 2 may be eligible for a discounted intrastate monthly recurring charge. To be 
eligible, customers must (1) be contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request 
this promotion, and (2) subscribe to Sprint Home II Solution with one of the following services:  
LineGuard, Voicemail, Sprint Privacy ID, or CPE Warranty Plus.  Eligible customers will pay a 
$5.00 intrastate monthly recurring charge in lieu of the prevailing tariffed rate for as long as they 
retain all of the qualifying services. Customers who discontinue any or all of the qualifying 
services will no longer be eligible for the discount and will revert to the tariffed rate for Option 2 if 
the remaining services to which they are subscribed render them eligible for that option.  
Otherwise customers will be switched, upon notice, to Option 3. Customers may subscribe to this 
promotion through April 1, 2006, unless it is sooner changed or canceled by the Company. 
Company employees are not eligible for this promotion.  
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.7 Voice Solutions Rate Cap Promotion 
 
Beginning October 2, 2006 through December 31, 2006, Voice Solutions customers may be 
eligible for an exemption from any rate increase(s) during the term of their Voice Solutions Term 
Plan Agreement.  To be eligible, customers must subscribe to a 1-year or longer Term Plan 
Agreement, with at least a $3,000 Minimum Annual Commitment.  The Company will cap the 
switched outbound and inbound service usage base rates at the rates in effect when eligible 
customers subscribe to this promotion, for the length of the customer’s Term Plan Agreement.  
The customer may add associated locations at any time during the Term Plan Agreement.  All 
usage from subsequently added associated locations will be exempt from any rate increases for 
the remainder of the term plan.  In the event of a Voice Solutions rate decrease, the customer will 
receive the lower rate on the first invoice following the effective date of the rate change.    

 

  
This promotion does not apply to any other charges or fees, including, but not limited to, local 
access charges, switched data usage, International usage, EMBARQ Calling Card, features, 
taxes, rates or surcharges. 

 

  
This promotion may be used only by the Company’s Business customers for commercial use.  
Eligible customers must activate their initial locations by January 31, 2007.   

 

  
8.8 Voice Solutions Rate Cap Promotion $1,500 Minimum 

 
Beginning May 4, 2007 through December 31, 2007, Voice Solutions customers may be eligible 
for an exemption from any rate increase(s) during the term of their Voice Solutions Term Plan 
Agreement.  To be eligible, customers must subscribe to a 1-year or longer Term Plan 
Agreement, with at least a $1,500 Minimum Annual Commitment.  The Company will cap the 
switched outbound and inbound service usage base rates at the rates in effect when eligible 
customers subscribe to this promotion, for the length of the customer’s Term Plan Agreement.  
The customer may add associated locations at any time during the Term Plan Agreement.  All 
usage from subsequently added associated locations will be exempt from any rate increases for 
the remainder of the term plan.  In the event of a Voice Solutions rate decrease, the customer will 
receive the lower rate on the first invoice following the effective date of the rate change. 

 
 

(C) 

  
This promotion does not apply to any other charges or fees, including, but not limited to, 
local access charges, switched data usage, International usage, EMBARQ Calling Card, 
features, taxes, rates or surcharges.   
 
This promotion may be used only by the Company’s Business customers for commercial 
use.  Eligible customers must activate their initial locations by January 31, 2008.   

(N) 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.9 Save Promotion SOHO (Lifeguard) 
 

   Beginning June 25, 2007 through March 31, 2008, business customers who subscribe to 
Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or 
Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance 
service may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor.  The credits will be equal to 50% of the total long distance charges on their 
monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on 
the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of 
this promotion. 

 
8.10 Save Promotion SOHO (Coastguard) 

 
   Beginning June 25, 2007 through March 31, 2008, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or 
Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance 
service may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
services and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The credits will be equal to 
100% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third 
month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 8.11 Bill Credit Promotion  
 

   Beginning February 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion will 
receive a $25 bill credit when they subscribe to Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long 
distance plan and Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle 
and also subscribe to High-speed Internet under a two year term commitment.  The bill credit 
will appear on the third month’s bill.   

 
 8.12 SAVE Promotion MID (Lifeguard) 

 
 Beginning June 25, 2007 through March 31, 2008, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay Service, ATM Service, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, 
Digital Trunking Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for 
Custom Access Solution and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance 
service will be eligible for for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor.  The credits will be equal to 50% of the total long distance charges on their 
monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on 
the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of 
this promotion. 

(T) 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.9 Competitive Response Promotion  
 

   Beginning June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who subscribe to 
Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or 
Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance 
service may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor.  The credits will be equal to 50% of the total long distance charges on their 
monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on 
the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s 
acceptance of this promotion. 

 
8.10 Save Promotion 

 
   Beginning June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or 
Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance 
service may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
services and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The credits will be equal to 
100% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third 
month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 8.11 Bill Credit Promotion  
 

   Beginning February 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion will 
receive a $25 bill credit when they subscribe to Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long 
distance plan and Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle 
and also subscribe to High-speed Internet under a two year term commitment.  The bill credit 
will appear on the third month’s bill.   

 
 8.12 SAVE Promotion MID (Lifeguard) 

 
 Beginning June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay Service, ATM Service, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, 
Digital Trunking Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for 
Custom Access Solution and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance 
service will be eligible for for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them 
that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor.  The credits will be equal to 50% of the total long distance charges on their 
monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on 
the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s 
acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
(C) 
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.9 Competitive Response Promotion  
 

   Beginning November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 
subscribe to Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the 
Company to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or 
comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The credit will be equal to 50% of the total long 
distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The 
credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
8.10 Save Promotion 

 
   Beginning November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

subscribe to Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the 
Company to disconnect services and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The 
credit will be equal to 100% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding 
taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the 
next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 8.11 Bill Credit Promotion  
 

   Beginning February 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who are 
contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion will 
receive a $25 bill credit when they subscribe to Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long 
distance plan and Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle 
and also subscribe to High-speed Internet under a two year term commitment.  The bill credit 
will appear on the third month’s bill.   

 
 8.12 SAVE Promotion MID (Lifeguard) 

 
 Beginning May 14, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

subscribe to Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, 
ISDN-PRI II, Frame Relay Service, ATM Service, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, 
Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or 
Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access Solution and any companion Embarq 
Communications, Inc. long distance service will be eligible for a one-time bill credit 
when they contact the Company to inform them that they have received a better priced 
offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The credit will be equal 
to 50% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees).  The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the 
next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.9 Competitive Response Promotion  
 

   Beginning November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 
subscribe to Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the 
Company to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or 
comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The credit will be equal to 50% of the total long 
distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The 
credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
8.10 Save Promotion 

 
   Beginning November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

subscribe to Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the 
Company to disconnect services and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The 
credit will be equal to 100% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding 
taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the 
next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 8.11 Bill Credit Promotion  

 
   Beginning February 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion will 
receive a $25 bill credit when they subscribe to Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long 
distance plan and Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle 
and also subscribe to High-speed Internet under a two year term commitment.  The bill credit 
will appear on the third month’s bill.   
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.9 Competitive Response Promotion  
 

   Beginning November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 
subscribe to Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the 
Company to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or 
comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The credit will be equal to 50% of the total long 
distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The 
credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
8.10 Save Promotion 

 
   Beginning November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

subscribe to Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the 
Company to disconnect services and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The 
credit will be equal to 100% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding 
taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the 
next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
 8.11 Bill Credit Promotion  

 
   Beginning February 1, 2007 through April 30, 2007, business customers who are 

contacted by the Company or who contact the Company and request this promotion 
will receive a $25 bill credit when they subscribe to Small Business Unlimited 
Solutions II long distance plan and Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle or 
Connection Central Bundle and also subscribe to High-speed Internet under a two 
year term commitment.  The bill credit will appear on the third month’s bill.   
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.9 Competitive Response Promotion  
 

   Beginning November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 
subscribe to Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the 
Company to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or 
comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The credit will be equal to 50% of the total long 
distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The 
credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the next full month’s billing cycle. 

 
8.10 Save Promotion 

 
   Beginning November 15, 2006 through December 31, 2007, business customers who 

subscribe to Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service may be eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the 
Company to disconnect services and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The 
credit will be equal to 100% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding 
taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the 
next full month’s billing cycle. 
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.13 Save Promotion MID (Coastguard) 
 
 Beginning June 25, 2007 through March 31, 2008, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance service will be 
eligible for for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect services and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The credits will be equal to 100% of the 
total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other 
fees).  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills 
following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 8.14 $15 Credit Promo - Simple Solution & Unlimited 
 
 During the period of August 10, 2007 through November 7, 2007, residence customers who 

contact the Company or who are contacted by the Company and who subscribe to Simple 
Solution plus Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited - Option 4, will receive a 
$15.00 one-time credit on their local phone bill.  The credit will be on the customer's first 
month's billing.  The customer's account must be in good standing to receive this offer.   

 
 8.15 3T ’07 SOHO/Small Integrated Base Campaign Promo 
 
 During the period September 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, new and existing Small 

Business Unlimited Solutions II customers may be eligible for a waiver of their monthly 
recurring charge when they are contacted by the Company or they contact the Company and 
request this promotion.  To be eligible, customers must: 

 
 (1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet as a new service under a two-year term 

commitment, and 
 
 (2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle as a new service, and 
 
 (3) Must already be subscribed to or order as a new service the Small Business Unlimited 

Solutions II long distance plan.   
 
 The monthly recurring charge for Small Business Unlimited Solutions II will be waived from 

the date of installation through December 31, 2007.  This waiver only applies to the long 
distance plan associated with the initial Complete Business Bundle that is bundle on a per 
location basis. 
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.13 Save Promotion MID (Coastguard) 
 
 Beginning June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance service will be 
eligible for for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect services and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The credits will be equal to 100% of the 
total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other 
fees).  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills 
following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 8.14 $15 Credit Promo - Simple Solution & Unlimited 
 
 During the period of August 10, 2007 through November 7, 2007, residence customers who 

contact the Company or who are contacted by the Company and who subscribe to Simple 
Solution plus Embarq Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited - Option 4, will receive a 
$15.00 one-time credit on their local phone bill.  The credit will be on the customer's first 
month's billing.  The customer's account must be in good standing to receive this offer.   

 
 8.15 3T ’07 SOHO/Small Integrated Base Campaign Promo 
 
 During the period September 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, new and existing 

Small Business Unlimited Solutions II customers may be eligible for a waiver of their 
monthly recurring charge when they are contacted by the Company or they contact 
the Company and request this promotion.  To be eligible, customers must: 

 
 (1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet as a new service under a two-year 

term commitment, and 
 
 (2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle as a new service, and 
 
 (3) Must already be subscribed to or order as a new service the Small Business 

Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan.   
 
 The monthly recurring charge for Small Business Unlimited Solutions II will be waived 

from the date of installation through December 31, 2007.  This waiver only applies to 
the long distance plan associated with the initial Complete Business Bundle that is 
bundle on a per location basis. 
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.13 Save Promotion MID (Coastguard) 
 
 Beginning June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance service will be 
eligible for for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect services and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The credits will be equal to 100% of the 
total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other 
fees).  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills 
following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 8.14 $15 Credit Promo - Simple Solution & Unlimited 
 
 During the period of July 24, 2007 through October 21, 2007, Residence customers 

who contact the Company and who subscribe to Simple Solution plus Embarq 
Communications, Inc. Solutions Unlimited - Option 4, will receive a $15.00 one-time 
credit on their local phone bill.  The credit will be on the customer's first month's 
billing.  The customer's account must be in good standing to receive this offer.  In 
addition, customers will be able to subscribe to Solutions Unlimited - Option 4 at the 
current tariffed rate. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.13 Save Promotion MID (Coastguard) 
 
 Beginning June 25, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance service will be 
eligible for for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect services and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The credits will be equal to 100% of the 
total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other 
fees).  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills 
following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 
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8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.13 Save Promotion MID (Coastguard) 
 
 Beginning May 14, 2007 through December 31, 2007, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance service will be 
eligible for a one-time bill credit when they contact the Company to disconnect services and 
agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The credit will be equal to 100% of the 
total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other 
fees).  The credit will be reflected on the customer’s bill in the next full month’s billing cycle. 
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.16 SOHO/Small 1T 2008 Integrated Offer 
 

During the period January 1, 2008 through June 30, 2008, new and existing Small Business 
Unlimited Solutions II customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their monthly 
recurring charge when they are contacted by the Company or they contact the Company and 
request this promotion.  To be eligible, customers must: 

 
(1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet as a new service under a two-year term 

commitment, and 
 

(2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle 
as a new service, and  

 
(3) Already be subscribed to or order as a new service the Small Business Unlimited 

Solutions II long distance plan. 
 

The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Small Business Unlimited Solutions II 
will apply for the first month after the service is installed.  This waiver only applies to the long 
distance plan associated with the initial Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central 
Bundle that is bundled on a per location basis. 

 
8.17 Save Re-Launch Promotion SOHO (Lifeguard) 

 
 Beginning May 11, 2008 through December 31, 2008, business customers who 

subscribe to Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions 
Packages or Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq 
Communications, Inc. long distance service may be eligible for two bill credits when 
they contact the Company to inform them that they have received a better priced offer 
for the same or comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The credits will be equal to 
50% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, 
surcharges, and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the 
first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 

  
  
  

 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
05-01-08 Darlene N. Terry 05-11-08 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



 

Embarq Communications, Inc. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 1 
 Section 8 
  
 Original Page 8 
         

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

 
8. Promotional Offerings (Continued)  
  

8.16 SOHO/Small 1T 2008 Integrated Offer 
 

During the period January 1, 2008 through June 30, 2008, new and existing Small Business 
Unlimited Solutions II customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their monthly 
recurring charge when they are contacted by the Company or they contact the Company and 
request this promotion.  To be eligible, customers must: 

 
(1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet as a new service under a two-year term 

commitment, and 
 

(2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central Bundle 
as a new service, and  

 
(3) Already be subscribed to or order as a new service the Small Business Unlimited 

Solutions II long distance plan.   
 

The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Small Business Unlimited Solutions II 
will apply for the first month after the service is installed.  This waiver only applies to the long 
distance plan associated with the initial Complete Business Bundle or Connection Central 
Bundle that is bundled on a per location basis. 
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.18 Save Re-Launch Promotion SOHO (Coastguard) 
 

 Beginning May 11, 2008 through December 31, 2008, business customers who subscribe to 
Embarq LOC Local Exchange Business Individual Line Service, Solutions Packages or 
Connection Central Bundle and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance 
service may be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect 
services and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The credits will be equal to 
100% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, 
and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third 
month bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
 8.19 SAVE Re-Launch Promotion MID (Lifeguard) 

 
 Beginning May 11, 2008 through December 31, 2008, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay Service, ATM Service, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, 
Digital Trunking Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for 
Custom Access Solution and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance 
service will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to inform them that 
they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable service(s) from a 
competitor.  The credits will be equal to 50% of the total long distance charges on their 
monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on 
the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance of 
this promotion. 

 
8.20 Save Re-Launch Promotion MID (Coastguard) 

 
 Beginning May 11, 2008 through December 31, 2008, business customers who subscribe to 

Embarq LOC Business Key Trunks, Business PBX Trunks, ISDN-BRI, ISDN-PRI II, Frame 
Relay, ATM, analog Private Line Services, Digilink, Translink, Lightlink, Digital Trunking 
Service, Centrex Service II, PRI Bundle, or Individual Voice Channels for Custom Access 
Solution and any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long distance service will be 
eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to disconnect services and agree 
to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The credits will be equal to 100% of the total 
long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  
The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following 
the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  
 8.21 Prospect & Winback Campaign (LD) 
 
 From July 7, 2008 through October 12, 2008, new business customers may be eligible for a 

waiver of their monthly recurring charges when they establish service and subscribe to the 
Company’s long distance service.  To be eligible prospective customers who are contacted 
by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must establish service 
as a new customer and subscribe to Embarq LOC 1.5 Mbps or greater High-speed Internet 
under a three-year term commitment, and one of the following service options: 

 
 1) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan and Embarq LOC Solutions-

Business Package Complete Business Bundle; or 
 
 2) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle long distance 

plan, plus Embarq LOC Multiline Bundle under a three-year term commitment; or 
 
 3) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle long distance 

plan plus Embarq LOC Solutions-Business Package Sure Solution II. 
 
 Monthly recurring charges will be waived for eligible customers for the 1st, 13th, and 25th 

months after service is installed, for each line added under this promotion.   If a customer 
discontinues any of the qualifying services prior to the end of the commitment period, the 
charges waived under this promotion will be rescinded and the customer will be assessed all 
charges that were waived under the promotion. 

 
8.22 SAVE (Promo for 2009) (Lifeguard) 
 
 Beginning January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing Embarq LOC 

business customers who subscribe to any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the 
Company to inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or 
comparable service(s) from a competitor.  The credits will be equal to 50% of the total 
long distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other 
fees).  The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month 
bills following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
8.23 SAVE (Promo for 2009) (Coastguard) 
 
 Beginning January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, existing Embarq LOC 

business customers who subscribe to any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. 
long distance service will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the 
Company to disconnect services and agree to retain their service(s) with the 
Company.  The credits will be equal to 100% of the total long distance charges on their 
monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits will be 
reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the 
customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  
 8.21 Prospect & Winback Campaign (LD) 
 
 From July 7, 2008 through October 12, 2008, new business customers may be eligible for a 

waiver of their monthly recurring charges when they establish service and subscribe to the 
Company’s long distance service.  To be eligible prospective customers who are contacted 
by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must establish service 
as a new customer and subscribe to Embarq LOC 1.5 Mbps or greater High-speed Internet 
under a three-year term commitment, and one of the following service options: 

 
 1) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan and Embarq LOC Solutions-

Business Package Complete Business Bundle; or 
 
 2) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle long distance 

plan, plus Embarq LOC Multiline Bundle under a three-year term commitment; or 
 
 3) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle long distance 

plan plus Embarq LOC Solutions-Business Package Sure Solution II. 
 
 Monthly recurring charges will be waived for eligible customers for the 1st, 13th, and 25th 

months after service is installed, for each line added under this promotion.   If a customer 
discontinues any of the qualifying services prior to the end of the commitment period, the 
charges waived under this promotion will be rescinded and the customer will be assessed all 
charges that were waived under the promotion. 
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  
 8.21 Prospect & Winback Campaign (LD) 
 
 From July 7, 2008 through October 4, 2008, new business customers may be eligible for a 

waiver of their monthly recurring charges when they establish service and subscribe to the 
Company’s long distance service.  To be eligible prospective customers who are contacted 
by the Company or contact the Company and request this promotion must establish service 
as a new customer and subscribe to Embarq LOC 1.5 Mbps or greater High-speed Internet 
under a three-year term commitment, and one of the following service options: 

 
 1) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan and Embarq LOC Solutions-

Business Package Complete Business Bundle; or 
 
 2) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle long distance 

plan, plus Embarq LOC Multiline Bundle under a three-year term commitment; or 
 
 3) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle long distance 

plan plus Embarq LOC Solutions-Business Package Sure Solution II. 
 
 Monthly recurring charges will be waived for eligible customers for the 1st, 13th, and 25th 

months after service is installed, for each line added under this promotion.   If a customer 
discontinues any of the qualifying services prior to the end of the commitment period, the 
charges waived under this promotion will be rescinded and the customer will be assessed all 
charges that were waived under the promotion. 
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.24 Complete Business Bundle (One Month Free) 
 
 During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, new and existing Small 

Business Unlimited Solutions II customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their 
monthly recurring charge when they are contacted by the Company or they contact the 
Company and request this promotion.  To be eligible, customers must: 

 
 (1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) as a new service 

under a two-year term commitment, and 
 
 (2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle as a new service under a two-

year term commitment, and  
 
 (3) Already be subscribed to or ordered as a new service the Small Business Unlimited 

Solutions II long distance plan.   
 
 The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Small Business Unlimited Solutions II 

will apply for the first month after the service is installed.  This waiver only applies to the 
Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan associated with the initial Complete 
Business Bundle ordered per location. 

 
8.25 MultiLine Bundle (One Month Free) 

 
 During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, new and existing Business 

AnyTime, Small Business Unlimited Solutions II, and/or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle 
customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their monthly recurring charge when they 
are contacted by the Company or they contact the Company and request this promotion.  To 
be eligible, customers must: 

 
 (1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) as a new service 

under a two-year term commitment, and 
 

 (2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC MultiLine Bundle as a new service under a two-year or three-
term commitment, and  

 
 (3) Already be subscribed to or ordered as a new service one of the following Embarq 

Communication, Inc. long distance plans: a) Business AnyTime (per account/location), b) 
Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan (per line), or c) Block of Time for 
MultiLine Bundle (per account/location). 

 
 The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Business AnyTime, Small Business 

Unlimited Solutions II, and/or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle will apply for the first month 
after the service is installed.  This waiver applies for all qualifying long distance plans ordered 
during the promotional period. 
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(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-19-09 Darlene N. Terry 07-01-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0867

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.24 Complete Business Bundle (One Month Free) 
 
 During the period January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009, new and existing Small Business 

Unlimited Solutions II customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their monthly 
recurring charge when they are contacted by the Company or they contact the Company and 
request this promotion.  To be eligible, customers must: 

 
 (1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) as a new service 

under a two-year term commitment, and 
 
 (2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC Complete Business Bundle as a new service under a two-

year term commitment, and  
 
 (3) Already be subscribed to or ordered as a new service the Small Business Unlimited 

Solutions II long distance plan.   
 
 The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Small Business Unlimited Solutions II 

will apply for the first month after the service is installed.  This waiver only applies to the 
Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan associated with the initial Complete 
Business Bundle ordered per location. 

 
8.25 MultiLine Bundle (One Month Free) 

 
 During the period January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009, new and existing Business 

AnyTime, Small Business Unlimited Solutions II, and/or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle 
customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their monthly recurring charge when they 
are contacted by the Company or they contact the Company and request this promotion.  To 
be eligible, customers must: 

 
 (1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) as a new service 

under a two-year term commitment, and 
 

 (2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC MultiLine Bundle as a new service under a two-year or three-
term commitment, and  

 
 (3) Already be subscribed to or ordered as a new service one of the following Embarq 

Communication, Inc. long distance plans: a) Business AnyTime (per account/location), b) 
Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan (per line), or c) Block of Time for 
MultiLine Bundle (per account/location). 

 
 The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Business AnyTime, Small Business 

Unlimited Solutions II, and/or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle will apply for the first month 
after the service is installed.  This waiver applies for all qualifying long distance plans ordered 
during the promotional period. 

 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
12-19-08 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0464

Cancelled  
June 29, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0867
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  
 8.26 Complex Customer Offer 
 

During the period January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009, new and existing business 
customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this 
promotion may be eligible for a one-time bill credit equal to the customer’s monthly recurring 
charges when they subscribe to 1) Enhanced Voice Solutions under a two or three year term 
commitment; 2) Unlimited Regional Solutions Options 3 – Advanced (5,000; 10,000; or 
25,000 minutes Block of Time); 3) Block of Time for Integrated Service (8,000 or 10,000 total 
minutes included in block); and/or 4) Bundled Block of Time (5,000 total minutes included in 
block). 
 
Credits applicable for Enhanced Voice Solutions will be equal to 1/12 of the annual 
commitment with a cap of $2,000, and the credit will appear in the third billing month.  The 
month in which the credit is issued will be considered a full month of service under the term 
commitment.  If a customer discontinues service for which credit was issued prior to the end 
of required service period, credits issued under this promotion will not be rescinded; 
however, customers who discontinue service prior to the end of the term commitment period 
are responsible for the termination liability charges for the service(s) that are prematurely 
disconnected. 
 
Credits applicable for Unlimited Regional Solutions Options 3 – Advanced, Block of Time for 
Integrated Service, and Bundled Block of Time will be equal to the monthly recurring charge 
for the applicable block of minutes, and the credit will appear in the third billing month. 
 
There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to under 
this promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-19-09 Darlene N. Terry 07-01-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0867

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  
 8.26 Complex Customer Offer 
 

During the period January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009, new and existing business 
customers who are contacted by the Company or contact the Company and request this 
promotion may be eligible for a one-time bill credit equal to the customer’s monthly recurring 
charges when they subscribe to 1) Enhanced Voice Solutions under a two or three year term 
commitment; 2) Unlimited Regional Solutions Options 3 – Advanced (5,000; 10,000; or 
25,000 minutes Block of Time); 3) Block of Time for Integrated Service (8,000 or 10,000 total 
minutes included in block); and/or 4) Bundled Block of Time (5,000 total minutes included in 
block). 
 
Credits applicable for Enhanced Voice Solutions will be equal to 1/12 of the annual 
commitment with a cap of $2,000, and the credit will appear in the third billing month.  The 
month in which the credit is issued will be considered a full month of service under the term 
commitment.  If a customer discontinues service for which credit was issued prior to the end 
of required service period, credits issued under this promotion will not be rescinded; 
however, customers who discontinue service prior to the end of the term commitment period 
are responsible for the termination liability charges for the service(s) that are prematurely 
disconnected. 
 
Credits applicable for Unlimited Regional Solutions Options 3 – Advanced, Block of Time for 
Integrated Service, and Bundled Block of Time will be equal to the monthly recurring charge 
for the applicable block of minutes, and the credit will appear in the third billing month. 
 
There is no limit to the number of qualifying services that a customer can subscribe to under 
this promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
12-19-08 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0464

Cancelled  
June 29, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0867
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.27 Complete Business Bundle II (One Month Free) (ECI) 
 

During the period October 5, 2009 through December 31, 2009, new and existing Small 
Business Unlimited Solutions II customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their 
monthly recurring charge when they are contacted by the Company or they contact the 
Company and request this promotion.  To be eligible, customers must: 

 
(1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) as a new service 

under a one, two, or three-year term commitment, and 
 

(2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC Solutions II – Business Complete Business Bundle II as a 
new service under a one, two, or three-year term commitment, and  

 
(3) Already be subscribed to or ordered as a new service the Small Business Unlimited 

Solutions II Option 2, Expanded Calling USA long distance plan.   
 

The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Small Business Unlimited Solutions II 
Option 2, Expanded Calling USA will apply for the first month after the service is installed.  
This waiver only applies to the Small Business Unlimited Solutions II Option 2, Expanded 
Calling USA long distance plan associated with the initial Solutions II – Business Complete 
Business Bundle II ordered per location. 
 

8.28 1T SOHO/Small Marketing Campaign (CBB II One Month Free) 
 

During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, new and existing Small 
Business Unlimited Solutions II customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of 
their monthly recurring charge when they are contacted by the Company or they 
contact the Company and request this promotion.  To be eligible, customers must: 

 
(1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) as a new 

service under a two-year term commitment, and 
 

(2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC Solutions II Business Package Complete Business 
Bundle II as a new service under a two-year term commitment, and  

 
(3) Already be subscribed to or ordered as a new service the Small Business 

Unlimited Solutions II Option 2 long distance plan. 
 

The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Small Business Unlimited 
Solutions II will apply for the first month after the service is installed.  This waiver only 
applies to the Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan associated 
with the initial Complete Business Bundle or Complete Business Bundle II ordered per 
location. 

 
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
12-23-09 Darlene N. Terry 01-02-10 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0415 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.27 Complete Business Bundle II (One Month Free) (ECI) 
 

During the period October 5, 2009 through December 31, 2009, new and existing Small 
Business Unlimited Solutions II customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their 
monthly recurring charge when they are contacted by the Company or they contact the 
Company and request this promotion.  To be eligible, customers must: 

 
(1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) as a new service 

under a one, two, or three-year term commitment, and 
 

(2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC Solutions II – Business Complete Business Bundle II as a 
new service under a one, two, or three-year term commitment, and  

 
(3) Already be subscribed to or ordered as a new service the Small Business Unlimited 

Solutions II Option 2, Expanded Calling USA long distance plan.   
 

The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Small Business Unlimited Solutions II 
Option 2, Expanded Calling USA will apply for the first month after the service is installed.  
This waiver only applies to the Small Business Unlimited Solutions II Option 2, Expanded 
Calling USA long distance plan associated with the initial Solutions II – Business Complete 
Business Bundle II ordered per location. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-25-09 Darlene N. Terry 10-05-09 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0227

CANCELLED 
January 2, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0415
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.29 1T SOHO/Small Marketing Campaign (Multiline Bundle One Month Free) 
 

During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, new and existing Business 
AnyTime, Small Business Unlimited Solutions II, and/or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle 
customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their monthly recurring charge when they 
are contacted by the Company or they contact the Company and request this promotion.  To 
be eligible, customers must: 

 

(1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) as a new service 
under a two-year term commitment, and 

 

(2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC MultiLine Bundle as a new service under a two-year or 
three-term commitment, and 

 

(3) Already be subscribed to or ordered as a new service one of the following Embarq 
Communication, Inc. long distance plans: a) Business AnyTime (per account/location), 
b) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan (per line), c) Block of Time 
for MultiLine Bundle (per account/location), or c)  Business Unlimited MultiLine, per line 
long distance plan. 

 

The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Business AnyTime, Small Business 
Unlimited Solutions II, and/or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle will apply for the first month 
after the service is installed.  This waiver applies for all qualifying long distance plans ordered 
during the promotional period. 

 

This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 
 

8.30 SAVE (Promo for 2009) (Lifeguard) 
 
 Beginning February 18, 2010 through March 31, 2010, existing Embarq LOC business 

customers who subscribe to any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long 
distance service will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to 
inform them that they have received a better priced offer for the same or comparable 
service(s) from a competitor.  The credits will be equal to 50% of the total long 
distance charges on their monthly bill (excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  
The credits will be reflected on the customer’s bill for the first and third month bills 
following the customer’s acceptance of this promotion. 

 
8.31 SAVE (Promo for 2009) (Coastguard) 
 
 Beginning February 18, 2010 through March 31, 2010, existing Embarq LOC business 

customers who subscribe to any companion Embarq Communications, Inc. long 
distance service will be eligible for two bill credits when they contact the Company to 
disconnect services and agree to retain their service(s) with the Company.  The 
credits will be equal to 100% of the total long distance charges on their monthly bill 
(excluding taxes, surcharges, and other fees).  The credits will be reflected on the 
customer’s bill for the first and third month bills following the customer’s acceptance 
of this promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
02-08-10 Darlene N. Terry 02-18-10 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0488 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.29 1T SOHO/Small Marketing Campaign (Multiline Bundle One Month Free) 
 

During the period January 2, 2010 through April 30, 2010, new and existing Business 
AnyTime, Small Business Unlimited Solutions II, and/or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle 
customers may be eligible for a one-time waiver of their monthly recurring charge when they 
are contacted by the Company or they contact the Company and request this promotion.  To 
be eligible, customers must: 

 
(1) Subscribe to Embarq LOC High-speed Internet (1.5 Mbps or greater) as a new service 

under a two-year term commitment, and 
 

(2) Subscribe to Embarq LOC MultiLine Bundle as a new service under a two-year or 
three-term commitment, and 

 
(3) Already be subscribed to or ordered as a new service one of the following Embarq 

Communication, Inc. long distance plans: a) Business AnyTime (per account/location), 
b) Small Business Unlimited Solutions II long distance plan (per line), c) Block of Time 
for MultiLine Bundle (per account/location), or c)  Business Unlimited MultiLine, per line 
long distance plan. 

 
The one-time waiver of monthly recurring charge for Business AnyTime, Small Business 
Unlimited Solutions II, and/or Block of Time for MultiLine Bundle will apply for the first month 
after the service is installed.  This waiver applies for all qualifying long distance plans ordered 
during the promotional period. 

 
This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
12-23-09 Darlene N. Terry 01-02-10 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0415 

CANCELLED 
February 18, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0488 
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS   (Continued) 
  

8.32 
 

Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 12 Promotion 

During the period January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, existing residence customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for twelve (12) months when they contact the Company to 
disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer 
must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle and Embarq 
Communication, Inc.’s Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan for a minimum of twelve 
(12) months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice 
following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for eleven (11) consecutive 
months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle 
and Embarq Communication, Inc.’s Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan prior to the 
end of the twelve (12) month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

(C) 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
12-18-13 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-14 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0262  

 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.32 Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 12 Promotion 
 

During the period January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013, existing residence customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for twelve (12) months when they contact the Company to 
disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer 
must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle and Embarq 
Communication, Inc.’s Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan for a minimum of twelve 
(12) months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice 
following the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for eleven (11) consecutive 
months thereafter.  If a customer discontinues the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle 
and Embarq Communication, Inc.’s Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan prior to the 
end of the twelve (12) month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 
 
 
 

 
(D) 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
12-13-12 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-13 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0266 

CANCELLED  
January 1, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0262  
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.32 Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 12 Promo 
 

During the period July 15, 2011 through December 31, 2012, existing residence customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the Company to 
disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer 
must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle and Embarq 
Communication, Inc.’s Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan for a minimum of 12 
months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 
the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 11 consecutive months thereafter.  
If a customer discontinues the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle and Embarq 
Communication, Inc.’s Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan prior to the end of the 12 
month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 

 

 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
12-22-11 Darlene N. Terry 01-01-12 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0295 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0266
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.32 Simple Choice Unlimited $10 for 12 Promo 
 

During the period July 15, 2011 through December 31, 2011, existing residence customers 
may be eligible for a $10 bill credit for 12 months when they contact the Company to 
disconnect service and agree to retain service with the Company.  To be eligible, the customer 
must agree to subscribe to the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle and Embarq 
Communication, Inc.’s Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan for a minimum of 12 
months.  The initial bill credit will be reflected on the customer’s first or second invoice following 
the customer’s acceptance of this offer and will continue for 11 consecutive months thereafter.  
If a customer discontinues the Company’s Simple Choice Unlimited Bundle and Embarq 
Communication, Inc.’s Simple Choice Unlimited Long Distance plan prior to the end of the 12 
month period, no additional credits will be applied. 

 

 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-15-11 Darlene N. Terry 07-15-11 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0633 

CANCELLED 
January 1, 2012 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0295
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.33 3T SOHO Voice Acquisition Offer 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through December 31, 2014, new business customers 
who subscribe to the Business Assist Advantage Business Unlimited Plan may be eligible for a 
credit of the monthly recurring charge. 
 
In order to be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must not have had service disconnected with the 
Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any past due bills for services owed to 
the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit rating.  Customers who qualify for this 
promotion must also qualify and subscribe to the corresponding local service promotion offered 
by the Company's affiliated independent local exchange (ILEC) entity.  Customers must also 
be a new subscriber to companion Business Unlimited local exchange service provided by a 
Company ILEC affiliate. 
 
A credit for the first month’s monthly fee will be provided when eligible customers subscribe to 
the Business Assist Business Unlimited Plan under a one-year term.  The credit will be 
reflected on the customer’s first invoice following installation of the service.  Customers 
subscribing under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their 
first and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  Credit amounts will not be 
applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits issued 
under this promotion will be rescinded. This promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or 
additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with any other long 
distance promotion.  The Company reserves the right to review the promotion availability and 
conditions and is available until changed or cancelled by the Company. 

 

 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-02-14 Darlene N. Terry 06-09-14 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JL-2014-0529 
 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.33 3T SOHO Voice Acquisition Offer 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2014, new business customers who 
subscribe to the Business Assist Advantage Business Unlimited Plan may be eligible for a 
credit of the monthly recurring charge. 
 
In order to be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must not have had service disconnected with the 
Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any past due bills for services owed to 
the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit rating.  Customers who qualify for this 
promotion must also qualify and subscribe to the corresponding local service promotion offered 
by the Company's affiliated independent local exchange (ILEC) entity.  Customers must also 
be a new subscriber to companion Business Unlimited local exchange service provided by a 
Company ILEC affiliate. 
 
A credit for the first month’s monthly fee will be provided when eligible customers subscribe to 
the Business Assist Business Unlimited Plan under a one-year term.  The credit will be 
reflected on the customer’s first invoice following installation of the service.  Customers 
subscribing under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their 
first and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  Credit amounts will not be 
applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits issued 
under this promotion will be rescinded. This promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or 
additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with any other long 
distance promotion.  The Company reserves the right to review the promotion availability and 
conditions and is available until changed or cancelled by the Company. 

 

 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
01-20-14 Darlene N. Terry 02-01-14 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2014-0303 

CANCELLED 
June 9, 2014 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JL-2014-0529
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)

8.33 3T SOHO Voice Acquisition Offer

During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2014, new business customers who 
subscribe to the Business Assist Advantage Business Unlimited Plan may be eligible for a 
credit of the monthly recurring charge.

In order to be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must not have had service disconnected with the 
Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any past due bills for services owed to 
the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit rating.  Customers who qualify for this 
promotion must also qualify and subscribe to the corresponding local service promotion offered 
by the Company's affiliated independent local exchange (ILEC) entity.  Customers must also 
be a new subscriber to companion Business Unlimited local exchange service provided by a 
Company ILEC affiliate.

A credit for the first month’s monthly fee will be provided when eligible customers subscribe to 
the Business Assist Business Unlimited Plan under a one-year term.  The credit will be 
reflected on the customer’s first invoice following installation of the service.  Customers 
subscribing under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their 
first and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  Credit amounts will not be 
applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which the customer subscribes.

If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits issued 
under this promotion will be rescinded. This promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or 
additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with any other long 
distance promotion.  The Company reserves the right to review the promotion availability and 
conditions and is available until changed or cancelled by the Company.

(C) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
09-17-13 Darlene N. Terry 10-01-13

Manager – Tariffs
5454 West 110th Street

Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0128  

 

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0303
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS   (Continued) 
  

8.33 
 
3T SOHO Voice Acquisition Offer 

During the period October 19, 2012 through September 30, 2013, new business customers 
who subscribe to the Business Assist Advantage Business Unlimited Plan may be eligible for a 
credit of the monthly recurring charge. 
 
In order to be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must not have had service disconnected with the 
Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any past due bills for services owed to 
the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit rating.  Customers who qualify for this 
promotion must also qualify and subscribe to the corresponding local service promotion offered 
by the Company's affiliated independent local exchange (ILEC) entity.  Customers must also 
be a new subscriber to companion Business Unlimited local exchange service provided by a 
Company ILEC affiliate. 
 
A credit for the first month’s monthly fee will be provided when eligible customers subscribe to 
the Business Assist Business Unlimited Plan under a one-year term.  The credit will be 
reflected on the customer’s first invoice following installation of the service.  Customers 
subscribing under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their 
first and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  Credit amounts will not be 
applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits issued 
under this promotion will be rescinded. This promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or 
additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with any other long 
distance promotion.  The Company reserves the right to review the promotion availability and 
conditions and is available until changed or cancelled by the Company. 

 

 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
05-16-13 Darlene N. Terry 06-01-13 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0529 

CANCELED  
October 1, 2013  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2014-0128 
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS   (Continued) 
  

8.33 
 
3T SOHO Voice Acquisition Offer 

During the period October 19, 2012 through May 31, 2013, new business customers who 
subscribe to the Business Assist Advantage Business Unlimited Plan may be eligible for a 
credit of the monthly recurring charge. 
 
In order to be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must not have had service disconnected with the 
Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any past due bills for services owed to 
the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit rating.  Customers who qualify for this 
promotion must also qualify and subscribe to the corresponding local service promotion offered 
by the Company's affiliated independent local exchange (ILEC) entity.  Customers must also 
be a new subscriber to companion Business Unlimited local exchange service provided by a 
Company ILEC affiliate. 
 
A credit for the first month’s monthly fee will be provided when eligible customers subscribe to 
the Business Assist Business Unlimited Plan under a one-year term.  The credit will be 
reflected on the customer’s first invoice following installation of the service.  Customers 
subscribing under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their 
first and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  Credit amounts will not be 
applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits issued 
under this promotion will be rescinded. This promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or 
additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with any other long 
distance promotion.  The Company reserves the right to review the promotion availability and 
conditions and is available until changed or cancelled by the Company. 

 

 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
01-21-13 Darlene N. Terry 02-01-13 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0327 

CANCELLED 
June 1, 2013 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0529
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.33 3T SOHO Voice Acquisition Offer 
 
During the period October 19, 2012 through January 31, 2013, new business customers who 
subscribe to the Business Assist Advantage Business Unlimited Plan may be eligible for a 
credit of the monthly recurring charge. 
 
In order to be eligible, customers who are contacted by the Company or who contact the 
Company and request this promotion must not have had service disconnected with the 
Company for non-payment in the past, must not have any past due bills for services owed to 
the Company, and must have a satisfactory credit rating.  Customers who qualify for this 
promotion must also qualify and subscribe to the corresponding local service promotion offered 
by the Company's affiliated independent local exchange (ILEC) entity.  Customers must also 
be a new subscriber to companion Business Unlimited local exchange service provided by a 
Company ILEC affiliate. 
 
A credit for the first month’s monthly fee will be provided when eligible customers subscribe to 
the Business Assist Business Unlimited Plan under a one-year term.  The credit will be 
reflected on the customer’s first invoice following installation of the service.  Customers 
subscribing under a two-year term will receive a credit for the monthly recurring charge on their 
first and second months’ invoices, and three-year term customers will receive a credit for the 
monthly charges on their first, second and third months’ invoices.  Credit amounts will not be 
applied for taxes and surcharges or for other services to which the customer subscribes. 
 
If a customer discontinues service prior to the end of required service period, credits issued 
under this promotion will be rescinded. This promotion does not apply to moves, changes, or 
additions to an existing customer's service and may not be combined with any other long 
distance promotion.  The Company reserves the right to review the promotion availability and 
conditions and is available until changed or cancelled by the Company. 

 

(N) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
10-11-12 Darlene N. Terry 10-19-12 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0184 

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2013 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0327
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.34 $10 ULD Discount 
 
 During the period May 30, 2014 through December 31, 2014, business customers who 

are not already subscribed to High Speed Internet service provided by a Company 
affiliate are eligible for a $10 monthly discount on their Business Unlimited - Option 2 
long distance service.  To receive the discount, customers must subscribe to the 
CenturyLink incumbent local exchange service Core Connect 2 with High Speed Internet 
service provided by CenturyLink under a two or three-year term.  Customers who qualify 
for this offer will receive a $10 discount on the monthly initial line rate for twelve 
months.  If a customer discontinues any of the required services, the discounts applied 
under this promotion will be rescinded and charges will be reflected on the customer's 
next or final invoice.  The benefits awarded under this promotion may not be combined 
with the benefits of other currently available promotions. 

 
8.35 Long Distance and Toll Free with ISDN Primary Rate Service 
 
 From May 30, 2014 through December 31, 2014, the Company may offer a block of 

interstate and intrastate switched long distance (outbound) and inbound (toll free) 
minutes per month that has a monthly charge.  If the monthly minutes of use exceed the 
block of minutes, an overage charge per minute will be assessed for each additional 
minute of use.  Unused monthly minutes do not carry over to the next month.   

 
 To qualify for this promotion, a customer must subscribe to ISDN Primary Rate service 

provided by the company’s local exchange company. Customers subscribing to the 
5,000 block of minutes are limited to three (3) ISDN Primary Rate lines per customer.   

 
 This special pricing may not be combined with any other discounts or promotions.   
 
 This offer is only available where billing facilities permit.  The Company reserves the 

right to review the availability and conditions of this offer. 
 
 

Block of Minutes Monthly Charge Overage 
Minutes 

5,000 $    0.00 $0.03 
10,000   300.00  0.027 
20,000   500.00  0.024 
50,000   950.00  0.02 

 

(N) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-02-14 Darlene N. Terry 06-09-14 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JL-2014-0529 
 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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8. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)  
  

8.36 Unlimited Long Distance with ISDN Primary Rate Service 
 
  From 

May 30, 2014 through December 31, 2014, the Company may offer unlimited interstate 
and intrastate switched long distance calling for a monthly charge.  To qualify for this 
promotion, a customer must subscribe to a single ISDN Primary Rate line provided by 
the company’s local exchange company. 

 
 Unlimited calling cannot be used for autodialers or call centers, and does not include 

toll free minutes.  This special pricing may not be combined with any other discounts or 
promotions.  This offer is only available where billing facilities permit.  The Company 
reserves the right to review the availability and conditions of this offer. 

 
Monthly Charge 

Per Line                                                                            $1,200.00 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-02-14 Darlene N. Terry 06-09-14 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JL-2014-0529 
 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES  
  

Data Services is grandfathered by the Company as of April 12, 2013, and is only available to existing 
customers.  These services will no longer be available to new customers.  There is no change to rates 
or to the service and existing customers may retain the service as long as the Company continues to 
offer it.   

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
  
 9.1 TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
  

In addition to the terms and conditions specified in Section 4 of this Tariff, the terms and conditions 
specified following apply to Data Services. 

 

  
  9.1.1 Application for Service   
  
 Application for Service is the Company order process that includes technical, billing and 

other descriptive information provided by the Customer which allows the Company to 
provide requested communications services for the Customer and Customer's authorized 
users.  Upon acceptance by the Company, the Application for Service becomes a binding 
contract between the Customer and the Company for the provision and acceptance of 
services. 

 

  
  An Application for Service may be changed by Customer upon written notice to the 

Company, subject to acceptance and confirmation by the Company, provided that a charge 
shall apply to any change when the request is received by the company after notification 
by the Company of the acceptance and confirmation.  Such charge shall be the sum of the 
charges and costs for access facilities and other services and features and the lesser of (i) 
the monthly recurring rate for each service component that has been canceled as a result 
of the change times the appropriate minimum service period, plus the applicable 
installation or non-recurring charges, and (ii) the costs incurred by the Company in 
accommodating each change, less net salvage.   

 

  
  Costs incurred by the Company will include the direct and indirect cost of facilities 

specifically provided or used; the costs of installation, including design preparation, 
engineering, supply expense, labor and supervision, general and administrative, and any 
other costs resulting from the preparation, installation and removal effort. 

 

  
  If the Customer or applicant delays activation of his service during the period thirty (30) 

days preceding the scheduled installation date for a period of more than one (1) week, 
normal charges for local distribution facilities (LDF) shall apply from the scheduled date of 
installation.  In the event that the Customer-induced delay exists for more than thirty (30) 
days after the scheduled installation date, the Company may consider the delay a 
cancellation of application for service. 

 

  
  If special construction has been started prior to cancellation, a charge equal to the costs 

incurred in the special construction, less net salvage, applies.  In determining the charge, 
cancelled service is treated as discontinued as of the date on which it was to have started 
when the Company incurs any expense in connection therewith or in preparation therefore 
which would not otherwise have been incurred, provided that the Customer or applicant 
had advised the Company in writing not to proceed with the installation or special 
construction. 

 

  
  If the Company should assume a termination liability or other obligation for an access 

facility, that liability or obligation shall be the responsibility of the Company’s Customer. 
 

 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
03-12-13 Darlene N. Terry 04-12-13 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0386

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
April 12, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2013-0386



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.1 TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Continued)  
  
  9.1.2 Obligations of the Customer   
  
  In instances where the Company is connecting its service to the Customer's own 

Customer-provided communications system or equipment or to any service or 
equipment provided by others, the Customer must ensure that the equipment or 
system must provide answer supervision upon the delivery of the call to the switching 
equipment or to the equipment connected to the communications system.  When 
service is directly connected to a communications system at a Customer's premises, 
answer supervision must be provided when the call terminates in or passes through 
the first Customer premise equipment on that communications system, such as but not 
limited to when a call is (1) answered by a local station; (2) answered by an attendant; 
(3) routed to a recorded announcement; or (4) routed elsewhere by the switching 
system. 

 

  
  The Customer must obtain an adequate number of facilities for Company Services to 

handle the Customer's expected demand in order to prevent interference or 
impairment of this service and or any other service provided by the Company 
considering (1) total call volume; (2) average call duration; (3) time-of-day 
characteristics and (4) peak calling period.  The Company, without incurring any 
liability, may disconnect or refuse to furnish any toll free service to a Customer that 
fails to comply with these conditions.  In case of disconnection, the Customer will be 
notified at least five days in advance of the disconnect.  Notification may be by mail or 
in person. 

 

  
  In compliance with the obligations imposed on the Company by the FCC, Customer 

represents and warrants, on behalf of itself and its affiliates, subsidiaries, and agents, 
that it is not a reseller and that it does not intend to resell the services or engage in 
other activity that would require the Company to verify Customer’s authorization as a 
reseller as required by 47 CFR 64.1195.  If Customer or its affiliates, subsidiaries, or 
agents breach these representations or warranties, this agreement will terminate 
immediately and subject Customer to the liability imposed for termination by the 
Company for material breach. These provisions are not intended to prohibit resale, but 
are intended to prevent misrepresentations by resellers in an attempt to circumvent the 
rules or regulations of the FCC, or other governmental bodies with jurisdiction over the 
provision of communications services for resale. 

(T) 

  
  
  
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
09-13-06 Darlene N. Terry 10-13-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



October 13, 2006



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.2 LOCAL ACCESS FACILITIES (Continued)  
  
  9.2.2 Service Components and Rates   
  
    A. Central Office Connection  
  
  Monthly Installation  

 Recurring Charge    Charge     
   

  56 Kbps Access $    25.00 $100.00 
  
  T-1 Access  300.00 100.00 
 
  T-3 Access  450.00 150.00 

 
  OC-3 Access 700.00 250.00 

 
  OC-12 Access 2,500.00 350.00 

  

 

  
    B. Access Coordination Fee 
 
  Monthly Installation 

 Recurring Charge    Charge    
 
 56 Kbps Access $  32.00 $  250.00 
 
 T-1 Access 100.00 250.00 
 
 T-3 Access 100.00 650.00 
 
 OC-3 Access 225.00 1,350.00 
 
 OC-12 Access 350.00 1,900.00 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-12-06 Darlene N. Terry 08-15-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.2 LOCAL ACCESS FACILITIES (Continued)  
  
  9.2.2 Service Components and Rates (Continued)  
  
    C. Access Facility Charges  
  
  Monthly Installation  

 Recurring Charge    Charge     
  
 56 Kbps Access LEC Cost  LEC Cost  
  
 T-1 Access LEC Cost  LEC Cost 

 

  
 T-3 Access LEC Cost  LEC Cost 

 

  
 OC-3 Access LEC Cost  LEC Cost 

 

  
 OC-12 Access LEC Cost  LEC Cost 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-12-06 Darlene N. Terry 08-15-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.2 LOCAL ACCESS FACILITIES (Continued)  
  
  9.2.2 Service Components and Rates (Continued)  
  
    D. Miscellaneous Services  
  

This section includes miscellaneous services provided in conjunction with the 
Company’s primary service offerings. 

 

  
     (1) Trouble Shooting At Customer's Premises  

  
 This charge is to cover the cost to the Company of a visit to Customer's 

premises to determine what equipment is the cause of a malfunctioning 
channel.  This charge applies in cases where the Company identifies the 
trouble to be caused by Customer provided equipment and is unrelated to any 
malfunction of the Company's service.  The charge applies from the time the 
Company personnel are dispatched until the problem is identified. 

 

  
   Per Hour  Minimum  

  
 $100.00 $200.00   

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-12-06 Darlene N. Terry 08-15-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.2 LOCAL ACCESS FACILITIES (Continued)  
  
  9.2.2 Service Components and Rates (Continued)  
  
    D. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  
     (2) Out-of-Hours Work Charge  

  
 This charge covers the additional costs incurred by the Company when performing 

standard services outside of normal work hours.  This charge applies to each hour 
expended rounded to the nearest half-hour.  It applies in addition to the standard 
charges for the work requested.  

 

      Per Hour  
      $150.00  
     (3) Moves and Rearrangements  
  

 The Customer may move locations or order his service arrangement (e.g., tie line, 
foreign exchange, etc.) changed with or without a move.  Rearrangements shall also 
include adding, changing or deleting circuits or services embedded in a Local Access 
Facility.  It is the Customer's obligation to notify the Company in writing at least 90 
calendar days in advance when a move or rearrangement is to be made.  If the 
Company is given inadequate notification, the Company will not be liable for issuing 
credit for the period between the date the Customer desires the moved or rearranged 
service and the date the move or rearrangement is actually made for the Customer's 
use. 

 

  
      Nonrecurring Charge  
     Rate per Channel-End  ICB  
  
     (4) Record Change  

  
 When a Customer requests a record change, the Customer will be billed a 

nonrecurring charge for each record change occurrence.  A record change is 
described as any Customer-requested change in the permanent records of a 
Customer that does not require any physical or technical adjustments to the service, 
such as a name change or billing address change. 

 

  
     Nonrecurring Charge  

Each occurrence $40.00  
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-12-06 Darlene N. Terry 08-15-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.2 LOCAL ACCESS FACILITIES (Continued)  
  
  9.2.2 Service Components and Rates (Continued)  
  
    D. Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
  
     (5) B8ZS Pricing  

  
At the request of the Customer, the Company will provide B8ZS 
arrangements, where available from the Local Exchange Company.  Such 
arrangements will be provided, at a charge based on local access company 
charges below.   
 
 Monthly Non- 
  Recurring Recurring 
LEC LATA Charge Charge 
 
Contel 520 $  0.00 $800.00 
Contel 521 0.00 800.00 
Contel 522 0.00 800.00 
Contel 524 0.00 800.00 
Verizon 520 24.00 90.00 
Verizon 521 24.00 90.00 
Verizon 522 24.00 90.00 
Verizon 524 24.00 90.00 
Embarq 520 0.00 312.00 
Embarq 521 0.00 312.00 
Embarq 522 0.00 312.00 
Embarq 524 0.00 312.00 
SBC 520 0.00 100.00 
SBC 521 0.00 100.00 
SBC 522 0.00 100.00 
SBC 524 0.00 100.00 

 

  
     (6) Entrance Facility Charges  

  
When a Customer is involved in an access arrangement which utilizes 
Entrance Facilities provided by the Company, but for which the Customer 
makes direct payment of access charges to a local service provider, the 
Company will assess a charge in order to recover for the investment in 
Entrance Facilities.  Such arrangements will be provided at rates and charges 
based on applicable local exchange company charges. 

 

  
 Nonrecurring Monthly 
 Charge Recurring Charge 

 
 Entrance Facility Charges LEC Cost LEC Cost 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-12-06 Darlene N. Terry 08-15-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.2 LOCAL ACCESS FACILITIES (Continued)  
  
  9.2.2 Service Components and Rates (Continued)  
  
    E. Cancellation Charges  
  
     Nonrecurring charges apply when Local Access Facilities are cancelled:  
  

Access Facility NRC 
 
56 Kbps  N/A 
T-1  $   800.00 
T-3  1,700.00 
OC-3  4,700.00 
OC-12  5,500.00 

 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-12-06 Darlene N. Terry 08-15-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (T) 
   
 (D) 
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-01-12 Darlene N. Terry 07-01-12 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0772

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
July 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0772
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (Continued) (T) 
   
 (D) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-01-12 Darlene N. Terry 07-01-12 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0772

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
July 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0772
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (Continued) (T) 
 
                (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-01-12 Darlene N. Terry 07-01-12 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0772

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
July 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0772
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (Continued) (T) 
  
 (D) 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
06-01-12 Darlene N. Terry 07-01-12 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 Filed 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0772

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
July 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0772



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064



CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.4 PRIVATE LINE SERVICES (Continued)  
  
  9.4.5 Service Components and Rates (Continued)  
  
    A. Channel Mileage Charges (Continued)  
  
     (3) OptiPoint-3 (OC-3)  
  
  1 Year 2 Year 3 Year  
 MRC MRC MRC  
 Minimum $3,400.37 $3,091.25 $2,859.40  
 0-299 Miles 16.73 15.56 14.40  
 300-399 Miles 13.05 12.14 11.53  
 400-499 Miles 10.94 10.18 9.67  
 500-599 Miles 7.60 7.07 6.72  
 1,000 + Miles 6.18 5.89 5.45  
  
     (4) OptiPoint-12 (OC-12)  
  
  1 Year 2 Year 3 Year  
 MRC MRC MRC  
 Minimum $9,124.35 $8,404.00 $8,163.89  
 0-299 Miles 48.60 44.77 43.49  
 300-399 Miles 38.24 36.18 35.14  
 400-499 Miles 33.17 31.38 30.48  
 500-599 Miles 24.45 23.13 22.47  
 1,000 + Miles 20.30 19.73 19.17  
  
  9.4.6 Optional Service Features  
  
    A. Clear Channel Capability (TransLink)  

 NRC  
 Per Channel Termination (T-1/DS-1) $275.00 
 

 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-12-06 Darlene N. Terry 08-15-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064
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9. DATA SERVICES (Continued)  
  
 9.4 PRIVATE LINE SERVICES (Continued)  
  
  9.4.7 Service Cancellation Charges  
  
    The following nonrecurring charges apply for service orders cancelled at the request of 

the Customer or applicant.  In instances where the Customer applicant has cancelled an 
order and one end of the Access Component is in the Pre-ASR stage and another end is 
in the Post-ASR stage, the applicable Service Component will be assessed the Post-
ASR charge. 

 

  
  Service Pre-ASR Post-ASR  
  
 TransLink $   815.00 $1,720.00  
  
 LightLink 1,260.00 2,450.00  
  
 OptiPoint-3 (OC-3) LEC Cost  LEC Cost  
  
 OptiPoint-12 (OC-12) LEC Cost  LEC Cost  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
07-12-06 Darlene N. Terry 08-15-06 
 Manager – Tariffs 
 5454 West 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211CANCELLED 

October 1, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2015-0064




